PARTS LIST

— aagr o SERE——

Y | A, FREEMAN & SON. INC

PORTLAND, OREGON




1. Keep all shields In place, 1. Bevor mH der Maschine gearbeltet wird, sind die Badienuny
make sure precautions sre laken. : vorschrifien sind einzuhaiten.
3. Walt for all movement to stop before sarvicing this machine. 2. Vor Inbetriebnahme ist darauf zu schten, dass alle Schutzelnrichtun-
£, Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driven parts. xﬂ angeb:adﬂsind, urd dass sich keine Person im Gefehrenbereich
5. Never sdjust, lubricste, clean o unclog unless engine s stopped. ¥ Maschine sumdl.
€. Read operator’s manusl before operating machine. lHustrated paris 3. Instandsetrungs-, Einsteliungs-, Wertungs - und Reinigungserbeiten
listing ls availeble from your dealer. nur bel abgeschalieten Antrieb und stliistehender BMaschine
7. After servicing, make sure that tools and parts are stored and reinstal vormehmen.
shields. ) ) 4. Werlzeuge oder andere lose Telle nicht in order suf der Maschine
8. Make certain everyone Is ciear of machine before starting engine or belassen. '
operation. - N
@, Contact with moving parts or with any material which can be drawn 5. Bel meaﬁéﬁﬂmmnsmm de In rem Lande geltende
into moving parts can result In serious infury. Yorschriften und Regelungen einzuhalten.
6. Use flashing warning lights when operating on highways except when
prohibited by law.
1. HMaintenir tous les protecteurs en place. 1. Beschermpiaten niet verwijderen
2. Toujours améter le moteur avant de quitter le poste de conduite ef, 2, Zet de motor altijd vit als u de cabine vertaat of neem
d'une facon générale, s'assurer que toutes les précautions sont prises. voorzorgsmaatregelen
3. Attendre I'armét de toutes ies piéces en mouvement avant d'intervenir 3. Wacht met onderhoud tot alle onde‘rdeier! stil staan '
sur la machine. 4, ?rer}g C!;agr;l!en, voefen en kleding niet in aanraking met
ragiende delen
4. Ne pés spprocher mains, pieds, des parties en mouv 5. Doe nooif tets aan de maching voordat de molor stilstaat
8. Ne jams régler, gralsser, netloyer ou débouner!amachmesansque 6. Lees de handlelding voor bediening van de machine.een
Je moteur solt arréte, N _ uitgebreide onderdeleniijst is verkrijgbaar bi] uw dealer
€. Prendre connaissance du manuel d'utllisation avant de travailler avec 7. Verzeker u ervan dat na onderhoud al het gereedschap en
la machine. Le catalogue pidces de rechanges est disponible chez onderdelen weer op hun plaats zi]n
volre concesslonnalre. 8. Verzeker u ervan dat niemand in of bij de machsne is als u de
7. Aprés Intervention, velller 4 ce que les outils et piéces solent rangés molor aanze
et remettre les carters en place, 8. Contact met bewegende onderdelen kan verwandmgen
8. S'assurer gue personne n'est prés de la machine avant de démarver veroorzaken . .
le moteur ou de travaliier, 10. Gebruik op de openbare weg altiid uw zwaailamp
4. Rlsque de aégats importants sl quelqu'un ou guelgue chose est happé
par ges piéces en mouvement. .
10, Utiliser les feux de détresse pourla condune sur roules, sauf sila ios

linterdit,

FR-4500

e e o e mt s e e e s o twm e Smet e mow e e e

A e e




1.

POLICY

It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve it's products whenever
it is practical to do so.

. J.A, Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change it's equipment

or component parts thereof without incurring any cobligation to install or furnish
such changes on equipment previocusly delivered.

. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman

& Son Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted
operation and breakage replacement.




LIMITEL) WARRANTY

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. guarantees all new equipment manufactured by them to be free
from defects in material and workmanship for one season or part thereof from date of
delivery to the retail purchaser. One copy of the “EQUIPMENT DELIVERY AND WARRANTY
REGISTRATION” must be correctly completed and returned to J.A, Freeman & Son, inc.
in order to validate the warranty. The obiigation under this warraniy is limited o the
replacement or-repair.at our Porttand, Oregon {aciory orat a point designated by us of such
parts that appear to us upon inspection to have been defective in material or workmanship.

J.A.Freeman & Son, inc. obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing,
at its option, any part that in the J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. judgment is defective when
returned 1o the factory.

The provisions of this warranty shail not apply to any equipment which has been subject
to misuse, negligence, alteration or accident, or which shall have been repaired with parts
other than those obtainable through J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.

Except as set forth, J.A. Freeman & Son, inc. shall not be liable for injuries or damages
of any kind or nature, direct, consequential, or contingent, 1o person or propery. This |}
warranty does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or loss incurred for labor, |
supplies, substitute machinery, rental or for any other reason. i |

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. makes no warranties whatsoever in respect to tires, engines,
aiternators, batteries, or other trade accessories, inasmuch as they are usually warranted
by their respective manufacturers.

NOTE: JA. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right 1o make improvements in design or
changes in specifications without notice at any time and without incurring any obligation to
owners of units previously soid.

THE BALER REGISTRATION REPORT MUST BE CORRECTLY COMPLETED AND
RETURNED TO J.A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THE LIMITED
WARRANTY.




. SAFETY

J-A. Freeman & Son is greatly concerned with safety. The Freeman Baler is furnished with
safety features. Even with these safety features, personal injury can stilf occur if the operator
is careless, negligent or thoughdess when maintining, lubricating, operating, unclogging, or

servicing the baler.

Your Freeman Baler has safety shields to help prevent personal injury. Do not operate the
baler unless all shields are in place. There are also “CAUTION,” “DANGER"” and
“BE CAREFUL” decals on the baler. Read and pay attention to the decals.

Following is a fist of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury:
|. Keep all shields in place. .
2. Shut off tractor , before adjusting, lubricating, cleaning, or unclogging baler.
3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing baler.
4. Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power driven parts.
5. Keep all shields installed and keep dear of the P.T.O. drive line.
6. Keep all others off baler.
7. Use appropriate signs or warning lights when operating on highways.
8. Make certain everyone is clear of baler before engaging P.T.O. drive line.
9. Do not ride on any part of the baler while in operation..
10. Keep hands and feet clear of pickup.
Hl. Keep hands away from knotter when baler P.T.Q. drive is engaged.
12, Periodically check all nuts and bolts for tightness.
13. Always use lights for night work.

14. As a safety precaution it is recommended that an “A”B”C"” fire extinguisher be carried
on the baler at all times. It is also recommended to carry a four gallon water container with
pump, or as required by local and state law.

15. Avoid loose clothing which can easily be caught in moving parts,

16. Remember “SAFETY” is only a word until it is put into practice.

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA
BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OF THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED,




SERJTAL NUMBER LOCATION
AND BALER IDENTIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

# The serial number is an important piece of information about the machine and
it may be necessary 1o know it before obtaining the correct replacement part.
§ The serial number is located on the right front tongue brace as shown.

Ny
3N
AN
\

/

/
T

,@.

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALERWITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA BEING
ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY OF THE
SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED,

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING™ INFORMATION ONLY, AND
ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE.

. P .

P -



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

1.

Order by part number and deseription of part.

{a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
{b} Parts should NOT be ordered frcm numbers on castings.
Order by baler serial aumber and model.

Huch delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbere are arranged in
seguence on all corders.

State how to ghip: whether by tzuck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post,
UPS, or air freight.

Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parte must be mads
upon receipt of goods.

Addresa all orders for parts as follows:
J.A. Freaman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,
2034 N.W., 27th Avenue,
Portland, OQregon 97210

Place gerial number of machine here for your convenience:

Model 1592 Baler Seriazl Ho.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in
the direction of travel.

Permigsion muet be secured bafora any parts are returned for credit. Whan
parts are returned, the freight must be Prepaid or arrangements made zo
that they can be brought in by our trucks.

"MOTE"
Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts fist
for correct part numbers, DO NOT USE REFERENCE

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

BALE CHUTE  cveeeeeeeeeeteeesteeeessesessseeemeeenssesanessaaseeesseesesemeeestemeassaseeesseeateeamenensesssessasensersarans 7
BALE EXTRACTOR (TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)  .eovvervirieeeesemeeeeireeeannene 127
BALE EXTRACTOR MAIN HYDRAULICS  «eveeeeeoereeeereeeriesaaseesesaeasasseseeasaenasseeemsesssesssessessessans 129
BALE LENGTH ATUSTMENT MECHANISM  «eoeeeeeeieseeeeeneeeseeseeteesentesenansesesssessnnesessenserasssssessssose 79
BALL HITCH ASSEMBLY  vueeeueeeteeaeeeseeeessnessssansensasensssseentsaasseseesssnsmeenesnsesaaasssemssesssassesrenssssnnns 25
BATTERY  eeereeenne e e aen e teeee et e etamtateteeteaetateaneeataneas et ens et eentaeeaneeetaaseeesensesene 116
BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY  ..oveieieeeiesiemeesseeotresoseanesseesssssassassossnesetsassesensseesasaesasesessasens 121
BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY  woeooeeeeeeeeneaennn. eeeeeeate et aeatonteanteataaaeemteeeeaatenstesnrestennrerens 123
BRAKE CABLES AND MOUNTS  coueeeieeomtmeeseseessraeososseaseasesensessenseenessmnsssseereesssssssssesresssensesees 118
B R A H Y R AT LTS . oiiiiiuteiccrsnoeraornecesncntanesecsnsssssanosesanssannssanssssesssonsssassannsosaresssssssssssnomonsns 125
BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT  .vovecvorieiererrasseronesssensessossssssesonsesosstesssessesssssssens 119
BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY  ..veevitereiieeemessessesenensasostotasssssensensesseassossssssssmsnesssssssasentonaeseoneomenses 131
CHAMBER, REAR  1.neeuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeasesaassonsroeenennesatsaseesaeeseaesneeasaeaseesnneeasasaesmsssssssssssenans 7
CHAMBER LINERS  veevevereueressororsaresssassseesnesrssesseosesesstasss sesesasessssassosseesssesnessessnsanesssssenssssssssens 5
O T R L, B Lottt riiieaiotiiioiaerassossasnsonmesesntancsssnmssosssnssssosmmstossonessasionsssohsscsbsnsssnnmsnnne 16
CONTROL BOXK ASSEM B LY, F AN Liiviiiciiiiiiireesiarerrassrontieransarmnrssrasessssosssossasssiosssrasinasissessanns 113
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MAIN  +eeuoeetereeeeseeeseeteeseeeeeseemeeeaseetesseeasessseseeaseaenesessssereansenseseres iil
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, MAKE-UP  ..cotiteriusenscorssotsstetesentasssiatstsasabesessansstssessnssssensesssesnannas 103
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PICKUP  ..eovevrevenvrinneenns e ee e —teueeateeteatee et reeateeateeesroareareanenearns 106
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER  cueveeeeresesioeeeeeseeeesmseesaneeeosesseennseneessseeneessenssssnassesesssnsonas 101
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, SIDE TENSION  «eoveiteeeenteteeeeeeraeteresssesseseassssmssenesneeesanesenenmsemseneonsees 105
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION  .oeoveeoenetiiiiteensenmereseneeeseeneesseesamseessesnas 104
CYLINDER PLUMBING, TOP AND SIDE TENSION  .ooreeteeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeaaeeeaeseseeaeaessesesameassessesnans 89
CYLINDERS, PLUNGER AND MAKE-UP  ..oovivieiiiiceesieactesseessesesessnssensesessssenssessseerssemsssssssessnns 4
DECALS  1ooereeeeeteeeeeeeeeee e e ee e e teea e ee s eesaeeen st eeeeaesseneeseansessasesee e s eseeste e et e een e e e aneanaeeeeereanee 116
DOOR SUPPORTS  +.veueeeeieeeeereesesseea e eenseasenssaeseseeneeesseenseeeeasesteseeamtaseenseesesaeeenameseeeseeenenentaseaes 11
DRIVE UNIT  +eoveeetiueeeceeieeeeesessesseseeseesseeseseesnedaesaeseneeaseneanaesesanemmeaneeneseteesssessneemeeesasnesnnnn 31, 33
FEED FORK.  oeuteeueeeeeeeees et eeesesaeeeeeseeee e e eesmeeessneeeesseseeaesneesnemssesesneemeeenmeae e nteassanmeensernssnes 53
FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM  oveuteeeeeeteeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeesseseessssesssanesmteneesasaseanaseeneseeseneseessmeeseeenes 59
FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE  .oeveeuteeeeeteeeeeseeueeeeeeeeeseeneeeesasesseaseameeseemesaseaneesaaesseneeseenessesesenes 57
FEEDER CRANEK coiniiiiiriitotitrtansmsrnmssrnsarstnssssnstatasssesstnnssrsstnsenssrassssssstostsssstetnsmsonannnsnssasressnee 50
FEEDER CRANEK ASSEMBLY  .ovitieteieteciteiasseeeteeseietetssaeseesensaossssesssessmsssseseessesssosssssoseensesessmeaes 51
FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY  «.eeuteiimtiteetietorsesetesssassesiessassessaosssssessssnsasssssssesseossensamsensonsoes 72
GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY  +.neeutteeieeeeeeeeteeeeeeaseeseeeses et sesesaeae et eeteaseeeneesseeemmeeeeeseseeeeemenstenresese 99
HANDRAILS  \ooveiiseeeneesmsieaeeaeeseeessneeannsessseennssasessasesnsnasesessnnmarssotsssssssssasasannas essssssmnsenseeseasns 23
HOSES, MAIN SYSTEM  ..otviitiitieeeeetceeeiatessaeeomtensasessesssstens esssestossmesssenssasssssasssssessssasasesnsereenens 85
HOSES, PLUNGER, FEEDER AND KNOTTER  ...oeiitiotereeteesseetseseeesseseseeasaseseesaasmasnsessseeneessssssessens 87
HOSES, TENGION S ¥ O M ciiiiiiiitiitiarseaiarrnsrnsssrrsvasmestsresssasssssressssonssbssstossssnssessssnmasssssnsessrsonse 92
HOSES, TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS  .voouivievrreesereroeernenessessessansns 89
HYDRAULIC FILTER, MAIN SYSTEM  +.ceeeeuiesseeeeeeseeeeeeeeseesanseesnsaeaessnesssasaaneeseseesssasssssessensees 98
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK.  1ovivecuiiaieeceereeesatssseesneesessssesnsessesssossssssssssesnsssssssserasssessssssssonsessenseresss 95
INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY  +.ueveecueeeteeseeesseetesseeessssseaseeeeasasasessssmaesesssessasnsssennesesar someneneesesn 55
KNOT SENSOR INDICATOR PANEL  ooioieiiiieireeee st e e eeeeeeesesesessessenssassaseesnessesasssestenasesenasenes 115
KNOT SENSORS  couieiiireireeiscosesesseeionneesenesaasesseeseateseassesasssasasssssonssssssssssesssesessssssssssssensensnssnses 75
KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES ANDHOSES  .vviiviveiiuiieiircerneeessessesneseesesseennas 86
KNOTTER ASSEMBLY  1ooventeieseeeiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeueomessssessesssamssesesssessssessesasesanssesnsnssnsasesersmsmenensas 67
KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY  cuvtititeneeeeeeeeeceseseeeseeneeseeasonmmssnteasasssssessessesssnsesnssestesnsersansssensan 64



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

ENOTTER FANS  ooovuitenenmesnniniscsmssssscacesnscssosossesesssesas st ssssseesssesemnesossemnenssen s seseseseeseseesessesoes 17
KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY  .....ouiifinesinscnernmreasenssssesnsessesssssaese s sesssmsssm st ssseos s sse oo 63
KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY ... eteerts et s s sen ettt et 65
LADDER, PORTABLE ....ovurtturunraisrscssscoseneseesessssnssssnsassssnssessessssserssososmessssssssnssses s ess e eenes 15
LIGHTS  ouoirvieuetniustisssaenssnen s s s ss e e es et s bt s s st et st eseseessass s s s s s sese e eeesen 116
LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSEMBLY  ..oueuueueureecuneesnrsonsesenennsrssssnssenoseseseas s esesss e sesseeee e 71
MAINFRAME 1ouoroiiuseurtantenenansnsems s socassscbacssetsesa s asssss s s ssm s s sesa s s es e s esesees s s s e ese e seeene 1
MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS  ...otueieeneaciarinmeasetessseses st et s seessemeteeseenseessesse s s s eeseess 81
MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT  «.veeteeseniseesrantseresaesssenasssneneene ettt e 31,33
NEEDLE YOKE «.vuvuruurinnssrsmrsscssssscaesensessaseesesssssesesnesssessssesessassessenssmsnsessesss s ssesensens e eseeees 63
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM  ..ovuvuimceiiscneassressssssssssssssessesesseeemeeoesesssese s ess s eseeeeenes 61
NEEDLES  ...oouimiurinmsnsanstanse st i aeesesseaseun e assesssess s st sesssonemeeseseess s e esees e eeee e 63
OIL COOLING SYSTEM  1ovviceriteasinecaciiecnercssene e saetesssssss sases st eesesesseseeess s s sees s s eses e 99
P.T.0. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY  ..uvrvtetrestetecitaeeetnesesse s senneeeseseee e eesesses e S 30
PT.O.SHAFT  ooiiiisenitinttesa et ciene st e aes b s et emss s s s eene e mes e sse s ee e es e e eeee oo 26
P.T.0. SHAFT = 3 PIECE .1vueeuuiueuctetnnsanisnsemeanssesessessatseses st emseemssasaseemssesseeseseesssseseses e 27
PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM  ...ooouiiuueenienrecisesereesetsmesas s ses oo eesees s esesme e sse s 43
PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS 80, 93" & 100"  vuvvveverseresesctrnmoseerrensesessssesssssessesses s s 47
PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 80"  .......ccummieimmirsmrsonsasaesensesesseseses e eeeeesessossossesesee s s seeoes 41
PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 93" & 100" ......covururvarrnrennsnesssesescseseemeseeseesessssseseseeseseseeseesesosenn 43
PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS 80%, 93" & 100"  ..ouvuevueruevenseseemeeeseeesresnesessessoseeee e eesooooeeoeson. 45
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY  .....cvvuemrarnmerenisseseseemeneeeseesseeeseeessses s sess ettt 9
REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY  ....coumvriiueuseanseseseseseaeeeeseesessessssess oo sees oo 114
HANDRAILS, SAFETY  o.cuctavinciimtiscsetsctsssieceeanase st st s ss s st sene e eeseesse s s s seses 24
SERVICELADDER  .ooucuotiarinmsiaisient st sessentes e b s s s eae s s meeese e s e ses e s een e 23
SHIELDS, DRIVE UNIT  ovcuitieiciniiceisecctnsaes st ssss et e ae st e seeseesess s e s e s eeeson 21
SHIELDS, LEFT SIDE AND DOORS  ...cucuueuiuemicncueesessssesnaesensecasssesesesseseeeesese s e se s 13
SHIELDS, LOWER FRONT  wooioitiiimicececcacseceaeeten st en s es s ss s s e s e s oo 16
SHIELDS, PICKUP AND MOUNTS 807, 93" & 100™, vovuevuiuererseseeeeeeeeeceeeessessssseses s 45
SHIELDS, RIGHT SIDE AND DOORS  .....cutuuiiuiunrmnranmasnsesaesssemsoms eeeeeseseseessssessesesseeseeesoensos oo 15
SHIELDS, SIDE  ....vuiriinttnnateis bt st et ea st es s o1 b s ees s eesee s et ee e esen s 1
SWITCHES, PLUNGER LIMIT  ....ovuieeeiecicennneene ettt ss e seseeeeeseee st ee s sse s, 109
TENSION CONTROL TUBES  ...uuuiteitcemsce et esetesssses s sese e ses e e sos s eseeseess s s ee s s e 91
TENSION RAILS ..ottt et sbee s et ee s st s ees st e s st e s see e s 3
TINES oottt et h e st ma et ettt eee e s e e 50
TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP ..ottt ans e e se s eas e s eee e 117
TOP COVERS  v.orerenceeaseeneneneneeseeeeesenesee oo et ettt e e e 19
TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS  ....cooviioiimecucuetasensesss s s ssetoss oo eeseesesee s st es s eee e s, 17
TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY  ....outmieerinmnetnsensesa s emooaeeeesaeseeeestesseseesesee s e ees e oo 73
TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY  ....oooiincrnenmeronsenses e ssce s emeeaeeesseeeeseeses s ees e s 77
VALVE ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER CYLINDER  ..ouccurenreniansecaessscseaseoeeseeeeesessesesses e sesesses s eessssoe o 83
VALVE ASSEMBLY, UNLOADER  ...ovovuiiieiiiiceeccentenses e se s st eeeeeeeee e s 94
VALVE, PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL  ...covciutrnimerntisernseesesseceeeeseeseeeeeesseesss s 56
VALVE, TENSION UNLOADER  ...utuiummniiactenise s sasseses st e s eseeees s 89, 93
VALVES, TENSION CONTROL  ..cutiueriuiieaiatecansnnsan et sesssesaeesaseeesssesseesess s s s s 88
WIND GUARDS ..ot eeasenee et eese et e s e seee e, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS  ..eoiiuttnisiiiiceecienet e cessess st seseas ens e ss e en e 107




PART : PAGES
03-162  .uwen. conransesoncees 62,74
03-182  seeecrsrecccrseanances 112
03-183 teveeeercncnocnns cemees 113
03206 ceevrnmennns srevvcansas 116
B4-105 ccvevacrensrconarnnsanes 72
06125  sveieveacennnvennnons 37,40
O T . 37,40
06130 eeriincevecnanen veeennes 56
112109 ...... conmenneraces 128,130
1262 aereieneoenn.. 62,76,96,100
19-109 ceeerenenneeenns vemesee 117
200112 eeenanens reecrrteannns 12
ACHDBOOOE? - voovrervannunnneocnns 82
ALTI002T16 vonernnnncnnnennninnnes 32
AREDOT6029 <.evvvrevrnnnnraneannens 46
ANCOOZ20159 ........ reeoeranannneas 6
ANCDOZ3322 —.veevneiannonsnneonnnnn 16
ANCOO23403 «.oieveneennn.. vrevnenes 16
ANCO023506 < eaveenraercnronnnennns 16
ANCODZ5669 oevernnnrnnnnersenncann . 54
ANCO025670 ..v.uaen. .. cvesececanes 54
ANCO217090 ........ trervenrrareens 122
ARCOZT709T enverinnnnnnnernneanns 122
ANGOO27391 ovuernenenn. rresveenas 28
A0 0000313 .......... reevrones. 96,100
ARMOOO5001 ...... ervreeneaas 62,74,80
ARMOGO5084 v vvvewe... 60,62,66,74,110
ARMOOT5342 oenvnenaennn. veeven 82,74
ARMOD15684 «ovoer... . 46
ARMOOZ21547 ..... e vreraraeean 54
ARMOOZ1549 ©vvevnaeeaannnens veveens 5b
ARMOO21679 1ovvnnn..... reraanas 54 -
ARMOG22540 . ... .. rreevareaneaeaans 72
ARMODZ3120 +evenevnnsennens R+
ARMO023168 .- evenrneensennnennn. 52
ARMOO27984 «evereeannnnne. reraees 49
AUGDOZ3T74 +ovrnsrneeenennnnens ens 4B
AUGOOZ3176 venenernnnnes ereererane 48
AUGDOZS 183 ..... oereeeersennnnaas 48
AUGDO25184 +vvvvrrmvesnnnennennns .. 48
AUGDO25320 4vvenvnnnenn.. errveeera 4B
AUGDOZ5323 ........ reereerraanerens 48
AUGDO26178 1vveernnnnnrnnnnenns. 48
RUGDO26179 .envivnnreennnnns ceve.. 4B
AUGTT62200 «vevvnnn... ereenana. 48
RUG1762201 ....... ieeereanaveeanas 48
AUGZS32800 +evrrennvnanennenns ceees 48
AUGZS32801 oenrenennn. rereennas 48
BABOOODIOT ....u..... rvermraanaen 112
BABOOTI40Y ....... vreeneenneeeaan 112
BABOIZ140Y wuoviririnnnnnnnrennns .12
BAROD23066 «..vvuvrrnrnsnnns. vreee. 42
BAROOZ3069 +vvvvunnnes eereearians 42
BARG0Z5204 ....... reenrenaeerana. b
BARDOZ5346 «vvvvnennnnsennanannnn .. b
BAROD25880 - envennevrenunrannannns 80

] BARBO26T6Y c.ereniiiiiiiial. cuenes 48

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
BARDOZ6170 o.vwuu.n hevssesinnsanans 48
BARDOZTYSS ........ veoteanearens 62,74
BATODO003B enevrnennanonnan veves. 118
BLOOOTI63] tuvennreonenn creneanans 112
BKTODD1398 vouueennnn . arimennnean 142
BITOOTS602 «aneenevrrinancocennen .. 78
BKTODTS687 voerenuvnmmnnnnonan ceeee b6
BKTO0IST70 voveevnnnenennns cnnreee. 32
BKTOO15916 wvenrvnnnnns evesanunn 1i6
BKTO015956 .u.... rerrabesennnannen 116
BKTO0T005 vvvevs'vnnnneonnns cemens 116
BKTDOTE157 unevnnnnencoenn ceaeaaes 15
BKTO06158 ovvevnn.. eeviteienanoas i5
BKTO018580 vvnrnereeenas srrvaneene B2
BKTO0IE582 ....... ceranarenanss 91,118
BKTOOTPA4B vovennnnen. rbevreeannne 60
BKTO0TE0T3 turennnnenecennnncanann 91
BKTOOTE160 vuveeeeennnennnn crenenes 91
BKTOD20148 veuune.. veve 58,60,62,74
BRTO020150 cvvneivereionnennnen ... 66
BKTO021619 covennvrnnennns ermnaan 116
BKTODZ1697 uuv.... reverairannas 122
BKTO021700 vvunererannnneenonns ven-i22
BKTOO21B54 vuvnuenennnn ceaves 118,120
BKTD021882 w v eunnnncnnrsennannns 125
BKTO02TE96 veevrunninennnnnnnnnn .. 120
BKTO021907 v eumnennnnnnns veasas 118
BKTO023355 tivvnnvernenens eeeaneas 12
BKTO023614 o0\vunn.n reerivaeeranan. 32
BKTO0ZI4Z3 covvvvrnnrnrnnnnnnnnn veu 32
BETO0Z3462 vnneennvnenennns tevveenn 18
BKTO0Z3470 vevvnnnnnn .. veverananen 34
BETOOZBE74 veevnnrnnecnnrnnnnnnon b
BKT0023510 vvveernnnenennnns vrvenee 23
BKTODZ3539 suvneeveurcrnnnnacoasas 118
BKTO024068 ..ovvvarennn.. reranaen. BO
BKTO028175 ovuiecriiannnns oo 24
BKTO024954 «vvvvenn.. eernrienenson 8z
BKTOOZ5B76 wavererrnnnnnnennn ceaens 34
BKTO026243 vveuunnnrnnnnn vevesaes 34
BKTO027448 ovveneunn. ceareneeannne 28
BKTO216260 ...... eteerenaraeranaen 34
BKTO216261 vvermvnennnrnnen. crvrena 34
BKTO233410 convvnnnnn.. eaberannnnn 34
BKTO2S3411 ...... rrereneerenaanne 34
BKTOZ34630 cvvvrsnnnnnennnnns e 18,54
BKTO234637 vurnennnenn. tevrenn. 18,54
BKTOZ235020 ..uu.... rerieneaenneas 46
BKTO235021 nnenviinneennenn ceenes BB
BETO0Z35270 vvvvunnnenneenn. veve 16,23
BKTOZI5271 vuvvneenrnnnns creminanes 15
BKT1616200 ......... ereriiiaanneas 46
BKT1616201 ouuu... rrareeeeerann ves b
BET2188300 +uvrvnnnnrnnnns .. 122
BKT2188307 vovnrinnnnnn crveoaan 122
BEKODI566% 1vnnurnrnannnenn ceanenan 34
BLTODOOI38 vvennnnannns cnnenan ... 32

PART PAGES
BLTOOODO4Z evvrrerervannnn wervenas 32
BLTOOO5950 nvvennrencnnns weoeeanan 32
BLYOOZETET vnvovnnone comoaneiennnnn 48
BMPOOOG24S ... eecsassssans e 20,22
BMPOZZS92 .\ vneenanns weveens 157
BOXOOTT295 vunrennnncnnn craveenana 112
BOXO0ZET28 vnvennvnennnn caveananue 114
BOX0024549 v v cercoanennens 12,18
BOXOO24950 e vuesaninrennnnann .o 12,18
BOXOO26B18 .vvenarennons ceaoresens 113
BOXO232370 cuvevennns revesenncunnas 18
BOXO232371 ...uu. rosseennnonseas .- 18
BREOOZ3404 «nvrennsannnvasonan vowen 16
BRCODZ34AY wvovennns erteesenieeeee 131
BRCUOZ5406 wvvvevensssncsnsannnnnan 23
BRCOOZBAGT ...... cveoueneansasecnan 23
BREO233260 vuvevrrsnieconnans veemne 12
BREO2T3261 vneennnnans vrveernneue 12
BRCOZ233290 ...... enNeeueenanennna .12
BREOZZZZ9 orevvvnannoneannn carenes 12
BRCOZ33300 v ennonnn fenenevensean 12
BREDZ3330T nievrvniecrunnnonenns o 12
BREOZ33310 vuvnirnnnnnnanns crravens 12
BRCOZ3Z3M vnvennn.. rerreiranarsmes 12
BRCOZ33927 tnvevnreraonnnnnennes 12,15
BRGOOODOSE vrevunennenannn vrwevese &8
BRGOOOOGHS «.veveoeannn eeesrnanan 28
BRGUOGO103 .. ....... eereoeannnerans 48
BRGOOODAES & ecrnvnieinnnvaranns 117
BRGOODOASS +vuerrannnnncones veenes N7
BRGO00T1I0T wvvrnnennns wrernanans 42 44
BREO00200C o vuuannnsnsennnnvaenn 50,58
BRGODD2001 <vunevenvnnnunnns vees 50,58
BREO0D200Z vnveeennnnnn feeanaan 50,58
BRGOOO2029 +. e vreenanns veee 62,0k
BRGOODASOD wuve e Creennsaseuns 28
BRGOOOMIGH oo nvenennnn. vereanenns 120
BRGUOOMIBH ...... amrrenurne e 120
BRGOOIOTET vovernnnmnnranen vaoneves 54
BRGOOITS08 o e vereeennonnn T, 44
BRGOOZODTE wvvnennnnan eremenaneenan 48
BREOOZZ548 oeuererrrnninnnnenns .. 66,70
BRGOO32016 v vvnrnrnnnanns reerunn 124
BRGOOZZ21Z vevvnennn. voreviannanes 124
BRGOOGTGO0 ....... O, .
BRGOOCYRZS vvvuevancmavennnnes cevean 10
BRGOT06250 veunrennnunn evaveireena S0
BRGO193750 ...... erreusaraearns 52,74
BRGOZIBTE0 cvvrvvrvmnnnnnnron ceeus 34
BREOZEBZ50 vvvvurenrnnnsennnn veaons 54
BRGOZEBTE0 v eennneennn wreenrran 60
BRGUSO7M0 vvureaconnenan rvererrnan 52
BROEOSOTOLT vvnvnnnnnn evuauesarnnnn 52
BRG2187500 ......... ervemeaenreenan 34
BRE2752125 uevnnn. cerrenennnannn. 102
BROZPS1125 cvevnnnenn e rerennannas 1062
BRERCIIZTS wavcrvnsvnennnnnnnnseans 66



PART NUMBER INDEX

PARY PAGES
BRKOBTHATS oevrvecneceancnrennnna 122
BRKTIT1034 vovevverrenrenannnonnns 124
BREBOTOO5D . ovevvenvenanannn cevee 124
BREE7H4730 «ovuenn cvevsenenenennns 124
BRUDDDYS57 2vvevrenrncnnancncons 58,60
BSHOOOT02% vuvuvnenarnnnnnnnens A
BSHODOTO26 v vennnn reessssevunses 54
BSHODOSE25 mvuvvereererreonnnnnonns 32
BSHOD0GZ31 . eeenrenvnorocenoens . 42,44
BSHOGT0125 v.vun.... ceerevenune 62,74
BSHODTAB94 vevevssrunnnnnnnnscncons 54
BSHODTSBAT vevevrenenonnnnns verenan 18
BSHOOSBAZ e aens eerarennannns 18
BSHOOTES83 .vveveeenenn. cereerenes 5
BSHOD20000 +.vveervnnnnnen. cemenes 58
BSHO021690 .vvunnennn. T
BSHOOZ1617 < eeennnveronneennscanons 34
BSHOD2Z979 1euenrnvieeneenns vereen 66
BSHOGZ68TS ........ eetrrrerrananan 60
BSHOTOT25Y «evevvarnrnerrranesnnnns 58
BSHOTO1502 oo oo neeaenn vevenass 60
BSHOT1937S vvennennn. RN 62,74
BSHOT21875 ..... ebtrannnnnesannon 32
BSHOTTE750 v vranieeraaanannn . 62,74
BSHOZ2IBYS ..vue... .. rrerrvenanaas 32
BSH1252012 vvuu.un e reieanreasenen 48
CAMODI3897 v e vereerncmennnn ceees 60
CAMOD15809 ..ouvvae..... ereemnnennns 66
CAMDD1S91T ....... eveeaeereneennns 72
CAMODTTATA o ervensansemnanmeann 42 4k
CAMOD24862 .. ........ eerreeaens 62,74
CAMIBTIOSO0 vevevnvrneeneereranns 62,74
CAMIBI0501 oo enevneennaanen e 52,74
CAMBOTO070 «vveee.ee. rreenenees 124
CAPOOTABTT o veeervonnnnn cereveneeen 54
CAPODAETEY ... .. reeeneannneean 42,44
CAPZO7446T onnennnr. rermnaenies 115
CAPETOS005 «vnrevnenrerrannnnns ... 56
CAPSTI8008 o\ eeeeannas e 56
CAPTDIZ009 vvenvnnunn fevmrrerrnee 124
CBKODOSSTD «eenvnrrorrnronnenannnn 115
CBKOOOSS530 o vvuvrennnn. eerraens 112
CBKO005540 o vneen... eveeaenn 16,112
EBL1121702 vuvnan. feereerrenrrenns 108
EBLSOS1113 veeerrnnnsnnens 118,120,122
CBLS052231 oovnen.. .. vee.. 118,120,122
CETS05B750 vuueerenrennnnnconnen .. 20
CBTS151250 v0nennanvnnnns vrrereanes 20
CHHODOSOB7 ovvunse.. erreenneranan 48
EHNOBOSOBE +veveeernnaerearnnsnns 48
CHHODOSO98 +vvnvseseeens ves 62,856,746
CHNODOBOSS . ... .... erereeraennna. 58
CHHODOBOFU «vonveeenneracrneaann 62,74
CHNOOA432T vusvnnnnn .. ceveeene. 26,28
CHNOOSO177 «aunenn.. e enneienean 48
CHNDOBOTO0 ovunense e emane.s 60
CHH37SHTIS ..... v reaenenons . 8

PARY PAGES
EHUDOZ2269 ovvsmnnnnneennns vereses B
CHUBO2ZT51 venvunesn vevenannssuesens 55
CHUOOZZTES «anvoeeennunraneenneonne 55
CHUDOZ2TE7 veeeeeeanneennans veeeo 55
CHUOOZ3348 . oonnnen. veeveeserenes 55
CIPDO22526 ... .. eeeeesietisinannn 20
CLHOOTTTE7 wennveerennrenneannn eeu 4B
CLHODT7TT3 vvueeeeenannnnn vereeean 4B
CLHOOI7BAD ouveens errerranneeanane 48
CLBOTZ7009 vveevnvennenennaan vee.30
CLROBBBI10 vuveevnnnnnnnnn ceeeens. 30
CLPOOBOT2T vusenvrresrrenmnnnenn . 118
CLPOOODIZS &\ oo eeeeenennannn veeenn 24
CLPOOOBTZ0 « v aveneeennneennennn oo 23
CLPOOOOTAS «neevvornsnneeanens 118,125
CLPOODOTOD vvveeeeneemeenennns ceea. 96
CLPOOOTTTT ouue.e. eererveireennnes 96
CLPODIOIST vovveevn e vanennen ceee 91
CLPOOZ2216 < nneveeeeeennnnns ceeeen B2
CLPOOZ22T7 vvennenn. eveesianaeann 82
CLPOTO0IS0 4aerneneennrnnens &,564,91
CLPD726110 vuneeeeeeennnn. veveens 115
CLPO726113 ....... verrevaeranianan 115
CLP210201T mvourvierenonnnnnnnns e 126
CLPTTONI5 wreeeeeennennns veee 91,128
CLP7701158 ... ... ceveerrenenens 20,91
CLPTTOTTE0 ovmee e cnneenanns .. 82,74
CLPTZOTIES vneeereannnnes crevena. B2
CLP7701164 vuu..n. e reeien e, 82
CLPT70T165 vrueeeerreannnennnns oo, 16
CLROOD2094 v evveeennnn. eeerreees 100
CLR2T13357 vuninvnveoonnneennnn 82,100
R (11111411 - S ceee 22,32
CLVOOOS035 .oene... eeerertenanea 3
CLVOT20014 «unmeeeeennnnns 72
CLVOT20045 ..... erenrieanas revnns b9
CHKDO00110 ... . ereerenennns 62,66,74
CHKOO00Z36 o v nevsneonenennnaens ceee 8
CHKGOOOB0D ..o oven.... cevenee. 62,74
CHKGOOOBDT ... ... ceverereserss 58,60
CNRODOD93 . ...... 60,62,66,74,110,112
CNROOBOTSE +eenneeenns ve.. 86,112
CHRODGOTSS ... ... 62,74,80,110, 112
EHROO0OZ95 +vvvvs v vmneranennn 173
CHRODOGZS7 vevne e venvanne. . 112,113
CHRODGA41S ... .. eeenenrvevenas 58,60
010035612 < ernensvrnnmennnnnnn ves 86
COLOOZ5304 vvvsenvnanneannnn veeenn 122
COLETT400T ....... erreeraneeenaenn 56
COLE7HA0TT vureons e eennneans vereo 56
EPLOOIBIIT vrreeeveerearnneannnnnns 34
CPLOO21616 ..... C e teeeneaenranaa. 34
CPLOOSR36 vyreennneannns coeeve. 125
CPLOOBD1O ... et remreeeanannae 49
CVROD16464 ... .. e eeeneenenaaan 18
TVROO22E32 ... ooivensvannnne. e 114
CVROOZZ297 ........ s 20

PART PAGES
CYRDOZ3300 10 eenranannn wrsenscnnes 2D
CVRDOZ3406 .. uvnnunn. tesaamecaeane 20
CVROOZI409 ..... revitaraccacnaca eee 20
CVROOZ3430 ouvennnnnanen wasvascaune 22
CVROOZZ444: «ouneennnn crstavmnaseons 22
CVROOZ3449 ... eseaceanenranan .. 115
CVROO23598 vvnserecennnnns O
CYRO232361 ..uveen. weseunecansanase 18
CVRO23429D «oinnninerannnoonnes -]
EVROZ346297 v vnnnnrecans veonsanas 22
CVRZ541300 vevnnennn. croueaeneeunes i
T TA 1) veee 15
EYLODOOZOS urenennranan eense 49,106
CYLOOOTEO2 vvvonnrennnrovonnnnns 4,102
CYLODITI2D cuvnennennnranennracnns 102
CYLO0TTI2Y vreiiiiiinnnnes cnraves 102
CYLOOZIE3S vuvnennnnn comeuneas 122,125
CYLOGZ3690 «enrmenreienananrones . 102
CYLOOZ3E92Z vueennnnnnnnn cernesenns 102
CYLOOEZE9G vuvvonnnn eruresareanns 102
EYLODZBE95 cvverreenne remeeen vee 102
EYLOOZIE97 «eeinoennnnn crcurennas 102
CYLGO23699 vuueun.. oeeanaranenean 102
CYLOOZZT00 1nenevnrnnnnannanes v 102
CYLOO23707 cuvnenenann O, 102
CYLOO247ES vuueen.n Cvreueennenns 4,103
CYLOO2GTET ovvenrinnrnrnnn. veenves 103
CYLOOZ4TEY vuvevnrnnnn cnevrnsennas 103
CYLDOZ4790 ..... ceeiteanennennens 103
CYLOUZS610 v nevrarnnnne. veavee. 128
CYLOOBOSTS uvenonnenn ceevnmeas 14,15
CYLODTCADE cverrvrrvrnennnnns 3,90,905
CYLOTE3516 cunennvanenens vevs 3,90,104
DOGOOTABR0 «enniierevreeaanannans 3
DOGOOZITH9 vunrevnennn tvvererennens 3
BORG232300 vuvnnranrrnnn voraneeraes 18
DORO23230T v avvrnersvsnmunnneenonos 18
DORDZ32790 o\erinerrvnnnnonnes veen 14
DORDZ3Z2791 vnenernnnnn. erneneennee 15
DOR0Z33320 .. ... errrierensensennne 14
DORDZIZIZY vnvvvnnnrnnnoansnnrrens 15
DPTOBOYS4D vovvnnennnnn. eneeras. 58,60
DPTODIB75] v e rncnn eerevenennan 54,82
DPTO025214 vvvenn.n creeneenciasnans 55
DPTO0Z5215 1t ivonsrannnannsnennn .55
DRVODBT276 veenunneann eevescnsanes 26
DRVOOS7I40 ...... teerreennnacavenns 26
DRVDIGO0TZ v evrevnnnananornonnens . 26
DRVO3Z1Z20¢ vveveeennnn e 26
DRVOZ23155 1 iiniinnninnninnnnnnnnns 26
DRVOZEIOBE vv'evnnreevnennennans vee 26
DRYDBELETZ o1 ieniensrersnnnonnnnnns 26
DRVOZE5385 o enveaerrmncnsenenonnns 26
DRVOZTTIEY «vveonnnsvvnncrrinensens 26
DRVOZT7591 vuvnen.n. eevnerenerines 26
DRVOZTTI93 v evevvrnrannnnnncnnonens 26

DRVO3B2829 cvvncvnnnan reererereenn 260 Y



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART : ; PAGES  PART PAGES
DRVOZEZ2ZY vonnnennens ceavresneseee 26 F OOBIE5 venvvomescecononnnnas 42,66 F QODBOAT vvvvcoseneesnuoannnnnncn 68
DRVOBBZ429 vevrevannnconcnronarnnas 26 F OOOIEB0 vovvenmennnnnnoonnoonnee 68  F DODBOST voveorennneonnencnnnns v B8
DRVOZBZEZT vvverevncvvennnsonnccnee 26 F BOBIPO0 oynrennromecncnnenn core 4B F 0ODBOSZ vuvvnennnenns Y -
BRVOBESESS vuvnennnnnoen ceasnmnraeas 26 F OO0ITDT Jeveecennn vossosracosas 68 F DOOBDSD vuvvoesecvconsneanennes 196
DRVOSE3BES vevnvuvrarnnnsocnnrnnnne 26 F 0001793 cerenvniircnniraninnnns 4B F D00BOBB ..ovvvvvnvmneennnennnens 68
DRVOZBA303 vnmeeererncnoneans wee @6 F D00IPIT vosernonrannnnconnoocnnn 48 F B00BOSY vovvrevvnennnoonns <
DRVO3BL436 .. ... ceensaronsenvesanes 26 F DOOIBBY .evnneriencerenaonn vrea T2 F DOUBT0Z veuvnvnnnns T <
DRVOZE5301 e evvnunrrenenncnneneen 26§ DOBIBO0 oovuneononnnn. seveseree T2 F DODBI3Z cuvvnnnnvnnnnsmsonanans 124
DRVOZBE1E5 vesennannn- Cereueenennes 26 F DODIPOP vuvevoemnrnnnncocnnne 42,45 F OO0BHE4 vvvvvvonoecmanononnennns 76
DRVOZBEBES vuvvnerrenransannnanns we 26 F DOBEOBE veunieniiieennnonnaaans 56  F DOOB14G oovuveveneoonsneensnns . 76
DRVO3BBI09 v vvvoerverornunnonacee 30 F 0004104 vvunuounnnuncennans conen 66 F DOOBIOY vevvvennnnen. ceosrasenas T
DRVOBEITTT cuerneerneccnnnnrnnnoens 28 F 0004199 cvcneeneavvvanconennenes 76 F DOGBISS ... ereerbomoaninenens 74
DRVOBEDT74 verennnnnnns eeeas wenee 28 F OODAT3T oneoeoeievenennnoonans 65  F Q008199 covunsnemunevnrnoronnean 71
DRVOBBITTT anvvsevnrnsmnnmsommnmns 2B F ODDATE9 vereovrecenmnannnane 66,122 F O00B201 oovvvvnneveennencrnnnses 71
DRV3B3E325 vennnrnennannn vevonanana 26 F OU0ST6T ouurnnvneeainnnenons 56,122 F D0DB20B ...vuunneennnoranennnnnn 71
BRMODTTTTZ vvennennnnennonanns vecae kB F 0006328 v\envuvieerannncnconnan 196 F 0008209 vuvveerrevnenconnaannenn 71
DRWID2TBTE vevvenvrvevrvnmnncceoes 122 F DOOBESD vrvvorrnnoococnnnns covee b F OODB26L vennreeeennnenonn ceeeeea T2
DSKOBOAZ3S ounnneraeroenennnanonson B0 F B008557 eeuencnrniorinerannnns 116 F 0008274 meuvvenenns ereereeenns 68
DEKO353203 ouvrnnnenennnnnn veeeean V30 F DODSBSB oueeriiiiieorireanaans 116 F 0008275 vvuvveeerervnnnnnneanns . 68
ELBODSOATS cevemrievenrrnnnnones 58,60  F 0006638 «ooveevneennnn. vreees B895 F ODDB2B0 aeenniieeeineunnes cerro. 68
ELCOODO334 vunnuennssnnnnnsnnnrnns 96 F O0DSE39 vveverrvreennnonconaens 6 F OODBZBL wevnewsnvscsnnsnnnneanes 70
ELEODT6TO2 vevennnnnnnncnnnan vever 108 F Q0DGESY ...... . 130 F 0008288 .eeevereencsnnseannns 66,70
ELCOD21608 .. ... vormrrresaeraverens 76 F 0008673 vevonennnnnranus veee 88,130 F 0008290 verrnnnininnannns veeeeen T0
ELCOBASDIT vvnnnrernnnnnenrnaannas TIE F DDOSETS vvurvnvnsncnonnns 82,956,100  F D00829T vvuvrvroorrmenaccennnnns 70
ELCOBASOZD vvunennnnnsnnncneannnns 13 F DOOOBBE vevenenrenonencnoncans 60,86 F ODOB306 vevovvnvererenanocrenans .70
ELCOCS0008 vuuvurvrnnnss cemvmreone 113 F 0005989 . oonnnnann.. cuvvovesars B8 F DODBBI2 uvnorennnea. vamreinenas T
ELCOT5000% vvvvvvvrnennens eeanens T2 F 0007033 vivnvuunsecoacanennncns 7 F DO0B380 vornerrvarcvonnnns 42,44 4B
ELOOTT2I50 ornnaeresnnnnnncnnnnene 16 F 0007034 ......... s freeenes 7 F ODOB38%T .ovnereennnnennnns 42,44 48
ELEOTT2957 venennennennanas cesenne 112 F 0007076 «oueenunvonnaannnn veveer 78 F DOOB3E3 vuvirnnivinannn o 42,44 48
ELCOTPAE31 vvvrnrvoreenunnenes 16,113 F 0007400 coveuvvvuunennnee 70,96,700 F DOO9ETA worernreorrennrroresnnas 18
ELCIT72950 trinecenecnnnnarnnnens 112 F 000449 vuueneenenaranceancneens 66 F DODDETB wuvreeeeneeronenannaanns 18
ELEDOR4T29 mnuvrerneennnnannnnnn ve11h F DOD7650 vueenvenennennonan veens Bb FANOZ50937 vevvsnnnnunennnns cvenane 20
F 0000025 ........ S+ S N :'s 7. SRR 85 FANSO00ZHT cuververnsnnnorecoreres 100
FoOBODOTZ vurnnsennnnnnnnnnsnanses 32 F Q007456 +oveuevrosuncnnennnsenan 66 FAMSODOZ1Z uvverenvenennnnsnsnens 100
FoOBODIOB - .ovnreersnnnnareennanns 78 F 0007541 vnunnerieecnnonnncnnnnnn 78 FANSOO2147 vnuen.. v knn b ieaanae 100
FoOBO0T23 e vnmreennnermonnnns 48 F DO07SBS 4evenenecennnnarsencnnnn BO  FDOOBOOAY «eveinieriinenannaeeanns 15
F O000TED nreerenrennnnenconnnens BE  F DOOTSE7 vornrervruemneencnncnes BO FD OOOOAID wuvvvivnrranonnnnn 14,15,62
FoOB00IT2 vurenrannnnnnnnnnnrnnnes 72 F ODO7B59 uuenenieernnvnienanonns 68 FD ODOO4SE ........ renanons 14,15,63
F 0000220 ...... eeaenes weevensess 3 F OOOTBED ....... Ceamennan cevuenee 68 FDOODOSSD o..eevnen... 14,15,20,22,46
F 000225 vvvuunnene. eremanann 62,76  F DOOTBEE vrveeevunenvrenonncnnean 68  FDODDOSYE «veevewow... 14,15,20,22,46
FoODBOZ4G vuevevnnvinnrnncrenns B0,120  F OOO7BTC oovveeeevieerenonennnnns 68  EDOODDSDD ....vereeeen... 14,15,18,63
£ OODBOZZE vevrnnnnnnnnannn veenenee 18 F DOOTBTT veveeennnecnnnnan ceevee 6B FDOODOBOE vuvenmnseurnnns 14,15,18,63
F OD00A40 veevvrvoes 37,40,76,80,122 F O007BT6 vuvnrvuevonsercerennnnns 68  FDODOOSID vooomnn... eerevar 14,15,63
F ODO0B58 +eunernrennanccacsnacns 68 F DOO7BBA voueeonunnenneneonoacnan 68 FDODODSIE wveveevenvenennnns 14,15,63
F 0000659 eunnnrenannnnns vevesees 688 F DOOTBIO vovuveennn. crvrrrrereces T8 FDODD7TTY civieerennerennnnnrcnnnn 22
F DDOOTA7 vorennnnnnnnansnsarranas B0 F ODOTBYZ veuvvviarronvennnonsanen 68 FDOOO7T13 meuennunnn veeernnreannes 20
- 48 F DOD7BI3 uuureeeruenennaanonnonns 68 FBOOISTZD vuvrrnnnnereresnnrannns 116
F ODODTED uuveneernenansrannnnnes 48 F DOOTS04 ... .. eeeeemrenaan 62,46  FDOUTSTZE -oureenncnnnenoennnnnns 116
F 000778 vurnenrennrreenrsneannnn 70 F O007947 vecrenerrennnennnnanenns 68 EDOOTT296 wvvvevrnrerennnns verees 112
F BOOBESS ouvveeernnnnnnnons 18,22,78 F O007948 oo cvnrnennnnnn. vevevanes 68 FDOOTBBIB coivverrneiorsrrennenns 100
FODOOB5T wurersvernnnannres 18,22,78  F 0007949 ...... reneereerranon 68 FD 0021937 ......... rivenereranaas 22
FODO0DET wuuvnnnn. crieinnennanass 3B F OUDTOTE vuvvrrenrnnecnanacnnns 68 FD 0022124 venenrencranmnnnnnranann 2
FoBO0T007 vuvernreenn vevurreveneas B8 F DOD7977 vuvninrenennnrannnnn veen 66 FDOOZIETE veeenneieinnnnn verees 16,15
FoDOO1GET oevnneenn. 70,71,96,98,100  F 0007578 oooonnnnnnnn. eernean e 66 FDOOZISTH vvnenenenen 14,15,20,22,46
F 0001517 .. 35,36,37,38,39,40,80,122 F OBOT9BE cnvneenicncnvnnncnnas 63,66  FD 0023579 cunvucmennnucarnass 14,15,18
F 0001618 weeeeeiirerenenanes 72,80 F 0008011 ooerunennvnnn. rreenean VA8 FD 0023580 veeviereons eeeneens 1%, 15
FoB00161 cannrennnennnaes eenenan 72 F DODBG23 ....o.ooe... erenannan 80

FD GOZ35B2 nnrarernnnnrns 14,15,63

SN

ol e W e e’ T e et



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
FD 0023583 vvuvereninnernnens eens 100
FD G0Z5551 vuvnnenncnnonnen . 62,4k, 11T
FD 0024080 ov.vuveen. evereviecnans 22
FD O024081 vuvnnsenneersonnnnaes 14,15
FD 0024082 v0vvuvnsenennncnncnn ee. 100
FD 0024855 «oevneeenenannn TR 11
FD 0024866 ooouren.. cerererracnnae 15
FD 00BA50D «vvvnnnsuenrennnnn 14,15,18
FD O0B450E vvvnnenneerennann. 14,15,18
FD 018958D v.uve.... crrrevreeane 20,22
FD O18958E vnvnueuneennnnannnns 20,22
FD 0299370 vuunennrnenrons crrrenees 22
FD G24080D vuenrennrunnnnnns reone 22
FD 0295830 vouvveon. corereoarens 14,95
FERTZE3200 oo vnnnnenennnnnen vaen 62,64
FEN1763207 vuunnnnnn. reeeeaan 42,44
FILODO1S92 oreeavervnnscnnnnnnnns 98
FILOODI997 ovmreeeenenncennns crees U8
FILOOO3000 .......... vererieanae. 98
FILODIO003 ........ Cerrteeererenas 7
FILOOBTDIZ eeevevnvunnnrenenneannn 71
FILOTB4D56 vouuneeeaeaannen. veveen. 82
FIL1731107 vuvneeennnn. crrerenaeen 9
FILB300200 ...... Crreerienecerennnn 82
FLGOOOISOT vuuvneeeeraannnnns 4,82,102
FLGOOOTEE0 vvveevaennn. erenean 4,102
FLTZ125350 vnreannunsernneensannns 102
FLMO0Z3253 o\ uvurnrerrnnnnnn. R 77
FRKOD25589 +onvvrvoen.. erverarnas 54
FRMOO14865 ........ Creveiaeanrna. 4
FRMOOI5920 \v'vevaeennennn.. vereen 2
FRMOO15921 +ovvvennnen.. TR 2
FRMOOZ3252 +.e'vev.... reeneenanas 34
FRMOZ32910 1o vreeneineans e 12
FRMO232911 ....... erreerarenaan vea 12
FSTO010401 o....... 14,15,20,22,46, 100
FTOD00TI3 o\ veennnnennns veres 68,71
FT 0000144 wevrnnneennnes e 66,71
FT 0000165 ...... et eean————. 66,71
FT 0000219 vnvrnnenrnennnnns veeeen 88
FT 0000220 «vvuennne... e 88,93
FT 0000538 ....... reerreeaeea e T
FT 0006205 «vvvunnennnnnnnens s 37,40
FUSO000025 «.\vveeeae e eeens 112
FUSO000036 «ovvvnnenena. cerreennes 112
GAGDOS4E5T oo eenererrennranennnnns . 96
GAGOOB2Y12 .\ o\verinneennnnns veer 100
GAGDOB2115 o\\'vennnen.. rreeean 100
GAGZ335010 ovvnvunnnen. eerrenaes 100
GEROODG0GS ... v.u.... e, 66
GERODOTEE2 ....... rereareseneas e 68
GEROOOTETS w'v'verseneennss erneas 68
GRDOO21541 vevvnnnn.. ererrennees 36
GRDOO22383 ........ eeiaraeeas e 35
GRDO022486 o v'vvennnnrannns rerann. 55
BROO022492 +vv'eevrennnannn. e 55
GRDOOZZOBH +evt e vmneenanrennns .3

PART PAGES
GRDO0ZS3BS ...... ernceensvieanans 100
GRDODZ3446 «evrvnesnssnesnnnnncann . 48
GROOOZI501 oevevrennnnnoennans veen 22
GRDDOZ5282 .ovevrennnnns eveneenas 37
GRDODZ7262 o..v. temneresreeaeaeanes 40
GROOO27TEY wvvvvenrrrennerannennn .38
GRODZZE960 onnnneinnenenn aeesses 55
GRDO22696% .eun.n.. rerneteeerreen ', 55
GRODZIZ1I0 eonenernenrernnnnanenn . 14
GROOZIZIIT weerrneeeeanenns cemrnenn 15
GRDO443200 ...... ereerrereamnaaans 20
GROZ521300 vvvvrrvnnnnrcerennons cen 55
GRDZ52130% vuvrrvennnnns creevncecss 55
GRLOOZZZTY ovevvennncncanns verevs 100
GRMO002285 ..... ereenerarannnanne .2
GRSOD000BT ..\vue.... vovann vevrees 130
GSKO000678 v.e'en.... rvveerenress 125
GSKODOORGS - vevnvannevnnnnaannes 6,98
GUDOOTBOT0 vevrenenennnnnns Y
GUDOCIBOTT veveennnn.. rereinenn 46
GUD00T80T2 eeens rerrenesanenanas 46
GUDOD20091 oo vvnnnunsernnnns veso. 56
BLDOOZ5446 ... .. .. reereveisnnn. 128
GUDZ527800 ...... rreuanereneaes 37,40
GUD2527801 oevevnnnernnnnnnn ver 37,40
HANOOOGIS0 ..o o.o.... erirereeenens 46
HANGOOOB? «oeeverunnne... 14,15,20,22
HAHO020090 . oo oovvennnnn.. veennes 56
HAHODZ1B59 ......... rvenrenen 118,120
HANG210603 ...... errrreaanranas 14,15
HNGOOZ3432 o ovvennenennnnns ceeen. 22
HNGOOZ3445 vvennnn.. etrrneae 22
HNGOOZ3458 ...... ereererenrerieann 22
HNGOB23485 oovvnnnennrnees cevean 23
HNGOZ32330 —vvvervrnnreerrnnceannnn .18
HNBO232331 .ovvvvvenenverannasennns 18
HNGOZIZ390 o ovvvvveenennnns ceveeens 14
HNGOZ33391 ........ rverireerenaann 15
HHGO235070 «vvvvnerrreennnnenns ceer 18
HHGO235071 vvverenneen.. R I
HNGT59B500 vuisnsnnennnnreeereen .. 20
HRGISTBS0T ovvvnnennnncncenan veeae 20
HHGIS9BE0D o ovveeenn.s erurrenane 20
HNG1598601 ...... sessvonnsanascens . 20
HOSDO15767 veveousnsencmrennenns 90,92
HOSOD15762 vuvevrnnnnnn. erear. 90,92
HOSO01587% ...... veeeeesen. %,82,85,87
HOS0016626 .. .... evnreen 82,85,86,87
HOSODIG6E3T vov'virrnenanenn ver.. 85,87
HOSO016649 vvueennnnnnen.. ... 82,87,96
HOS0016655 ......... eevrin.s 32,88,92
HOSODI658 oovvvvrvnnnenennnns even 49
HOSO020543 4eeeennrnennn vemuee. 82,85
HOSDOR0760 ........ ererrinan. 49,130
HOSO020947 ovevvnnnnnerennnnnns 90,92
HOSO020968 ...vvvieenonnnnnn.. .. 90,92
HOSO021435 oo ovvneennnee. verare. 82,87

PART PAGES
HOSO021436 « e vvvvenurnennnens 82,85,87
HOSO0ZI885 o\ evvnnnnnens verrenees 128
HOSO0RB86 v v vveneenn. eeernasees 125
HOSO021952 ....... retrvearennnas 125
ROSO0Z2T37 < vermneennrnnecennns 82,85
HOSO023435 v.vunneennnnnn. 82,86,87,96
HOS0023436 o .evveen. rvmeeerenraes i
HOS0023438 .. .... vneesran. 82,85,86,87
HOSO0Z3451 v vunrunennrnnnans . 4,82 87
HOSO023452 vevenenn .. crecevens 4,82,87
HOSOOZ3454 1 e vevmnesvrnnneennenns 88
HOSO0Z3455 +evvueenrenrnensnn 87,88,92
HOSO0Z3457 ... ... venrnreenneen 82,85
HOSODZ3460 o evennenrnnns eenees 82,85
HOSODZ3464 « e vrerserennnnnnnne 90,92
HOSO0Z3465 «avvveneennnen. eeee. 90,92
HOSODZ3466 v uen... vetoeaiinnns 90,92
HOSO023467 v e vevserrnnraneeennns 90,92
HOSO023488 o uvveneen.. .. vee. B2,85,96
HOSODZ349% . ... ..... weeeneens 32,62,96
HOS0024293 .. ... rreerarienraeaas 49
HOSO024B87 v vvvnnnernnnn. 4,82,85,87
HOSO024839 +.veeunn.s vinee. 6,82,85,87
HOSO0Z4955 oo vevrrsnernnrennens vees 96
HOSO0ZA572 v v veneeennnnns .ov B2,85,9
HOSO024973 v enun erveeranenen 8,85
HOSOUZ4980 v vvvvevnnereunnnnnns . 82,85
HOSO024984 o vvvnnnnen. . veven.. B2,85
HOSODZ5038 v eeuvenvarsvannennnns 92,96
HOSB0Z5040 o ovvnevrenennn... 82,85,96
HOSO025632 + v evveenernnn. ereenn. 130
HOSODZS633 v.uuun.. rrrraeeanaia, 130
HOSDO25634 v emvvrnerrarannnens 128,130
HOSO0Z5635 o vvnneenenronnssennnns 128
HOSO0Z5636 o v vvnvueeensennennnne. 128
HOSO0Z5637 v vuvrrneeresonneenn veed 128
HOSO0Z8188 ...vvu.e... vovv. 82,85,100
HRNOO17598 ...... reeremaeraerea 108
HRNODT76T7 v ovrneeeennsanns venene. 108
HRNODI7620 «vvvenn. ... Cevaeenreaes 108
HRNODI7627 «eeernnecnnsvnnennnnans 108
HRNODT764T vvvvnnenennnenes veeer.. 108
HRNOO17B56 vevvnennnnn.. eeereeas 108
HRNODT7B47 ......... rerarernenens 108
HRNOG17868 .. .... et araneonnns 108
HRHOOTTBT0 v v vvvrneeensannns vreer, 108
HRNODT7B72 v evennaennnn erreeeens 108
HRNOO7B74 voveeen e erieaerenns 108
HRHODT7B79 +vvvvseernnnvnnennnennn 108
HRHODB297 ..\ vvnnnereceannnnn ... 108
HRNOO18301 ..vvvene... eeerrenaas 108
HRHODTB303 o ovvvrennersnennneenn . 108
HRHOODB306 . oo vnenuenns cenennns Ve 108
HRNOO1B332 oevvrereennns ereereeas 108
HRNOD1B%33 _ ... e .. 108
HRNOO20858 .. .... e rraenaeas 108




v

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
HRNOOZIBE7 oovennenvcnconnnnonars 108
KRNOD21990 teevnnernneennonnans 76,108
HRNOOZ2681 ...... crevasorsesansnas 108
HRNOOZ2703 1 oeunuerccrcasncacsaans 108
HRNOOZ3512 1o vonnneannnnrcnnannnes 108
HRHOO23514 veeennvennnnennanns 20,108
HRNOOZ3529 ...... vaeesonnesscassace B8
HRHOOZ3541 2 nvvonneacianovonannens 108
HRNBOZ3542 1 evnvnerannnnnns ceaeean 108
HRNOOZ3547 weveraraennaennananncas 108
HRHOOZ3568 o evverronanoreavoocces J0B
HRNOOZAZ94 v vsenrennnnennnnaanen . 108
HRNOD2469B «ovvveneernnerncananas 108
HRHOO4699 «veuneeennncnnannnnns 108
HREDOZ4700 e eevnnevnnnennnnennes 108
HRHOOZ470% «vvevnnaaracnnannnns 20,108
HRNOO247D2 v vvverenennnsrnsannnns 108
HRMODZ4703 <. .nu... ceevrcnssnneens 108
HRMOOZAT04 o vvnnnrennnennncanannen 108
HRNOD24705 «evvnernneenneansananas 108
HRNOOZ4707 ........ craveverasnesns 108
HRNOD2A730 1vvvnvrrnnnnnas 108,114,115
HRNODZ4914 oevnrerrenneeeeneennnss 108
HRNOD25998 ........ eerecnnreosces 108
HRNOO25999 «eeonnrenennnnannannens 108
HRNOD26057 o evvnnerennnnnneannnns 108
HRNOO26981 wevvennn.. vreccsasenes 108
HRNOO2B193 ...... errveeenarann .. 115
HSGODZE245 vvunnrannnnnsnnnnennens 34
HSNODTZS05 v evneennnenennneanenns 4b
HSNOD22158 ........ esensnncasaoens 90
HSNOOZ3116 +everarrnenrnanns ceeeens 52
HSNOOZ362T ceenrnerrennncnnanonsns 115
HSNOD27988 .. cveennenneannns reeenes 48
HSNDD27989 . eununrarnneeraenennns 48
HSND177008 ........ wereervaeceunras 30
HSNO388108 vuvvenrrenennanns carenns 30
HTBOOT0003 o uvereannnnserenassees B0
HTHOOZI4BS «evnnmenvnnernnrennenns P
HTHO021490 vevvrnrnnenn.. rveeeeaee 25
HUBOOOOB4B «ecvvevnrensonennnns 42,44
HUBOBDT592 «evuorvrrnnnennnrnnnrns 17
HUBODOBTTZ vuvenrannnsnnennnanns 42,44
HUBOO21706 vuueernnans veenens. 122,124
HUBG909915 —cerrvvannerenasnsenas 17
HUBZBP1660 vouenrnnnncanennnnnenns 17
HUBEBT10080 «evnenreeennnnnnns veene 124
HYDOOOOTT5 «ueernnnersonvnrerans 49
HYDOOT0000 « v vvrsvvvnennnnnn 82,100
HYDOD11086 o e vrnrennacrenannnnennns 88
HYDODBDOTO vevnnrrnnnnennnrnnnsns .70
HYDOO61010 evrerennernnnnnnnns .. 70
HYDO066010 oevunnnnn ceersenevecress TO
HYDOT62037 oo eeenvrnunrennnranenns 100
HYDZSDILES vonererancennrrannsances 93
HYD3069032 11eerennnenasennneanss 7
HYD3069040 « . enneeneeenmrennennss 88

PARY PAGES
HYD3OE9064 v eaenneonnes veeenss 82,130
HYD3069070 v voueennnn. rvaevvesras 82
HYDB069077 1o euoonncensonnennnnnnes 82
HYDI0A908T 1vvenensonnnnronsnnnanns 96
HYD3109052 eueeneennncnnnnnn- eeo 49
HYDE109042 «oeeeenenenan s reerese. B8
HYD3109065 «ovuenenenrensonennn 82,130
HYDZ109085 +ourenernnsnronnonnnnns 9%
RYDBT09096 e veernneennennnnnn- -
HYD315900 vrenrnnenranns ... 58,60,94
BYDZI59020 evvereenmnasnensonneen 88
HYDZ159022 «evenenneneenrnnrannean 96
HYDZ159060 o neernononnnns vevveens 96
HYD3169005 ...... ereeeonana e 88
HYD3169010 «vveneneneonennnes )
HYD3169030 . o.vcucnnarancncscncnas 48
HYD3249044 «.eeenenennnn. cevereen B8
HYD3269004 «.nvvvnnonnnonsnnanns 82,88
HYDB409010 . eeeeeeneemeneananns 60
HYD3409020 «.oovennnn.. eevone.. 82,100
HYD3E09030 ¢ovenrnaeranreneennaanns 4
HYD3709040 cvvvunnocenncane crcanwne BS
HYD3709070 ...... iereeetereanaaneon 82
BYDIT59020 -uueemennceneenenneens &8
HYDZ7S9060 +vveernennnnns eveeeee. 130
HYD3959060 +vneroneneneresannnenns 82
HYDSO15042 ¢vvnneeennnnrnnannen 82,88
HYDS015062 uvucrorecenncanan 82,84 ,B5
HYD5015065 .. oeeene.-.. rveaaans 93
RYD5105030 wnvvseninrrenenenneanes 82
HYDS105040 weenmnnreeannenennn ve. B8
HYDS105080 vunnuevernnnnas ceen. 82,84
HYD5129020 .. ...... veerer. B2,86,86,88
HYD5 129040 vvvuvnnsencnnennnnnannne 82
HYDS129050 v e mvnevnonnreannannns %
HYDS205022 1o eeemenrnsneannns veee. B8
HYDSZ05033 +vvneansenenmrnrennannns &
HYDS205034 vvcveernnneennnn veere 130
HYDS205056 «unevennnvecerncnnnonns 96
HYD5205060 «0oveennnnn. .. 82,93,96, 130
BYDS205064 -« nenvevenennns rreesene. B2
HYD5205070 ........ evereaeeann 4,82
HYDS205092 vvvennseninennernnnanns 9%
HYDS205100 «nveeeeeeenennnns ceeess 96
HYD5205120 ...... vanns eeeanannn %
HYD5255022 1 vennaneerennnnnnns 82, 100
HYDS275080 vaueuneneeeennene- cee. B2
HYDS315023 wenenennnnrernonoronenns 82
HYDS315033 «eneonneinenmecnnennenn 128
HYDS315040 vavnvemensnennsnannn 82,125
HYD5315043 4 eneneeeveennnns ... 82,86
HYDS315060 v ennunnnnn 58,62,74,82,86
HYDS315067 voonvennan hrtimcmamns 60,82
HYDS325030 1uvvaenrnrennnnenns 91,125
HYDS325050 «uvnenrennnneanes cerenn 1
HYDS3E5030 - .o oeveeneeonmnnnnns ees 93
HYDS355060 - eneernnneennns eeeea 96

PART PAGES
HYDE35512T cvvennnonas ]
HYD5365051 ...... R -+
HYDS3E5060 vuuconoinnconncncanannes 86
HYDB365080 cnvinccavaonnanssennas 84
HYDB375030 .. cnnamnicncinonnnnas 49

HYDS405020 «covnvnrornarnsanacnanss 10
HYD3405050 .. couvvenivnnnnvanennns 130
HYD3405060 oovvcnnvnacncancnn 90,93,%6
RYDS515030 oo vuvnieccrnnceneansncan 84
RYDS515034 covenvnicrrcnnssmannnas 125
HYDSSI5040 ooveemvrerrnonnannceanen B2

HYDS515043 oeoennnnnrronnancoconnns 32
HYDSS15045 o v eearneann . 7
HYDSS 15060 vreeeeeennronnnncenns 82,86
HYDSS15070 «eanvneeenrnanenonnennns 84
HYDS525030 v vevnneorrnnnons 49,82,128
HYDSE05060 o eennnasennnoereoeannn 90
HYD5706030 .. ..... arenaveseeneen. 128
HYDSZH6040 o e vvvevnenreernnannsen 88
HYDS716060 +0eeeennnn. weveneness 82,84
HYDS726030 «vvvnvsnnnnnn-. re 49,125
HYD5755050 < vevevncseennoeenrnennn 88
HYD5755060 « ... cevrnernrears 82,93
HYDST55444 «vevneernennercannsnneas 82
HYDS924030 «vevvuenn. 49,82,91,125, 128
HYD5924050 ..... P -1
HYDSP26080 1 e v'vnneneennnnenrnnss 82
HYDOAOD09E « - o eveerenennnonnrnnenn 82
HYDE401066 «aaneaen.. eenreens veee. 82
HYD7237020 «evnvnnrenveneenseneenss 84
HYDT237030 o vereemnennennenenenanas a6
HYD7237040 v e vvvennenrnncennanes 82,86
HYD7237050 o.vn... eeveeesnsenrenee 86
HYDT2ZT060 v vvvrennenrnneenennes 84,86
HYD7237080 oo eeenvneneneranennnnnn 84
HYDTE29040 o evvnnneereannranenn 88
HYP FAZ2-P ovevrnvrnennanneoncen 4,103
HYPOOOFAZD o v eeeeenennercnenennen 106
HYPOOOFAZE «nevvvvrnerernveenennns 106
HYPOOOFAZE «vevvrvnunenennnnneenns 106
HYPOOOFAZM + e veeneeeceenennns 106
HYPOOOEAZN «vvunnneenn. rerveeneens 106
HYPOOOFAZP ..... P, 49,106
HYPOOOFAZY vv'vennannecnnnnennens 106
HYPOOOFASP «eevnrnernnanrenns veee 3
HYPOOFAZLR «..uun.. cerverrearenaes 106
HYPOOFAZPO « v v vennmeennnnrrennens 106
HYPOOFAZRH « . vvenermeennneenenonne 106
HYPOOFAZSO oo vninccacancnnnss PURP 1]
HYPOOFAZUS c.vevneca R €113
HYPOOFABSP ©vvvvvvenrnererenerennen 3
RYPOFAZS-C o vevverneennnenannonens 106
BYPOFAZ55 1uuenneenenncnnnenennes 106
THPOOZE006 « v e eeeeemeneanaaennan e T
INPDO26106 oveen.. erveranneannenas T
JCKOO00205 1vveneerarannnnacernnne .2
KEYO331737 vvvnnennnn tevrreereneees 30



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
KITOD00DI0 veevernrravronenananes BE
KITGO000IZ vevvneennnennoncannancn . 86
KITO0000T3 oevvvrennennans vresesees B6
K1T0000017 ...... eacssvasnasannens 86
KITOOD3000 +uveeronnnnnnns eenenens 98
KITOO3120 vvvnnrnnvnnnnnen S 71
KITO01S921 vuvvnunne ceeererunsrens 10
KITOS34109 ...... retearereanereen 26
KITO46515 voveerenncecnnnns ceeanre 86
KITOS91010 .. ..... eenresarranunces 86
KMFODTATBY wovvvrnreveonnonnannens 8
KNFOD22602 oo uevvnnnn... vesnaceees 10
KNFOD2TYE2 v.u..n ... tereriennnrann 10
KNTOOA5323 ..o.'e... rreeeraananen 66
KNTOOTBP49 oo veevvneennnn. eenvvaas 64
KNTO020500 v eevnanarnnssnrenenance 80
KNTO021597 +evevnnneennnnnnnennans .76
KNTOD21598 v ovunneernnnns crrnoveas T8
KNTO021604 .. ...... rreieeierienaes 76
KNTOO21748 1vvrvrsennennnnnan canen 66
KNTO021950 oo veevnnn.... T
KNTO021953 .. ..... reemeerereennnes 76
KNTOD24098 vu e vvnnennnnnnnnnanns . 80
KNTOOR4406 vv v eenseenn.. . veeesiees BO
KNTO024506 .. ...... rereresensnnne 6
KNTO060060 ... .. heeeieananae vees 68
T .e. 66,68,70
LATO000201 ... ..... ereieeeaeaan 22
LDRODIEIZT e ererurvnnrerarenann 15
R:1:0011 7253 . S veerensen 23
LEVOO15533 .. ovvnne... renannes 80
LEVOOTSS34 vevnennsrnnenanneannns . 80
LEVOO1S537 vuvvvnnnennnss e 80
LEVOO15603 . .uuunennn. e eraraenees 78
LEVOO21701 vvvreenen.. evameanes 122
LEVOO21705 ...... reeeann eareene 122
LEVOO22476 ...... ot rreeenneeanas .78
LEVDOZ3055 o\ \vveeennneen.s eees b2, 4
LEV2527900 .......... reeeneeees 37,40
LEVZ527901 ..... eeerrnn——.. .. 37,40
LEVSF1001% vrvrvnrenrnrnees ... 122,124
LINOO16227 vneeen... rveeereannes 3
LINOD17I59 ...... e .. 80
LIHOG2T227 vevvvrnnivnnnn s vecennar B
LINOO27230 vuueuenn.. errrmnene 6
LINGO2TZ32 veeeensvineninncnnnenn 6
LINODZT234 vvrvvennnrrnnnnnnn crrees 6
LINGOZ7235 \.\vvvennnnn.. creveens B
LINGOT251 vuvenen. reeeeeseonn 6
LINDG27EB4 wvvvvsinnnennnnnn ceeeres B
LIND276830 . .uvu...... esrreereens B
LINO276831 ...... e 8
LITO00IBIS vevsernnnennn.. 192,114,115
LITOOT8048 .. ......... errnreanan 100
LIT0020%71 ...... ireneniaanan. 116
LITOO23037 vunennnn.. e 100
LITOG70510 .. ..... Chreenonn cerens 116

PART PAGES
LITOSO1I9S vunnnnnnns ereans 114,115
LITH410112 ... v e R 173
LITIA10122 vrnnereronene- veevvveas 116
LITI690610 cuunnunnnvncnnesonnenns 12
LITH690417 ouu.. cecaaeace 112,114,115
LITH690412 veverrnnnnenns ceeneoenn 112
LIT1690413 oovueennen. enevens 116,915
LIT2714521 . ... rrreveenameens oo 116
LIT27H6522 cuvurnurennnens cereress 116
LNKOO15541 ove..... rerecanncasan .. 80
LNKOOT5620 o eenvvenrennennnnn- eee 54
LHKOD21940 oo ruvevnnnns venvrouness 120
LHKOOZ3133 ...... fevravaurannvene .. 50
LNKODZ528% uveueennn eveanneen 37,40
LNKODZ5692 vvvevnnsnen- crereneeseas 54
LNKOOZ7739 uu.... hareserasaenn eeen T8
LHKSBOO124 vvvernrenene.. creeveans 56
LOKODT7500 +vuenneeen .- ereeannnnan 52
LTH1SB4T00 ..... rereenaeerenas v 18
ETHISBATON ounnnneeenaeen Cereenenne 18
LUBODOSE9S .. .u.... reevaannnnnn. .. 54
LUBOOITIED vvvernescencnnnnn vereens T
LUBOOTTE0R . \vnerennnnnes veeee. 58,60
LUBOOZ7376 v .u..... ferennnnnanan .. 70
LUBDO27377 v vrevnrnnencnnnnnn veenn 7O
LUBG168-20 oooeneennens ceerumravon 71
LUBO323060 ...... arevcosanuanaes wee 52
LUGOBO540T «ovrmnvernnennnncninans 112
HRTOOT3E56 oo oo oennnnnns vaneens 42,44
HNTOOT5325 . ...... cerrarmannenan . 86
HNTOOTI532B & evvseornnnnennns I 73
HNTODI5373 o iinnnnn. rerecaean 66
HNTBO15756 v o..... ererrnnannnn ver 60
MHTD0I5759 vvvvrorenannons 35,36,38,39
MHTOO15802 ..... creanneeenens cereas 66
MNTODTSB23 o oeeeeirvnacnnnnnnns eee 110
MNTOO15827 oo o eeennnnns rreseanee 110
HNTOO5848 .. ...... rrrrinmannana 52,74
HNTOOTSE56 vvvvvrrrnneranns veeraea. 82
HNTOOITIS8 «omeene. erannnon. .80
HNTODI8742 ........ ereeamananns vees 32
BNTODTBE vevrenennnnnnn erereanas 60
BNTOD1B954 «ounene. ... ciemenaenans . 64
MNTOO20255 ........ eeeeeanans 4,54,91
HNTODZ0966 + o vavurennunnn s ceronca 100
HNTO029603 vvveennnnn.. vveereennan 76
HNTO021609 .. ........ vecceanrnann . 76
MKTOO24755 .. ... recirneeananns vees 5B
HNTO021863 1vvvvuvrcnennn eeee. 118,120
MRTOO21879 .......... vees. 35,36,38,39
KHTOO22342 veresincnennnonan veeene 80
BNTO023278 v\uvernnenn.. frernannas .34
MNTOO23283 ..... rrarreraneenns v.ee 12
MNTOOZ3288 +\vvereesnnens Ceeueeen .32
MNTOO23349 oo oieeacnn, raenees 00
HNTO023389 o.'vvennnnne.. vosanana.. 8B

MNTOOZI39T ovnrvernrovsanncnsennas 16

PART PAGES
MHTD0Z3431 ........ cecusnnnanana vee 22
HHTO0ZB488 oo vevnicnnnnnn svevnues b
BHTO0Z3489 ovvvrernrenns erevenanes 12
HNTOO024096 wuunnnnnn cessmemnsnas 49
HNTO024733 ..... cenaveeennes cannee 244
MHTD024734 i ovrnnnncnnn.n vovvaner 10
MHTO024735 ouiiviennnnn SR [ 1
HNT0025209 ...... cecsuacannsanen vou 55
BNTO025544 <o cnevvnvnnncenns enees 130
HNTOD25561 ........ wnearoecaaranes 130
MNTOO25562 ...... ersteacacacens .. 128
MHTDO25584 vovsanunnneanan seeseras 130
HHTO026340 evrvevennnsieonomaooons B
MNTDOZ7389 .oueen... wrevnonennese 28
MHTOZ3100 «vvnenennnennn crrvaceres 18
MHTO239011 oovennnnn. ceiaarennsenne 18
MNTO231020 ..... crbrenereraens resen 18
HNTOZ3102% «oeicunnnnnnn menancvens 18
MNTO233030 vuvuunan coetamnesenenn w12
MRTOZ33037 cvvnvivnnnnnnnnn cenunens 12
MHTD235%70 vevennonnnn vwo 35,36,38,39
MNTO23BA7T oe.. .. croreeaow 35,36,38,39
BHTO252940 vvrenennnrnonnnnns veees 12
MHTO252941 ivvermnnnnnn ceeveneeens 12
HHTI656B00 oo ievenerernannnnnn coos 63
HNT1656B01 ovrvnennnnennnn vovonons 63
MET1660700 oo ovvnunnn. crevvesnneoes 78
MRT1660707 .. ... cereneannaennen e 78
MNTZ527600 vvvvevnnncnnnas veav. 37,40
MHT2527807 ovrnevneennn veueeanes 37,60
HNT2541200 ...... feridernarananes w16
MNT2541207 «.vvnecinnnnnnnnnncanan. 15
BHT2617500 o nvevenennnn Cioeenanaees 78
WNT2617507 oo inennnns reeveranes 78
MSROOG010T ....... R | ¥
MSROOTIADY o v vereeivnsnonnnnnnnnn. 12
MSROT2140Y oo cannnrnnnnnccnnnnscns 112
HTRO0ZZT06 <o evenns crveveraerone 20
HTR1091904 .. .... tneconnanansea 58,82
MTRT091105 vovennnnnnenns wannvae 82,74
HTR1121067 cevennnnn.. Cveeeveenneas 50
NCCOODZ500 oo vevcanennnannncasaes 8
HEME103200 vaveervnnnnnnnnn . 16,956,100
HDLOOTS23S oveiennnenn. crrveannnes 63
NEJOOD1250 ........ cenevmrannan 48,122
HEJO011250 vuvvenn eeenerererenan .. 10
HEJOOTZ500 vovarenronnannnns vereven b
HFCOGT0000 vuvenennenn. nveewns 42,44
MFEDDDO37S ........ cetercunnnons 37,40
HFEGOO0S25 ovuvvenrunnnnuevanans vee 3
HFEOOOI000 .vereeninnnnn vees 62,63,74
HFEDDDTIO3Z vvvvvrnonrnanen. 20,112,113
BFJO005000 vvnurraomenvnnnonnan v 6
HFJOOT2500 vavnvnnnaovenonsenonnnns 63
HFJOBIZ7S0 .. ..... wnseernernarannns 66
HFJO125000 vouuonaenvnernnnnnnnns 62,74

HP 000010D ovovvennncann crmeaaceres R Vi



ER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART PAGES  PART PAGES
HSLODT3750 covveevecrnoncassonanas 117 PLTO020089 vvevevvevnnans cevessuane 56 RHGOOOOO4S ovversivoeccconcnen venne 82
HYLOOOOIZS «novrnonsraunonroosna 58,80  PLTDO234BE wevureerromevoaiosonanns 25 RHGOOO221Y e........ cecsrescereens 102
OFLOD00M2 oovuvvcanvonnas 58,60,62, 74  PLIO0ZISBT vrvricoeronsonconmancans 25 RHGODO2230 ..cvnvrvesccanenansanes 103
OFLO000I07 vovevvenuncnnncsan 62,66,74  PLTOD21488 ...... neernane svorsoes 25 RHGOOO2245 ovurevnvononeraonann .. 102
BEYODIZ464 . uuruuan amnmananensan 2,44  PLTODZ2BBO eucuionnnvnovonsonnnns 80 RHGOOO3PIZ ceevrnovenns wrevanone 82,74
PCYDOITS0T vvvocvonsconvosoocnconae bb PLTODZE20B 1uvevunrarnvionncnannens 2 RHGDOD4FTS weenoennn censnsovenans 102
PLYOOITE3S worvemmscnneeas cenven 62,44 PLTOOZ5235 cuveveenvncmeonsonan vaes 2 RHGDOOSZB2 vvvvevereronnonnnnnnnos 112
PCYDOZI053 ovvvvrnvenncronancnes 42,44  PLTOBE7725 corrveennncnnnnn sesonsan 30 RHGOOOSZE3 oooveuenencanes 112,113,114
PCYOO25B59 «evcrennnroranarscans 42,86  PLTOBATTZ0 veveerensoonusunnnononon 30 RNGOODB342 .ovevinenn. veraneseses 102
PCYOO25850 vouereerncaanannanans 42,44 PLTI0951SP vvveivconcnnnnenncas sees 1 RHGDOZBTET cuvreverrnencnrnnnnonnes 52
PCYOO25B5T cvverevsrnesecnnonane 42,44  PLTEAD350T covviveennvonnen ervoones 56 RHGDOZB420 vevvnnvnvnnnnnncnneaan . 102
PCYOOZBDZ4 vernervecsncnnna oe 62,866,468  PLTATOS003 ov.vevuneen. sovosbvimaca 56 RHGOOZOTO7 vvv'rvevennecocnnnnans .. 103
PLYOOZBOZS vvovuovvoocananes 44,86,48  PLUGISTOS6 vovorirvvesncneasonannns 117 RHGDIS9396 ovenen.. nerksnemsrnenne 34
PCYOOZB026 ..u... voseaunsoans 65,46,48  PLUETIBONY covrsnneansroronanananos 56  REGDI7ODI2 vuvuevunvnoennnan cmanau 30
PCYZBO2400 «vvvenvrercrenenas 42,466,648  PLUSTIO0NE vevvreerennen. crsovoerse 56 REGOITSOLB ovvvveercurnseonansanens 30
PEY2802500 o .vuuu.. veaarenses 4,466,648  PHPOCDOOSD ..... merraveeereananacns B2 RHGO3ETTIB .vuveveenens namean erasee 30
PCY2B02600 +vvvrnrrenonnacnns 4b,66,48  PHPODISOCE vvvruverusrnnecnonan coor B2 RHGOBETTR20 cuvnvericnnenarmsennnns 30
POLOOTS65E verrernnrencesnanancnss < T2 PHPODZ2226 cevnvovennnnnn vsssssvens 32 RNGO7O2T00 ovurunvnnvonnoncoocanns . 30
- PDLOOIT210 ceunvorncooveoconsvencan T2 PHPIITI002 oorrrorecnnnemnnanannnas B2 RHG2222V9D cv'veierrnerenns O -1
PDLOO27207 «euricrrnnnanesnnnnsnnes T2 PHPATEII07 cvecninrcnanan weoear T RHG2600118 ceimvrernrnnranencunnens 56
PDLOO27208 ovuvrnnvrnnrnnnaen seess 72 PHLODISS3O ........ mesrteieanansan 113 RNG2A00213 oiiunenvccnvsoncmenans .. 56
PHOOD0SE0Z e ivunrensomennsenenons 112 PHLOZSTIZ0 vierennemnnennenanan 22,115  R¥G2400908 ....... .-
PHOODOSAD3S «ovrieecenvnncnannnnns 112 PPEODOOTS0 vevvrrvennnens srenvoones 96 REG2AD0916 ovuvevervnceceanceononen 56
PINDOTII37 eriverrncnnanns vevens 128 PPEDODIOOB .vvevivsenonnnnnnns wree 96 RHGETOSOT0 vvvnvronnvecancnans T
PIHBOE5507 wunvnnrirnrovnernnanes 46,48  PPEOOIZE00 vuviveinnennanns aee-s 93,96  REGTE29040 ..... eecrnesssannennras %
PIHOOTS610 o unencnnnnnenvnannsnnes 78 PPEOD4TZS5D ...... ferenes Creemenaaue 93 RODOOOOTED «ovrvrrirennearnnnenan. 63
PIHDO2T155 o enevrnerenenananass eere 15 PPEOOST125 Liivvvnrvrovcarennacnans 96 RODOOOOSOD o.oeureeunenneunonas veen T2
PIN0023475 vuuce.ns roerinvanann 14,15 PPEDOSTITS0 vevrninrnnnnnns emans ... 96 RODOOD1A00 ........ cevranerennnn 62,74
PINODZETIT verrrreernernnnnnnnen 4,10 PPEO415300 uvveunvrennunnn vesveeaaG6  RODDDISAIB cvvrrrarrreernnnnnencens 34
PINDOZS45S e ieveevriannrannes ver 1287 PPEOSODZ5D vovvrerrerenssonnnonennn 71 RODDOI5503 ceeeerennnccarannn 62,6374
PIH0OZ5E55 vueennnnennn srveuneoces 128 PPEOTEOBTS 4rvvernvonaranconnnnnn .+ 96 RODOOIS671 .uv..... mernvrravcesares T2
PIHOOZS7ET vvvuvrievrreranonnnnnns 122 PPEOTBO500 uvveecnnnenne. PO S 1+ 111:1) 1Y ¢ |- 60,62,74
PINDOZS762 cveinrrenannanans vesss 122 PPET250750 ..... eeventreranenreane 93 RODOOITZI7 cevncncennrnoncnans ceene B8
PINGOFHRAS vuuuvrrenns veanarnconeee 80 PPETZSP000 vurvreincnnanianeans «ee 96 RODOOIT2IB ......... resvrernrveenan 56
PIHD37H125 veevrrrernvnnaas oo 46,66 PPETS0T000 .ovvvvnnervnnvrnnnnnnnns 96 RODODZIO0S «.onrvrnvnnvonnanens evos 46
PIN5501010 ...... retensensvavarens 124 PPE2001500 ovvveenneonnennnn wreou 96 RODOOR3S2S ....... farerrtvanranans 122
PLEOOTAITS vrnvenrnnnn etevernnans 0 PULOODOABO vvvvuennnercaennonn 118,120  RODDOZ3528 vvuveeun. emrararorasenas 12
PLEDOTAITS vvreveernnnennconnrunens 10 PR375T250 vvurenonneonn revenennnan B RODDOZIZETB .oervnsvrencnnnunnonnn 102
PLEO0ZZ7TT civvcenrnroncnesonnnns oo 10 PHB3TE1500 ceanrnnravcornvnnnnas wee 2,8 RODOGZGTES voveviernnsacnesunanann 103
PLEOOZ27IZ evvereennns srveavessess 2 PUBITE3Z000 vurirrinnnnncnenonns ene 10 RODOOZ5263 cvvinrvenvnnnnns vernas b6
PLOOOZ27T3 .iirivvnrvrnnesercennns 2 PHBSO01730 ieernnicenuneonen vernees B REDDOZS32% vevrnnnnn remrnesoenns 57,40
PLEO0ZAT40 o veerronavarnennnnnnes 10 RALOUZ3318 vieeuerennn rvonenaas 23,246 RODOD2B176 vuvnevinvrinnrnrannennoes 78
PLED0ZTZ72 uvecnnnnan cerpiasnsnnse 10 RALDO24152 oovvvnurvnnncncnonnonns 226 RODOO2TT26 vnvuvvevecsnnnconeans 78,80
PLEDOZTET4 nvnennennn consesssreves 10 RALDDZETI53 tevevrnncnnesonnenns seas 2b  ROLOD22066 cuvveensurnnonnans vreres 53
PLGO02TT04 vuuuernnccnncncnscananes 10 RATO021858 c..e...s waereneusss 118,120 RPEOGOODZS ..... enrrnenritennanasan 56
PLETATE700 vinverrnenenns vasvanano 10 RATOO2IB72 cnvvvrvvovnsnnomnne 118,120 RS OO0SD02 vuuvevrneevrunnnneenennn 68
PLETAPE70T vuvivevivionnancscanunoe 10 REFOO0O03T 4uurenrcononncenns assese B RSO006003 .ucuivveevenancnanns vesr 68
PLGZEPII00 <o eeererennrnnnnnanns 10 REFOBVBS00 «oeevcpenneenssnencnnnen & RS 0006022 ...... cemevresrrnrnnarns &8
PLGZ599101 ...... veosousacunavenners 10 REFOBTBS0T ouvuvovenrnrnncenennn 14,15 RS 0006035 vurerreacnronncocnrnnnas &8
PLEZTZS900 oo veervovnnancnnsanons 10 RELDOOO332 ...cvvreennnnn- seensare JOO  RE 0006038 crvevrevvresnnenn. veseas 6B
PLEZTZ5901 tvvereenernnoncnnanannes 10 RELOGOTIIZ e...... weovvscsnsunecs P13 RSD00E050 vovuvrunnennnn. Cwereeens 68
PLG2T26B00 . vveeennes vevrvaoanens 10 RELOZSZTEL vivnvscvnnnnoncmonnes 112 RS 0006055 vevenenrrnrvnncncnonnnse 68
PLEZT25801 vu'vvvvvoncmnaconannanes 10 RESDOASOTS vuvunrervnenonancnnon w112 RSO0I0500 vveerernnnncnnnncnnnnns &8
PLGZT2TTO0 voverarnnnnnsnccccannnes 10 RESOG4S02Z ..ouueeenenn. ceeonoares 112 REB451926 coiiicernnenannnnns veres 68
PLEZT2T01 cvverrenneannnen sevesnns 10 RETODIGBIR L.\0viuvinunncnncncnnens S4  RSSIBT344 cvevenverencnnn wvenneaan B8
PLERT70400 vvierrnenncannuncen venes G0 RETODZZ?TD .ovvvvnenen.. cranreans 102 RSS5227344 ceernieicarencncans ceven 68
PLE2T7040T cuvvneeneconnen errveana 10 RETO0Z3771 ...... sesresecaeanes veeo 38 SELOODOKTS vevevenvonns. evmvenare 105

i M R wld

S

—— e e N e e e mer e e



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES PART PAGES  PART PAGES
SELOODTIA3 -ocinnncrivnnnonnsnoues 103 SHDOZRTT2T ovvvvvvonnnceonnnnns weuw 32  SLYDIS9918 ..i.vcvann. PP
SELOOGTIB2 vovcavnnvonon weesnsnan 02 SR80 o ieennnncnonans nesoo 32 SOKO0T2063 .necvne. srsnuevacoorunas 22
SELOOOTS05 .. .ccveccncannn canesene 106 SHIDZZTTET crveveconn vmmmmaceseanee 32 SOK203T1BT wrocccucossonoan sscsces 112
SELODOTS92 cevnrennnncncnan cenonoe 102 SHD2734400 oovounon.on eovevecmsneans 56  SOLOORACSY vovvinccennnnnn sssannsea 16
SELOCO2006 ..vu... I 1 SHDZTR4L0T oo omnrvorenceannonnccnen L 46 SOLOB20617 ovvncencnn meseuscsanoss 83
SELOO03005 o vcnsssnacovsscncnnnnes BE  GUPDOILABT0 oo iicrirnnononn rosse B4 SPLOOYS3SY vicvncan scestmaasssamans 66
SELOOI000S ooveevvunnanncasnonaan .. B4 SHFOO0IE527 @ inncnnen envannooueeevs B0 SPCO0T54L0 ...... cksesassasans conss OO
SELDOTEO0S .. .cacneconcnnnes vocovus B4 SHFDDT7650 ovnnnn e roeesseeennocnca 42 SPLODISSS52 ..ceivvacivnnnces vosrwean FE
SELOOI7006 civcannne seeremuovsnssns DF SHFDDI7E57 cvvcscsvsnnosonconen vene LB SPCODIBO0T iouvvncncnnonn croussuoen BB
SELODTP006 .+ vovvvrrcrannnaroanns wo Bh  SHFOD22544 vouveevnocennns eevsevens b6  SPCODIGASES ..... samssressnacscennas i8
SELO0Z24TBS .. v.vicecnncnnuna cavace 103 SHFO022555 & vnnnaronoconnsnes 62,74 SPCD0TBE5T oovevonunnnannnconan RPN .1
SELBOZ54T0 vonvrcorvconrrunnncnans 128 SHFODZ3927 vuverevecnnnnnnons 50,52,58  SPCOBITLZY .. ..cuecnnen ceosssuenas 160
SELOO33772 v.oviviucvenscnccanscan 17 SHFO0ZZ1E® .rvinnnns canewssaunses 32 SPCODI7EED cvvnna remeunasavcnnna 48
SELOOZEB2S . ovvevesncnnncnannana 42,64 SHEDDZE129 vvvnvonccncooononns veoes B2 SPCO021489 ooveernonnn wroubssscsona 25
SELODAT3T ivvviovvnncnnannonaasas 71 SHEDOZ23T130 v urrnninoncrnconans weens B2 SPCO0Z2T60T cveerennnn ressasbmasenee 76
SELDT49223 1 ioieronanesccsannans wes 34 SHFOOZ3137 onvenenrrnns wancosescnns 52 SPCOD21711 oreenn.. tesessusssasncan 76
SELOS0P94Y wevucnnnnn. cosrnverevans 52 SHFOOZI203 & urennrnrrcoonmennonnns 52 SPCO022551 cervrnennnneannns cereacs B8
SELOTER598 tivvrncmaanan dosssseses 104 SHEOD2T 204 oo i enonnonaeon vevea B2 SPCD0Z2552 conevenncns ehesumcermone &6
SELABO551T .vrincinacrunsnocacs -e 56 SHFOO23255 o uocnoenoons I 74 SPLO0Z22554 ....... webacasssaacsans . 64
SELYS1I004 «vcucieavaanas arnscsonas Th SHFO024105 v o vvurureosscncasarcnens 50  SPCOD23264 vovvnvnvnevess - 1
SGNODZA006 «viinninreervesnancas 2,116 SHFO025991 vvvveeennococonenns Y VA SPCODZZZ65 voeeeecnnen wusarasanasns 54
SHDOO1E584 v vvornvonsncnconsonannans 78 SHFOOZ5234 vuveneenon.. messeeescane 48  SPCOOZ3ZTD ....... camemscunranaans 160
SHDOOTT292 vevunnnesnenocnnn wonsne 108 SHFOO253T8 & iccvesnnvosomesnnnconns L4 SPEO023388 uivivvnvrancanansraness B8
SHDOOZ0B2Z v cvvnnrnnnna sersvosacen 100 SHFO025319 o vecnrcnnnnnsanas vee 48 SPCOOR3526 ..cveew. baesunsroroaann 122
SHDOO20880 ovvvivvvvnrrononnnonanss 96 SHMOOBO0T0Z vorreonnonnns roonennnne B3 SPCOOZ3E06 ........ cvsenncasaennns 102
SHDOO0Z21538 tiiiacnvenvornanen .o 62,74 SHHOO00T03 i i isinvnennsoncnannee 63,66 SPLO0240TT vecncnnnnracannnn euroens 47
SHROOZ3180 vvveneennrcens P 16 SHMOO00T05 vu e ecee e vnnns veoe b6 SPCOO2B104 oeveeenn.... sbbbromsaans 32
SHDOO23286 icvacnan. rekreraasassen 14 SHMOOTS708 & cimnnennns eaveeans 3 SPCO025340 ouvene.. rreacararann 37,40
SHDOOZ3287 +vurrnnnnnnnenineanns .15 SHMOD15709 ...... e vererneanraa, 34 SPLODZ5522 .\ eivrevunrnennnns cree 122
SHDO0Z3373 e cvcncrvona eevsveons HOO SHHODISTID o vermcercnennnnnnns eee 3 SPCOGZ5TE3 vevvvcnnnn savsuccomEmnse 122
SHDOOZ3ZTS .. .ivvne Prenbaucasanens 100 SHMODI7952 ..vvnenennnnn eseriesnns 54  SPLOD2STE4 vvvvecnvivvnranvencrens 122
SHDOOZ3399 +.vvvemeriacnsnnnans wene 16 SHMOOZ0287 o.ouun. et eaerenensraneen 54  SPCODEZSBIZ wivncicvcoronnns cevnuses B
SHDOUZ3412 i inencrancns ravesauss B2 T ey A FA -« S nene 29 SPCOBL2500 .. iovnea.. .es 113
SHDOO23422 o.vvvinarnns frrteamanane 32 SHMO022716 ve e inenrvcacconnnannnn 2 SPLISS70T4 wevenancsveonacncnrsens 112
SHDOOZ3440 v.vinnnnnaann vessamaunas 34 SHMODZ2737 v vvernnunncnonrans vesoes 2 SPCISST032 ....... .o 112
SHDOOZ3442 o ivinivsronena 22,32,49,125 SHMOOZ2718 . vive oo s wese. 10 SPCEBITI2025 ovaciuann. sesecsacasean 124
SHDODZ3443 o ooicunnnan treenracmaans 22 SHHODZ2726 o ireenvnnenn weveceveeas 2 SPGODOO37Y ....... ctvscacanasasaan 128
SHDOOZ397? v veivrorrrcencnnnnann aer 14 SHIOOZ2727 o eeeom oo e 2 SPGOOTOSSE w.ninccncicaes wronone 37,40
SHDODZ23980 vivvevnevnnna serrnevenns 13 SHMOO2T584 4o vunecnrnnnnonenns ceeee 12 SPGOOTIS4T cavnvennan tereeurasvanes B85
SEDGO24071 . oeannea. ttoeresssssesase 413 SHHDO2S545 o oveenonnnn R, 12 SPEOBTF307 creerivvrncnroncnnanane . 3
SHDDOZET18 cvvvvirinronnncanns revs 128 SHMODZ4385 &t rrrrrrocernnnnnes ana 122 SPGODITAEZ ciicicccnncnann vesssoves &b
SHBOOZO236 o veicienrvnrannn crnreens 16 SHUHOO 2799 o vernernnncrcenns I 11 SPGOOZIE0Y cacenvnann emsscarsasanss 76
SHDOD26246 ooeueann. Nerersaenrraves 34 SHMOOD2799% < 0vevanncnan revsmnananne 10 SPGOOZZTE0 ccvvorcrvrnnonvocoananas 3
SHDOOZ7342 v vvonvmerncnansnnanas vos b SHHOT 728 o nrvnrerimnecmnnnnens vaa 54 SPGO0Z373T vvvivannnnenaa ransesuen 102
SHDUOZT343 ¢ vviceensonannn srsvoanea B SHMOTTZBIZ vovroivrronnnnn. weevaves 54 SPGOOZS309 .......... shtmmranann 37,40
SHDOOZ7449 «ovieisanurnvoovonananes 28 SHMO172813 . oonenns weournconsonen o 54 SPEO02S4LE6 ... sebammsesessesnana 68
SHDOTTE3E0 v evvrrernvannnnanonns cobb SHMOZ2EDAD e tnnn s oo 10 SPGO0256T8 soveienranrenncnnns canes B
SHOOT7E36T o.vvrvieccnnnnnan versoes BB SHMOZ2604% v uvemecncncnnnnnnn eevene 10 SPGOOZSETT coovievnann PR - 4
SHODZ34050 2 vnvunnrunnnnan cevresree 22 SHRODZSZ65 oo oooennn.. eevoreesans 100 SPGOOSTE0 ..even... rrevreannns 122
SHDOZ234057 i icavionann femtensanaces 22 SHROOZ3371 c.vvuvnnn venesvmrocnaace 100 SPGOO30T7T vuvnnvnvrranncnsrnncennns 56
SHOD235000 & ivnerrnevrecnsonennna .22 SHVDODOOTY o enviooontmmnnnanns wanne 32 SPGO3321B5 v.vivrienvnnmnnaen suness 30
SHDOZ23500T o ovirrnnranencannanann we 22 SHYDDOO0B0 ovvtvenenecennnn cevsveone 32 SPROBTTET ..ievieercnnnn anennosns 30
SHPOZ35050 v oveevnnnnnnanns suorenes B2 SHVDDODZS0 . ... ... e vebesannevannnan 32 SPG2090200 ~yoviiorsrrmncnoanannon 112
SHDO235057 cvenans Cerssrrsrrasuanye 2z SLVOOO250T ..eovttrrniiiennannenns LTO  SPERIOTO021 .uvevnucuvncncancnnnsas 124
SHDOZ235080 +.vvnevvnrcroncannnnan . 32 SEVDD02500 L. e et naneeeon 70 SPGOTOS001 .. .ceencnrconcnnsoncnnns 56
SHDO2IS08T vuvinrevrornnnnnnicnans 32 SLvODi5S42 ...o...... vonsosusvonena B0 SPGETOB007 ....cnennnnn. P 11
SHDOZ2I7720 +vvicnacnnasnvasncenans <32 sLv0018935 ...... Pusseresonsnsanans 54




PART PAGES
SPKOODOS54 < veveneennnrennnen 'Y
SPKOOO241S o .uveu... teeeaneecseencs 48
SPKOOUB023 oaaevnrenececaneennnnnns 48
SPKOOOSO35 «enevneennnnvanes vennans 48
SPKOOGS04T v veonneceanroanncans vons b8
SPKODDSO56 « e veenennnen eevnnen 62,74
SPKDOTS698 +vvvvecensersaneeonen 62,74
SPKODTS70T vvernreevnnnnarencannas 60
SPKOO15363 «evvenrnnnnn. errenenens 86
SPKOOTTTED «oovarevenernuvnsaranans 48
SPKODATADT «eenennenennnnnecnnannes 86
SPXDOBOTA0 oo veneeonnnennnns veee 62,7h
SPKOOBOTOD «veeverovrvrsenncnsnenns 58
SPKOOBO210 oo vennennen reeronanceae 60
SPKOOBOZ0 oo eevrneneennnnaeeons 48,58
SPKOTI536S oevennnnnnnns ceenneed kB 86
SPKOK02202 ........ veercevenrs bB,58
SPK12B012S -vvvvrnnerennns 58,60,62,74
SPHODIT76A7 vveeneennneennns el 42,44
SPNOOZ3108 .. ...... ereveraneeeens 17
SPNOOZAAOS + v verennervnnnnnecannes 124
STDOO744D vevevrneennnennnann. 96,112
STDEBO7065 neeernnernnrororeonnnnn 124
STDP53033T v vvvrrvnnennnanenanns 117
STOODZAB7E «vmeernrrnnnnn. 35,36,38,39
STOO025075 «vavvnnnn. rreeeraan. 100
STPOODZ00D v v vreeennrennnnes 3,15,23
STS2200709 «vvevnnnrennnne venreness 56
STSZ500250 nneennnn.. evnenee. 71,103
STSZ500313 + v eevrnnevennnnnnnsennss 80
STSEZT5075 e ovinnnnreernnnnns N 74
SUPDOZTE36 vvvvennarnnnens reeneven 3
SUPOO22487 v vnnnernnenecnnnress 55
SUPODZIBA4 1vvevnnnenirnnnereanns 23
SUPOO23357 ...... e etereaareaa 72
SUPBOZZATD <. evnrnnennnnnn creens B2
SUPDOZI521 v vevennnnneernnnnenans 122
SUPOOZ3522 . enernneeernnnns reeenes 122
SUPDOZ3670 .euv.n... erieenrennenas 22
SUPODZ5265 4 vvevserrnvonnnraonnnen 6
SUPD2I6270 oo ueennnerennannes prerer 2
SUPOZ16271 vunennnnn eeteanranenas 2
SUPOZIB270 1vverrenneernnnneanenas 12
SUPDZEZ27T 1 vvvnnnennnnenncennen .12
SUPDZZBT70 v ceennennnnn ceerrneess 100
SUPD233771 ...... ereveerereneeees 100
SUPOZB4260 +.vvereinnnannneneans 12,18
SUPDZ34261 e vevrnnernnnns veees 12,18
SUPDZ34500 .. eueu.. .. e ereeereans 12
SUPD234501 .. ...... ereiriennaene. 12
SUPO252950 vuvverrrnnereensnnnenes 12
SUPOZ52957 «vveneenneennnenns ceeeee 12
SUP14B3300 ovuunnneann. errareees 63
SUP1483301 ......... ereaeeenees 63
SUPT763500 v eeenrennrennnns reens b6
SUPTTE350% uueinneearennnns eeens b6
SWIG00009C .eevnn.... e reeeernn 96

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART PAGES
SHI0D05028 v evnunenn cnvnssacenanns 112
SHIODOSDES o\ vvvuneerunneannees 20,112
SWI0005079 <u e weansa. 60,62,66,74,110
SWIOOOS08T ...... sovaan . 62,74,80,110
SHIDODB09T wevernnmnrrrvnrenccnnes 112
TBEOOO2501 vuvevoannsscncnnonnnnnes 70
TBEODDZ509 vuveeesvennnnennos 58,60,70
TBEQOZIBBT vvvneennncennns creconss 125
TBEOO23711 vvennenns crreeesonneanas 88
TBEDD23712 voeevevrrennnennonnonon .88
TBEOOZZ7T4 vvevnveeocneranns 90,%1,52
TBEDDZZ715 «vvvnnennnes ceeees 90,91,92
TBEGOZ3716 vvvuvensconvarcnns 90,91,92
TBEOOZSTI7 vvvrnnnnnnn reeeues B8,91,52
TBEOD23718 vovveeennnnnnannns B8R,91,92
TBEOOZ3719 vertnnnannn cevees. B2,91,92
TBEOO24088 4. vuuonnncnnnnnsrancons 93
TBEOU24575 «\u... veeavees veens B2,85
TBEQOO25587 vavnonnns veeeraeneaonan 128
TBEODZ5588 veiienainrennnnenennen 128
“TBEODZS63% vuveenrannanennnans eres 130
TC 000004E .. ... ceesnveroninecanen 105
TC OOBOOAE ©uvnernnrerecenceccennn 105
TC 000004H vuvencnnnnnannnnn veee. 105
TC 0000040 vucunnveeresusmnnncanes 105
TC 000004P ...... reeresnracanas 105
TG 0000045 .. .... femeesenen venenns 105
TC 000004V ..... S, 105
TC 0000350 vuvsruennrarennsoneas .. 104
TCO00DZEE vecvnrnanennnnnn cennnne 104
TC 0000358 vevnnnnnnnn Ceeeneeae. 104,
TC GODOZ5H vnvrneesnvnnnunnnosnnen . 104
TC 0000358 vvennvneennnen vernees 104
TC 0000355 vvvannnnnnnns ereteanen 104
TC 000035V uvennneencnannas craene 104
TC 00004EE ......... carrienvasenns 105
TC DODDARN wvveeennennnn crveneenan 105
TC OO0DASE vrenvncnnorancanesonns 105
TCOOD04S0 uvevnnnnnrrancannn eee. 105
TCO00DSUP «oseeenne.. vereversans 105
TCOD00LUS vevenerernnreannnennes 105
TC BO035EC wmvrvnenncrnronnannnnnn 106
TC O003SRH veeronvrnnnns voverevnns 104
T¢ OO0358C ..... eerveevrienneennn. 104
TE 0003550 vouvumarennnennecnnans 104
TCOOUBSUP eeenaaanans ceverves.. 104
TC 00035US ..... ervrarauraenenans 104
TEBOAT2102 ovvuernnrennn 20,96, 100,113
TEBOA72105 o.uu .. R, coeses 16,108
TEBOATZ110 vvvnaennn. eve.. 100,114,115
THHOOTEO5G «vavrrvrinennncnns 96,108
TINO231340 ....... Ceeerrennes venean30
TINOZ31347 cunnereennnnnn cebmennn . 50
TIROD04008 «.eennrnrannnrnnnnnnn 42,64
TIRDIF9128 oovnnen. ceranrrennne 42,44
TIRZZIZET0 o uveniinvvrsevnnnnonse 17
THGO025604 ovvsnnecnnnsnennnn aees 2

PART PAGES
THKOOT5455 vovconccacaasassnenannos P6
THKDOPATAS o cvoevonnrecncvannecnns 8
THSUOISS5Y8 ouvnnnnan vsosnnrnsvonnan T8
THS0020209 - -vvvosvonansasasnconcea 3
THSO022340 vuuccavuacnennenvnonenns 3
THSOO02246E8 _oo'veveenroncronannacns 3
THSOO22470 oeuvrenanaes maveamnnans 3
THSOO25988 oovcvnvvsoscuacoransanns 3
THSGOZE1T2 vuvruvnmnmncnnnananerans 78
THSOZ2BT20 «nercncncarsoncannannas 3
TKS0228721 cuweo peessnovbavcessnsas 3
TTHDD25453 covnvescovionnvancnnana 128
TTHODZ5464 1uvvucnneaoransnsannone 128
YLESOBIBIZ oo cecrvvrovcnnnnsancncns B8
VLVOO00026 «nvuueun. wressensnossnne B6
VLVOO00027 ....... esreruroracraas BB
YLVOO000ZB vouusrvuvuncnarnnannanas 88
VLVO0004T6 « - vvvnacnnneveecasnnnns . 85
VLVDO00453 ...... wesononsaseroorane B2
YLVOOOO0S00 4 oovuorennnnoaannannans 130
VLVOO0OTOB «cvnrrnnncnorecascmearan 88
VLVO001312 ...... raassssisorisosss Bh
VIVOO02005 ouuernnraancnnrnnnnennns 88
VLVOO04007 vovsscenncnnannees ree. 130
VLVOD0S00T «euovauonarsrnrmmcenncas 96
VLVODT3120 . oceinaneenencnecs 82,84
VLVOD15004 +ueennacnannanncs remaan 88
VEVOOT5005 wavuonsiausnnnancrnnnns 88
VEVOOI5006 ooneeicrenseservanncaoan B8
VLVODI7225 .. oivnnseneasneecnnnnn 94
VLVOD17304 ...... crvsasvsrosrsnases 86
VIVOO22295 ouuiirecncncnrnnnnronns 88
VLVOD24086 vouvunans.. reermmeaans oo B
VLVOOTS005 ...... R -
VLVOT04000 vevnnannnnnnnnnnnens 93,%
VLVO46U515 crnernaanansovanerroanas 86
VLVO512542 .o oe.nn cesrannaroness 56,82
VLVIZ12000 covvrrniionnnmscnnennanns 84
VLVIBI2YEF cevnurercnananrnnnnsonns 82
VLVIS92CBE ©eveorarenanancanuancns B
VLV1592C86 .. ..... crrersairessenecs B
VLVITB040% uerrersoinnnrnnoncevanns 8
VLVAB40205 oo nenenmnerarennnnenn 58,60
VLVS081812 .. ....... vansransusravas BB
VEVS093551 vevronnoonreeanann 58,60,70
VLVEE02502 oo venvrncncnconennn veeaa56
VLVE701007 o eveennonrnnananns voenns 56
VLVEBEYLHY o vacnuvcannotosanaanas 84
VLVEOFAYAN oourvereranecnennnarenas 82
VLVEOHBXFY o oiiiinncrn aannaennn .. B4
VLVCXFAXCN covcoonns . . 4
VLVCXHAXCY avnae rebhihbummaamnannn 84
VLVEKFCNBY 4vonuovnvnocanansnnnnnns 84
VLVLKJEXDY e eeininncannnnranennas 84
VLVNCCBLEV - o nnrnvnennan. vonivanao Bh
VLVRPECLOY v ovvvnaonnnnonsnnnnnanas 84

YIVRPGCLCY ccvnnernncns R 1

[T



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
WASOO000ZS vevuerueroneenn cervrreas B6
UASOODD102 ... ...... eeeeianneaas 4
WASDO00104 . 50,58,60,62,74,82, 102, 122
WASODD0TD5 veveurnnunanans oo 36,60,66
HASO000T07 vevevnnnnnnnns reeomnane 85
WASO00018 voeeennnnn. oo 54,56,62,74
WAS0000128 ....... crerebenneaean &2,74
WASO00D93% o cnnunnnnees 58,60,62, 74
WASODIS7ET uruennnns eeererannonee 48
HASBO20049 ... ... erreesienennna . 8,54
WASOD243B5 veveannnnnnnnns ceveraan 122
WAS0025693 ......... rovennonannan 54
HASOD2BO76 vovevvrrronnnnes wrneses 102
WASOOS3781 vuun.... teenrnennons . 96,98
WASZBO20T7 «.vvenn... rercureeonns 124
WASSS07129 vavenisrenrennnsan ceve. 112
VASEEITT3T vaervnnrnnnnnen reecens 112
WASE503026 ... ..... rrennncnnrans 124
WCRODOI0DD ..... Crreraners e 112,113
WCBOOB7S00 vvenmmnrnnnn. veeennans 76
WHLOGO1592 .uvuen.. .. reerranianens 17
WHLO401530 ....... crerannaane e 62,64
WHLO412530 1aunncnrnnn.. ceeeee 42,44
WHL102920% vuvvua... erennannans .17
WHL1S92000 uvnveerinnnnnnns creens 117
WHL2021029 +\eeonnennns rreeeonns 117
WIPOOZ26Y3 vvuennn.. vennenies eer 10
W1P0110023 ..... rriraeenes vevsen. 103
WIPOT10042 cvveenennn reeraaes 102
YOKO022675 ......... revernnnnnnns . 63
YOKOUZ4007 o vuuns crieeurenne reer 2,3,8
YOKOBE5725 vvnrennnenn. Crrreeaaaan 26
2z 0360100 .......... . 54,62,63,74,122
72 000003 ..... e rrennaas 10,52,128
ZZ 0000104 ......... rrraeannes ve. 34
22 0000105 vevunernnnnenn.. veens 25,34
77 00DO107 ...... Crreanann .. 34,66
22 0000203 o.oevnunnnn.. rreennren 52
ZZ 0000209 oovennnerrannnnas . 62,74
ZZ 0000218 wevvrnnnnrennn. eeens 62,76
27 0090219 .. .onen... vrewe G2,64,62,74
22 0000238 ...... cerrarreens ceeen. 117
22 0000403 ..vvnnnnnn.es veeens 32,71
72 0000404 . ........ evriennaeannn 80
72 0000406 ....... etrerenennan vee 48
22 0000426 vevvrnnnnnnenenn veees 62,74
72 0000638 vunnieeenennn. enrennaes 50
27 0000432 +vunnnnn... erenes 58,62,74
27 BO00438 ... rrermnuaaes eer 48
2Z 0000441 ....... rereererenns e 86
22 0000450 +ovrnnninnnnn.. reeeas 48
ZZ 0000631 wuvnnnnrorennn. 34,52,62,74
77 0000453 voovenrnn... beaieeraane . 52
27 0000454 ........ ereriaonn veeers 48
27 Q000456 .vwu.. e eeeenean 54
77 0090457 ... ... rereerenaren. 62,74

ZZ 0000458 .....vnvun.. «rve. 32,48,58

PART PAGES
ZZ 0000500 +eevaeennraransaneennas 100
22 S000704 vvvvenenn. evnenanens 82,74
ZZ 0000705 coerevurernrnnnns . 456,48,76
2Z 0000715 vuveunnennn.. receenes 42,44
22 0000723 «.vuueenn... veseannseans 63
22 0000726 . \v... errereeens vees 8D
2z 0002003 ..... rraeaas creennes 7B
22 2611001 +\orsiien.... reveneens 124




¥ MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLIES

e N T e S,




REF PART QTY.

NO. HO. DESCRIPTION UEED
1 THGODZ5604 FROMT TONGUE ASSEMBLY ]
2 FRM00I5921 MAIN FRAME W/2-PIECE TOMGUE 1 {ILLUSTRATED
FRM 2-PC W/BALE EJECTOR 1
FRM 2-PC W/BALE EJCT & MOD INFEED 1
FRM 2-PC W/MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE 1
3 FRMO015920 MAIN FRAME 1-PIECE TONGUE 1
FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJECTOR 1
FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJCT & MCD INFEED 1
FRM 1<PC W/MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE 19 (ILLUSTRATED)

4 WISOOOYS0D 374  TWTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT 10
5 NFHOQOOTS0 3747 HF HEX RUT - PLATED 10
6 SFCOUD0SI0 374 X 3 NF HT CAP STREW i0
7 SUP0216270 L. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
7 SUP0216271 R. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
B WCHOODA250 5/Bv HC HEX RUT

9 WLK0O06250 3/8YMEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLAIN

10 ScCOO00706 5/8 X 2 HC HT CAP SCREW
11 pLGOOZ22712 FRONT ROLLER RAIL

12 SHMOO22726 FRONT ROLLER RAIL SHMIM -20 GA  A/R
13 SHMOO22716 FROMT ROLLER RAIL SRIM -16 GA &

& 00 000 -

14 WLKOODO37S 3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 56
15 HCHOODQO37S 3/8% KC HEX HUT - PLATED 56
16 PWBIYS1500 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC PLOW BOLT &b
17 PLGDO22713 REAR ROLLER RAIL 4

18 SHMOO22727 REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIM -20 GA. A/R
19 SHMOOR2717 REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIX -16 GA.
20 SCCOOS0003 172 X 1-1/4 KC HT CS - PLATED
21 MNTOO24733 MAKE-UP CYLINDER MOUNT

22 WLKOODOS0D 1720 LOCKMASHER-PLATED
23 HCHOOOOS00 1/2" NG HEX WUT - PLATED
24 SFCOQ00L04 7/16 X 1-1/2 WF HT CAP SCREW
25 YOKOU24007 REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE

26 WLKODO&37S - 7/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER

27 NFHODO43TS 7716 HF HEX NUT

28 JCKOODO205 BUMPER JACK 9$000#

29 FD 0022124 DECAL,PAYENT NUMBERS-HAY EQUIP
29 WP DOODIOO0 SERIAL MUMBER ID PLATE

[T S+ T« N, T T U+



TENSION RAILS

REF  PART

KO.

b - BN e SRV A % B o B

O A S S S e g 3
R o SR O R T2 B o * I e )

NO.

THS0228720
SCCOO50004
CYLOTC3516
HYPOOFASSP
THS0228721
CYLOOTC408
HYPOOOFALP
THSD022468
THS0025988
NCHCODO5C0
WLKODGOS0D
NCEQQO0250
LINOD16227
SMFOD01003
WFHODO4375
WLKOD0437S
SFCO0G0404

DESCRIPTION

LEFT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM

1/2 % 1-1/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - MODIFIED
CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIN

RIGHT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM
TC4 X 8 HYD CYL - HODIFIED
CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIM

TOP TENS RAIL COMPRESSION BEAM
SIDE TENSION RAIL

/2% NC MEX RUT - PLATED
1728 LOCKWASHER -PLATED
174" WC ESHA WUT - PLATED
BEAM SUPPORT WEAR LINER

/4 X 1-1/4 FH MACH SC-PLTD
7/16"  NF HEX NUT

T/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER

7/16 X 1-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREM

REF PART

NG,
18

i®
20

21
22
3
24
sl
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33

NO.

YOKQU24007
THS00224 70
SFCO0BOT0S
DOGDO14820
WCTOO00500
SPGOO23160
COTO000503
CLVODOR035
DOGOO23159
NFEDOODS25
TNS0020209
HCEDO10000
THS0022340
STPOO02000
F 00006220
SPEO017307

DESCRIPTION

REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE

TOP TENSION RAIL

5/8 X 2 HF GR 8 CAP SCREW
CHAMBER DOG

1/2"%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
HAY DOG SPRINGS

178 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN
1/2 X 3-1/2 CLEVIS PIN

TOP CHAMBER DOG

5r8¢ NF ESNA NUT - PLATED
TOP TEM RAIL CTR PIVOT BOLT
e NC ESNA NUT

SIDE TENSION RAIL PIVOT BOLT
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2"
HAY DOG PIN (1/2 X 3 CLEVIS)
TOP HAY DOG SPRING

QTY.
USED

PR NS U e

[y
B~

[+-T - L Y

AR

(]

e mae e mae e e waer e e e

L e S,

at

ar



PLUNGER CYLINDERS AND MOUNTS

14

25-@1 ')\5
27%26
Py

15
v ™13

REF PART QTY. REF PART - QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIFTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
T CYLOOG1S92 PLUNGER CYLIMDER SUB ASSEMBLY 1 17 HOSQU23451 LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE i
2 FLGODG150T 19SPLIT FLG W/O-RING &BOLT KIT 3 17 HOSO023452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 1
3 HOS0024887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1 18 SCCOOS0003 172 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 8
4 FRMOCI4BAS GIMBAL FRAME 1 19 MNTO024733 MAKE~UP CYLINDER MOUNT 2
5 SCSO000405 7716 X 1-3/4 ML SOCKET HEAD (S 4 20 WLKOOOOS00 1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
6 WASO00GIUZ 7/16 HIGH COLLAR 1OCKWASHER & 21 NCHODDOS00  f/2v RC HEX HUT - PLATED 8
7 FLGOODTS60 1" CODE &2 BLIND FLANGE 1 22 WCEOOO1000 1® HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 2
8 F 0006450 O-RING F/F6269 4-BOLT FLAMGE 1 2% PINGO24T91 PLUNGER CYLINDER PIN 1
9 HYP FA22-P CLEVIS PIN AMD COTTER PIN 2 24 NEJDO11250 1-1/8  NC ESHA JAM NUT - PLTD 2
10 SCLo001021 1 X 7-172 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 25 HOSO024889 PLUNGER CYLIMDER ROD END HSE 1
1 HYD520507¢ 1= JIC X {0 NPT MALE CONN 2 26 HNCHODOO37S 3/8u NC HEX HUT - PLATED 2
12 CYLDD24785 HAKE-UP CYLINDER 2 27 BKTOQ23474 MAKE-UP CYL HOSE CLAMP BRACKET 1
13 MNTO020255 HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL 3 2B HDSOO15874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1
14 WLKOOOO37S 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 29 SCCOO30006 3/8 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED &
15 SCCOO30001 378 X 3/ NC KT CS - PLATED 3 30 SCCOBBODGY 374 X 2-3/74 MC HT £S - PLATED 16
16 CLPOI0DISO  1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP 3 31 WLKOD0O7S0 374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 16




AMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE OVER

=
ENMLARGED
FOR DETAIL

ALL MOUNTING
HARDWARE TYPICAL

L S W S



CHAMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE GVER

REF PART QTY.
NO. HNO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 LINOOZ7251 RH FRONT CHAMBER LIKER-36% C/0 1
2 LIWOO27230 FRT CYR CHMB LINER PLT-36% C/0 1
3 LIMOG27227 OUTSIDE FRT CHMB LINER-34" C/0 1
4 LINOO27235 LH REAR CHAMBER LINER -36" [/0 1
5 LIHOOZ7232 REAR CTR CHMB LINER  -36% C/0 5
& LINOOZ7234 RH REAR CHAMBER LINER -36% C/0 1
7 CRB3730275 3/B X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLYD 37
8 WLKDOOOSYS 3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 37
9 HCHODQO37S 3/8“ NC HEX WUT - PLATED 37



REAR CHAMBER AND BALE CHUTE

LT

‘ ,‘
P R S

E e



MIBER LINERS AND BALE CHUTE

REF PART ‘ QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTIGN USED

1 REFO000031 REFLECTOR-RECT. RED ADH. BACK. &
2 REFDS7ES00 RED STICK-ON RELECTOR -OVAL 4
3 CHUDO22269 BALE CHUTE i
4 SCCOOOS00S /2 X2 MCHT G5 - PLATED 4
S SPCUOZSB1Z CHAIN ANCHOR SPACER 6
& CNKUDOO336 CONNECTING LINK- 3/8v A-336 4
7 WASOO20049 RUBBER BUSHING WASHER 4
8 MCEOODOSO0 /2" HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 10
9 CHN37SHTS1 3/B" HIGH TEST COIL CHAIN-59L 2
10 $BHODOS0D7 1/2 X 2-1/4 BUTTOM HD PLTD 2
11 MNTO026340 BALE CHUTE WOUNT . 2
12 UCTOR0OSO0 /29 FLATHASHER - PLATED 10
13 NCHOODOSOD 1/2% NG HEX WUT - PLATED 8
14 WLKODOOS00 {/2%. LOCKWASHER-PLATED 8
15 SBHOOOSO04 1/2 X 1-1/2 NC BUTTOR #D - PLT 4
6 NCHOOOD37S 3/80 HC HEX NUT - FLATED 47
17 WLKODOO375 3/BMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 47
18 PUBS0017S0  1/2 X 1-3/4 HC PLOM BOLTY 10
19 KMFOD14TB7 MAIN FRAME STATION KMIfE 2
20 PWE3TSIS00 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 19
21 PUB3TS1I250 3/8 X 1-1/4 HC PLOW BOLY 19
22 LINOZ76830 LH CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 1
73 LINGO27584 CENTER CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 5
26 LINOZ76B31 RH CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 1
25 YOKDOR4DO? REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE 1
36 SFCO040004 7/16 X 1-1/2 NF MT £S - PLATED é
27 WLKDODO438  7/15% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 3
28 NFHOODOD43ZB  7/16%  MF HEX WUT - PLATED 4
29 WCTOROO37S 3/8w FLATHASHER-PLATED 19




PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

MNOTE: REFERENCE #10 THRU #14
ARE PART OF THE 38" TO 38" BALE

CHAMBER CHANGE OVER KIT
KITOO1682 1)
i
ﬂ/
8
-4
red




PLUNGER -ASSEMBLY

PLG2770400 -~ 38" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
PLG2770401 - 36" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIFPTION UsSED

PLEOO27704 PLIRIGER FRAME ASSEMBLY
PLGOO2727, CENTER PLG FACE EXTENSION
WCTO000313 5/16"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
WLKODOO375 3/B"MEDILM LOCKWASHER-PLT
SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
PLGH4967DT  RH PLUNGER FACE EXTERSION
PLGZ727701 RH OUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEW
PLGI49STO0 LK PLUNGER FACE EXTENSION
PLG2727700 LK OUTSIDE PLT FACE EXTEW
PLBUDZT2T2 CTR PLG FACE EXTENSION-36" C/0
PLG2725901 RH PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36" C/0
PLG2726801 RH OUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEN -C/0
PLG2T26B00 L# QUTSIDE PLT FACE EXTEN -C/O
PLG2725900 LK PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36% (/0
PUB3753000 3/8 X3 NC PLOW BOLT
KHFOU22602 PLUNGER CENTER KNIFE
SHHO226040 16 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIM AR
SHMOZ226041 30 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIM AR
NCHODOO37S 378"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 14
SHMOO27993 QUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SHIM AR
SHMOO2799% CUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SHIM AfR
20 KNFOOZ7932 OUTSIDE PLUNGER KNIFE

21 PLGO0O22711 PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT NUT

22 BRGOOCYR3S PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING

25 PLGOGI4979 REAR PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT

24 PLG2599100 LH PLUNGER SLIDE RAIL

25 SCOOD30001 3/8 X 374 NC FH SOC CS PLTD 4
25 SCCOO300O3 3/8 X -1/4 WC HT CS - PLATED AR
26 PLGDOI4AYTEL PLUNGER SLIDE SHIM

27 SMF1032500 10-32 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW
28

2

30

31

32

B

FY¥aw.

B o W NN e
-
o

o I S Y

[T S PV N a3

ey

S P O ¥ T Y

_. _,
Do TS oe
un

—
b ]
EE TR AV IR - (W (X ]

-~

WIPOOZ2693 SWITCH CAM WIPER
WLKOOODI00 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
HFHOBOT032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
PLGOOR4740 FRT PLG ROLLER BOLT
SHHDOZZ718  FRONT ROLLER SHIM
MNTO024734 LEFT CYLINDER .2 ROLLER MOUNT
WLKDOG0SZS 5/89MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

35 SCCOOTO0D4 5/8 X 1-1/2 NG HT €5 - PLATED
WLKDOI0000 1%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

37 HEJODTI250 1-1/B  NF ESMA JAM WUT - PLTD
PINOD24791 PLUNGER CYLIKDER PIN

39 MNTOO24735 RIGHT CYLIMDER & ROLLER MOUNT

40 HYD5405020 174 JIC X 1/8 ¥PT 90% MALE ELB

41 HOS0023436 PLUMGER ROLLER LUBER LINE

42 ZZ ODOCIO3  1/8 WPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

43 PLGZ599101 RH PLUNGER SLIDE RAIL

44 SCCO030002 378 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED

[ACIEE LS I A N T LS IS )

e AT 2 - TR N S I VR, I 5 - R )

8]
o




S N o W S e Wan Ao S U SN

SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

L e T T

11



SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

REF PART

NO.

O N oUW B W =

B B R T I T R SR YL S N N 'y
ol e B s e I - T W, e - T S YR e o T =)

NC.

BOX0026949
BOXD024950
CRB3130100
SMS0000184
BRCOZ33921
MNTDO023489
MNTO233030
MNTOZ33031
WCTOO003 13
WLKOO003 13
NCHOO00313
NMS0000117
SUPO023357
SUPOGZ3479
SCCON30002
HWLKO0OO37S
WCT0000375
BRCOZI3310
BRCOZ33311
BRCOZ33260
BRCO233261
SCCO050004
BKTO023355
WLKGOGO500
NCHOO00500
BRCOZ33300
BRCOZ33301

DESCRIPTION

L. H, TWIRE 80X

R. H. THINE BOX

5/16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
R. K. DOOR SUPPORT BRACE

LEFT DOOR SUPPORY BRACE

L. H. GAS SPRING FRM MNT ASSY
R. H. GAS SPREING FRM MNT ASSY
57160 FLATHASHER-PLATED
5716"MED TUM LOCKMASHER-PLT
5716%  WC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
LOWER RIGHT DOOR SUPPORT
LOMER LEFT DOOR SUPPORT

/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/BUMEDILM LOCKWASHMER-PLT
3/8"  FLATHASHER-PLATED

L. H, FRONT XMNEE BRACE

R. H. FRONT KNEE BRACE

L. ¥. DOOR CENTER XNEE BRACE
R. H. DOOR CENTER XNEE BRACE
/2 X 1~1/2 HC HT €$ - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE GUARD BRACKET
1en LOCKWASHER-PLATED
/2% HC HEX HUT - PLATED
L. H. REAR KNEE BRACE

R. K. REAR KNEE BRACE

E

ol

1%
-~

-l
[

Lo S N R T - N » S + SRR Y

REF PART

NC.

21

BRENNDN

THE YR EURHURN LYY RY

HO.
HNT0252940

MNT0252941
20-112

RODO023528
SUP0252950
SUPD252951
BRCOZ33290
BRCO233291
HNTO0Z3283
SMS0000177
SUP0234500
SURDZ34501
SHMO0023544
SHMOD23545
WCTC000500
SCLOO50003
SUPOZ33270
SUPQ233271
SCC0050092
‘NMSO000250
SUP(234260
SUPOZ34261
SMTO000101
FRM0232910
FRHDZ232911
RCEQDOQ500

DESCRIPTION
L.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MNT

R.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MNT
BUMPER

DOOR BUMPER ADJUST RCD ASSY
L.H. REAR SHIELD LOWER SUPPORT
R.H. REAR SHIELD |.OWER SUPPORT
L. H. DDOR REAR KMEE BRACE

R. H. DDOR REAR KMEF BRACE
MAIN DOOR WMOUNT ASSEHBLY

516 X 1 NC MHIZ BOLT-PLATED
L.H. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORT
R.#. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORTY
10GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHINM

16GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHIM

1/2"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

172 X 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
L.H. CENTER SHIELD SUPPORT LEG
R.H. CENTER SHIELD SUPPORT LEG
1/2 X 3-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
/4% HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
L.H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORT
R.H. FRONT CHAWNEL SUPPORT
176 X 3/4 TH MACHIME SCREW
R. H. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
L. #. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
172" HC ESNA NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED
1

e T S S SR Ay

-
—- ot O

AR
AR

F - O N > J Ry S )

12




LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

T T e TS LI

foreyat , e R ,- / Amw \\\
. \ " Y /) ,
_ w‘ L \ /
s Ay CAV AT Ky
.,.. . (N x./-.... . . g .
\ .HA.,/./ Sy
LA ML

NAY
4 J/

13



LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

REF PART

NO.

0O O W B W R e

T S A S
S O W U N - O

MNRND

24

NQ. DESCRIPTION

BORDZ32790 L. H. MAIN DOOR ASSEMBLY
HANGZ10603 LIFT-H-LATCH HAKDLE
HCEDOOO31S 5/16M  NC ESNA MUT - PLATED
CYLOOB0S14 GAS SPRING CYLINDER
SCC0020006 5716 X 1-1/2 NC HT S - PLATED
DORDZ3ZZ320 L. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR
UCTOOOO37S 3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
HMSG000250 176"  HC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
HNGOZ33390 L. H. LOWER DOOR HINGE
SMSO000172 1/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
FSTOD10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
LOTOO0080Y 3716 X 1 COTTER PIN
WCTODOO375 3/BM . FLATWASHER-PLATED
PINDO23475 SIDE DOOR HENGE PIM
NMSOUDD117 5/16%  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
GRDOZI31D L. K. NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
SHTO0G100T  1/4X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
SMTO00T003  1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
SHT0002001 5/16X5/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
SHDOO23Y7S LEFT REAR SHIELD

CVR2541300 L.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE
SHDOO23286 TOP LEFT SHIELD

HANDDDOS17 CHROWE GRAB HANDLE

FD 0023579 WCAUTION1..2..3..10 WARHINGSH
FD COB450D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

D DBB4SDE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

F) 0023538 DECAL "WARNING!DO NOT RIDE ON®
FD 0000600 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD OOODSDE DECAL - EUROPEA¥ VERSION

FD DO23574 YDAKGER!KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN.."
FD DOOO4YE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023580 “CAUTIOMIKEEP DODRS CLOSED...®
FD 0024081 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

D 0295830 DECAL - DUTCK VERSION

FD 0023582 DECAL “WARWINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
FD. 0000490 DECAL > DUTCH VERSIGH

FD 000049E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023571 DECAL “DAMGERISERIOUS INJURY.®
FD 0000510 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

D 000051 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023576 DECAL “DANGER!LOOKX & LISTEN®
FO 0000550 DECAL - DUTEH VERSION

FD ODDO59% DECAL - EUROPEAR VERSION
REFOB7850% YELLGW REFLECTGR-STICK OH
FD-DOZ4BL5 L. H. FREEMAN 1592 DECAL
MNT2541200 L. H. REAR SHIELD/CLOSURE PLT
BETOZ35270 L. H. NEEDLE YOKE SRACKET

USED

m?’
ﬁﬂhNNNWG\dﬂ;-—leN-ﬂ—n

=9

wh on b omh WO L a3 am oa e a3 o PR P b o G G LA e e e ek wd et el

14



15

REF PART

z
©

el RN T ME F R I FE

NO.

DOR0232791
HANGZ210603
NCEODOO313
CYLOOB0614
SCLO020004
DORDZ233521
WCTO000375
RMS0000250
HNGD233391
S¥S0000172
FST0010401
COT0000801
WCTO000373
PINODZ347S
WMS0000117
GRDOZ2331114
SMTO001001
SHT0001003
SMT0002001
SHDOO23980
CVR2541301
SHDO023287
HANGDOO817
STPGO02000
LDROOTA13S
SCCO020002
BKT0016158
RCHODO0Z50

RIGHT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

DESCRIPTION

R. H. MAIN DODR ASSEMELY
LIFT-N-LATCH HARDLE

5/16%  NC ESHA HUT - PLATED
GAS SPRING CYLIMDER

5/16 X 1-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
R. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR

3/8n FLATHASHER-PLATED

1744 RC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
R. H. LOWER DOCR HINGE

1/4 X 3/4 MC WHIZ BOLT~PLATED
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTMR
6 X1 COTTER PIN
3y8n FLATHASHER-PLATED

SIDE DODR HINGE PIN

3/16"  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
R. H. NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
1/4%3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
1/76%5/8 GRD 5 TH WACH SCRW-PLY
5/16%3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
RIGHT REAR SHIELD

R.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE

TOP RIGHT SHIELD

CHROME GRAB HANDLE

STEP COVER-SAFETY ALK 2v
PORTABLE LADDER

3/16 X1 NC KT CS - PLATED
TOP LADDER STORAGE BRACKET
1741 HC HEX RUT - PLATED

83

b2
(¥ ey

-
o e A ke A BRI (L LR WY P Y AN S S Y U B - F A

- A

NO.

PINO021155
BKTC016157
BRCOZ233921
FD' 0023579
FD 0084500
FD QO84S0E
FD 0023538
FD 0000600
F» 000060E
FD' 0000049
FD 0023574
FD. 0023580
ED 0024081
FD-029583D
Fp (023582
FD 000049
FD-000049E
Fb 0023571
FD '000061D
FD -000061E
D 0023576
FD 0000590
O 000059E
REFO878301
FD 0024866
MNT2541201
BKTO235271

DESCRIPTICN

PORTABLE LADDER PIN

BOTTOM LADDER STORAGE BRACKET
R. H. DDOR SUPPORT BRACE
SCAUTION!T..2..3..10 WARNINGS®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSIOM

DECAL - EUROPEAN YERSION
DECAL “WARNINGIDO HOT RIDE Ol
DECAL - DUTCH VERSICH

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL-PDANGER-KEEP AWAYW

UDANGERIKEEP AWAY FROM OPEN. .Y

HCAUTIONEKEEP DOORS CLOSED...®
DECA)L. - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL "WARNINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAM VERSION
DECAL “DANGER!SERIOUS IMJURY.®

‘DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “DANGERILOOK E LISTEN®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK OM

R. H. FREEMAN 1592 DECALS
R.H. REAR SHD/CLOSURE PLT KT
R. K. WEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

<
o

PP Y L 7 P e e e g At At AL R G R AL FL ) FY R AR Y g



REF PART

KQ.

A« T+ REC N B - Y I L™ ¥ )

- w3 3
W - o

NO.

SHDOOZ23399
HMS0000117
SMTO002001
SHDOO24071
SHDOOZ26236
ANCD023506
ANLO0Z23522
SMS0000184
KMSOI00250
MNTO023391
S0LOG24059
ELCO172950
sMS0000172
ELC0174831

LOWER FRONT SHIELDS AND CONTROL BOXES

QTV, -

DESCRIFTION USED"
LOVER RIGHT ERONT SHIELD 1
5/16"  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED 18
S/16¥3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT 6
LOWER LEFT FRT SHIELD 4
LOWER SHIELD- (BALER W/BRAKES) 1
FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 3
LEFT FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 1
5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10
174" HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 9
CONYROL & EAN BOX MOUNT
CONTINUOUS DUTY SOLENOID
CONTROL BOX COMPL W/PANEL
/4 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 11

FAN SEQUENCER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART

NG.

14
i5
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26

NO.

CLPT701165
NCWO 103200
SHDOOZ3180
CBKO005540
NFHO001032
WLKOGD0100
WCTO000100
TERDLT2105
SMR1320300
BRCOOZ3404
ANCOOR3403
SMS00D0TT
CRB3130075

DESCRIFTION

1-1/2" VIKYL CABLE CLAMP

10-32  HF WING NUT - PLATED
5-POST JUNC BLOCK SHIELD
40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

i0-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKHASHER - PLATED

#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED

S POST TERMIWAL BLOCK

10-3253 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
RIGHT FRONT SHIELD BRACE

RIGHT FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR

/4 X 5/8 HNC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
3/16X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT-PLYD

[PX QTS FE e e .

16



PE UKL OF SW3L
LRFHIIND S TYHOILL0

=
oe—|

\e

&
:
g
]




TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS

REF PART

NOC.

Lo I e AT Y B T V¥ R

D MY ed el ed h el e md B el B B —d
S D DN WY N e OO

BRUNRBY

26
27
28

KO,

BOXO02494%
SCCOO50012
WCTO000500
SUPOZE4260
SUP0Z34261
HCEOQO0500
SMs0000184
NMSCG000117
HLKO0B0313
MNTO231010
MNTO231011
HNT0231020
MNTO231021
S0C0020001
HNGO232330
HNGO23 2331
WoTO000313
HCCOO0ZE00
HCHOGO0313
F 000GBS7
SCCO010002
BSHOO15841
SCCO020002
HRGOZZ 2230
HNGDZ3Z334
S6C0000180
CVROZ32361
HNGO235070
HNGOZ235071
HCEDOOG313
F 00008546
CVROO16464
SPCO016465
WCTO000250

DESCRIPTION

L. H. TWINE BOX
1/2 X 3-1/2 WC HT €S - PLAIED
1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED

L. H. FRONT CHAMNEL SUPPORT

R. H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORT
1/2%  NC ESHA WUT - PLATED
/16 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16% WL WHIZ MUT - PLATED
5/16MEDIUN LOCKWASHER-PLT
LEFT FRONT TWINE BOX HOUNT
RIGHT FRONT TWINE BOX MOUNT
LEFT REAR TWIHE BOX MOUNT
RIGHT REAR TWINE BOX WOUNT
5/16 X 3/6 NG HT &§ - PLATED
L. H. TOP HINGE PIN

R. K. TOP HINGE PIN

5/716% FLATWASHER-PLATED
174 NC CAGE NUT
5/16"  HC HEX MUT - PLATED

SHAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
1/4 X1 NCHT C$ - PLATED
TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH BUSHING
5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
L. H. TOP HINGE PIN

R. H. TOP HINGE PIN

1/4 X 1/2  HC HT CAP SCREW
R. H. TWN BX FILTER ACCESS CVR
L. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR HINGE
R. K. LOMER FRONT DOOR HIWGE
5/16%  NC ESHA NUT - PLATED
TWIKE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
TWINE GUIDE COVER

TWINE GUIDE COVER SPACER

174" FLATWASHER - PLATED

2%
(==}

W QDO N O o md ot e e m)

O W W D W e 2 B e s

REF PART

NG,

29
30
31
32

gedEdueu

49
L9
50
51
51
51

KNO.

NCEOBO0250
SHROCD7001
RETO023771
BOXOZ3Z370
BOXO32371
VLKODDOZS0
NCHOO00250
LTHISB4700
LTH1584701
F 0000278
SCC0020003
BSHO015842
F 0001007
DOR0232300
DOROZ32301
BKT0234630
BKT0234631
$SCC0070012
BKT0023462
SCC0030001
WLKOOOO375
WLK0000625
NCHO000425
£ 6023538
FD 0000600
FD 000060E
D 0023579
FD 0084500
FD 008450€
BOX0024950
F 0000967
F000967A
F 0009678

BESCRIPTION
7L HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
176 ¥ 3/4 RH MACH SCREW-PLY

TWINE BALL RETAINER CPTIOMAL
L. H. TWH BOX OPTICMAL DIVIDER
R. H. TWH BOX OPTIOMAL DIVIDER
176" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

174 KC HEX NUT - PLATED

L. H. TWIKE BOX DOOR LATCH

R. H. TWIHE BOX DOOR LATCH
OPERATOR RETURN SPRING

3716 X 1-1/46 HC HT €S - PLATED
TWH BX DOOR LATCH GUID . BUSHING
LATCH kG

L. H. TRINE BOX DOOR

R. H. TWINE BOX DOOR

LH THINE GUIDE BRACKET

RH TWINE GUIDE BRACKET

5/8 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
TWIKE GUIDE BRACKET

3/8 X 3/4 MNEC HY CS - PLATED
3/8"HMEDIUM LOCKWASHER~PLT
5/8%MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5/8v NG HEX BUT - PLATED
DECAL “WARNINGIDO WOT RIDE ON”
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EURCPEAN VERSIOM
UCAUTIONE. . 2..3..10 WARNINGS"
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL ~ EUROPEAN VERSION

R. H#. TWINE BOX

SHI¥ F/PINION SHAFT BRG - 16GA
20GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG
T0GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG

QTY.

&
18
18

-t e
[

Rk A A T T R T N N R R L I T T - o Y e Y }

AR
AR
A/R

18



I R e T MY

TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS

18



TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

CVRODZ3406 KNOTTER COVER
HRMOD24701 WIRING HRN RELAY TO FAM SWITCH
SWIDD0SGES 2 POSITION LIGHT SWITCH
SCEO020001 5/16 X 3/4  HC HT €5 - PLATED
FSTOD10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
HMSO0B0T17 576" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SMSDO0BT71  1/4 X 5/B NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 32
HANODOOBT7 CHROME GRAB HANDLE 2
W4SO000250 174"  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED 26
CLPT701158 5/8 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
HRHOO23514 HARM KT FAN SWI TD JUNC BLK
GRDD4A320D  CAGE F/KMOTTER FAN COMPLETE
LIPO0Z22S26 FAN GUARD CLIP %
FANO250937 FAN BLADE F/KNOTTER BLOWER 2
HNG1598500 L. H. PLUNGER COVER HIMGE SECT 2
HHG1598500 L. H. PLUNGER COVER HINGE SECT
WITO000313  5796% FLATHASHER-PLATED AR
ID 0023534 DECAL “KEEP SHIELDS IM PLACEY
FD 018958D DECAL - DUTECH VERSION
B0 018958 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
MCEOODO313 5/16"  NC ESNA WUT - PLATED
NFHOOD1032 90-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKODOO100 #10  LDCKWASHER - PLATED
TEBO4T2102 2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK
GRMOD0Z2285 7/BID 1-1/800 1/16GRV GROMMET
SHRI032075 10-32X¢ 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
HFEDOOT032 10-32  KF ESHA NUT - PLATED
HCTOOTO080 #10 - FLATWASHER
CBT5151256 3/16 X 15-1/8 CABLE TiE
MTROOZ22706 KMOTTER FAN MOTOR W/LEADS
CEY5058750 3716 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK
FD 0023576 DECAL “DANGERILOOK & LISTEN™
D 0000590 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION
FD ODOOS9E DECAL - EURDPEAN VERSION
HHG1598501 R. H. PLUNGER COVER HIRGE SEC
HNG159850% R. H. PLUMGER COVER HINGE SECT
SMTO001003  1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
CVROOZ3409  BLOWER ACCESS COVER
EVR0D23300 REAR PLUNGER COVER ASSEMBLY
37 CvRO023297 FROWT PLUNGER COVER ASSEMBLY
WLKODDO250 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
39 NCHOOOO250 1/4%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
40 SCCODI0001 1/4 X 3/4 WL HT €S - PLATED
41 BMPOD04243 RUBBER BUMPER
42 D 0007113 FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

F N NN

- 2
Eal =+ - B + TRV O R P2 N X, Q'Y

wed il ad el el R B o8 ol b
bl R N L SR iy Y
™~ N -

SYRUBRBNHNNYNY

i W
it

FHRrUR
wr PP P B s - DR YN YN R R RS 00 0D P - owt DRSS ORI RS P TS



DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS

21



REF PARTY

HNG.

OO0~ WV W RN wa

P md ub ml b md sl ad eh o3
[T+ B - Y BB FY R AV R

URYHEEERORD

o
L =

SEERBYYYHRERYUERAUR

39
39
40

NG,

SHODD234%2
HAKOOOOB17
SMS00A0171
MMSD000250
SHDOOZ3443
SOKDOT2063
SMSDOOD18S
PHLOZSF330
SHSO000171
SUPOOZ3I6TD
NMS0000117
GROOO23501
NFHODO1032
KLKDOOO100
BMPO004243
SHR1032100
REVOOG0604
SMR1032125
CLTDO0L01S
F 0000856
F 0000857
HNGOD23458
SHDOOZ3442
CVROZ34290
CVROZ34291
SMTO002001
HNTDO23431
HNGOD23432
CVROOZ3444
HNGOD23445
CVRODZ3430
FST007040%
LATQO0O0204
SHDOZ35050
SHDOZ35051
SHDOZ35000
SHDOZ35001
SHBNZ3405D
SHDOR34051
b 0023537
m 02193™
D 0021937
D 0023534
FD 018%958D
FD 018958t
FD 0023576
Fb 0000560
FD 0000598
FD 0023531
D 0240800
O 0024080
b 0007141

DESCRIFTION
DRIVE UNIT TOP SHIELD
CHRGME GRAB HANDLE-#817
174 % 5/8 Mt WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
/46" HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SHEAVE FRONT UPPER SHIELD
SOCKET-7 COMDUCTOR
5716 X 3/4 BC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
K0T SKSR IMDICATOR PNL ASSY
16 3 5/8 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
DRIVE UNIT SHIELD SUPPURT
§£16%  KC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
P10 CLUTCH GUARD ASSEMBLY
10-32  NF HEX MUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
RUBBER BLMSPER
10-32%1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
3/16%1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
10-32X1-1/4 RH MACH SCREW
EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT
TWINE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
SHAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
SHEAVE FRONT SHIELD HINGE
SHEAVE FRONT LOWER SHIELD
L. H. FRONT ACCESS COVER
R. H. FROHT ACCESS COVER
5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
ACCESS COVER HINGE MOUNT
FRONT ACCESS COVER HINGE
FROMT ACCESS COVER
ACCESS COVER HIWGE
FRONT ACCESS COVER
HED DUTY FOLDING HAMDLE FASTHR
RUBBER DRAW LATCH
L. H. DRIVE UNIT SHIELD ASSY
R. H. DRIVE UNIT SHIELD ASSY
L. H. DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
R. H.'DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
LEFT TOP FRONT SHIELD
RIGHT .TOP FRONT SHIELD
DECAL "CAUTIONIOPERATE 1000RPH
DECAL - TAITCH VERSION
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “KEEP SHIELDS IN PLACEM
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL ™DANGERILOOK & 1LISTEW®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “DANGERIROTATING DEVICEY
DECAL- - DUTCH VERSION
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

4

45

10

50

32

..-_-_a_.m.a..amgmmbb_-

i6

B e T T R - B o R T T L A T T R o R LA - 5" O % B o T o I A VI LV

22



23

wt
[ A

SERVICE LADDER AND HANDRAILS

REF PART

NO.

Ve~ N

NO.

LDROOZ3313
SHS0000184
CVRU023598
HNGOD23485
RIVO000S04
STPOOD2000
RAL0023318
SMS0000177
SCCO030002
WLKO00037S
WCTO00037S
CLPO00G130
HMS0000117
BRCO025407
BRCO025406
SUP0023344
BKT0023310
BKT0235270

DESCRIPTION

SERVICE LADDER ASSEMBLY

5/16 X 3/4 HC MHIZ BOLT-PLATED
TOOL BDX ASSEMBLY

TOOL .BOX COVER HIMGE

3/16¥1/76 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2¢
SERVICE LADDER HAMDRAIL ‘ASSY.
5716 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT~PLATED
38 X1 N2 HT CS - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
380 FLATWASHER ~ PLATED
EOOK-TYPE FASTENER

S/16% NG WHIZ HUT - PLATED
SERVICE LADDER BRACE

SERVICE LADDER BRACE

LADDER SUPPORT

SERV LADDER MANDRAIL TOP BKT
L. H. NEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

QrY,
USED

ERal®a

AA.:M—A}S-ANNNO-N

« o

. " )

U POV U



REF PART

NO.

o ~ & bt NN

NO.

RALODZ3318
KHS0000117
BKT0024175
SMS0000184
SMs0000177
RALOO24153
RALOQ24152
CLPOOODTES

DESCRIFTEON

SERVICE LADDER HANDRAIL ASSY.
516" HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
LADDER HANDRAIL BRACKET

5/16 X 3/& HC WHIZ BOLT~PLATED
5716 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
REAR HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY

SIDE HANDRAJIL ASSEMBLY

™y 13/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP

28




25

~ BALL HITCH ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO,

Lo B - T B - VR Y o B C I

b wd mA ok kR
[ R A T % B B o

KO,

SCCOG01325
SCCO000721
WCTo125000
PLTOGZ1488
SCS0000306
PLTO021486
HTHOGZ211490
SPCOC21489
SCCo070008
WLKOD00625
HCHODO0625
HTHO021484
ZZ 0000105
SHHO02 1483
PLTOC21487
NCEOG12500

DESCRIPTION

1-1/4 X9-1/2 WC HT CAP SCREW
5/8 X 7-1/2 KC HT CAP SCREW
1-1/4% FLATHASHER

CLEVIS PIN PLATE

3/B X 2 NC SOCKET HEAD CS
BALL HITCH TOP PLATE

BALL HITCH

CLEVIS PLATE SPACER

5/8 X 2-1/2 NC HT €S - PLATED
5/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5/8"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
OPTIDNAL BALL KITCH MOUNT
1/8 ¥PT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
HETCH BALL SHIM

BALL HITCH BOTTOM PLATE
1-174" HC ESNA HUT

Q
H

[
000 P s w3 B ORR ab oas Eg .

i
- O

e

LA

-

a ¥



REF PART

NO.

D00~ = O U N R s aa

NG.

DRV0O385301

DRV0386865
DRV3838325
DRV(385165
DRV0363085
DRVO377591
DRVO377593
DRVO384303
KITO334109
YOKE365725
DRVO377589
DRVG160012
DRVOOBT2TE
DRV(383831

DRVO3B3864

DESCRIPTION

1-3/B"21 SPL DRIVELINE
1-3/8"-6 SPL DRIVELINE
1-3/4%20 SPL DRIVELINE

CV CONE & BEARING ASSY

CV CONE BEARING OHLY

YOKE F/1-3/8-21 SPLINE DRV LIN
1 3/4-20 SPLINE YOKE-DRV3B3832
YOKE 1-3/8% & SPLINE

CROSS REPAIR KIT

DOUBLE YOKE

INBOARD YOKE

SHIELD COME - 3 RIB

BEARING RENG-SC25 (NOT SHOWN)
OUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/4DRV
OUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/8DRV

E

M._n._n_p..n...-N...-_-_....u._n..a..._.a

REF
NO.

9

9
10
10
11
1
12
13
13
14
15
16
7
18
19

PART
NO.

DRVO3646T2
DRV(O383846
DRVO382829
DRVO384436
DRVO383239
DRVO383429
CHNOO44321
DRVO365385
DRVOO8T276
BRVOOIT140
BRVO323155
DRVO312209
HLKM100120
SCOM112025
SMS0365305

DESCREPTION

IRNER SHAFT § 4 GA 1-3/4v
INNER SHAFT -1-3/8" DRIVELINE
OUTER SHAFT -1-3/8" DRIVELINE
OUTER SHAFT -1-3/740

INHER SHIELD TUBE-RND-1-3/80RV
IHNER SHIELD TURE-RND-1-3/4DRV
SAFETY CHAIN

SHIELD CONE - 5 RiB

BEARING RING-SC25 (NOT SHOWN)
REAR YOKE

FLANGED YOKE

U-JOINT KIT

12 ¥M LOCKWASHER - PLATED

12M X 25M ¥C HES HD CS-PLT-8.
SCREW

Q
!

=
G O Db wd 2 =3 5 oh b b ek =B b b b @_

26



3 PIECE P.T.0 DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

N

Lo

[
[4 =
- oog\ooﬂaa
ey N
Ct‘t‘t’ﬂt\ﬂﬁ
R

27



3 PIECE P.T.O DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

HO.

- s
T B JEEN SIS BN T R

B wh e B b
RS RV IS PYI N

NO.

DRVO389771
DRVO3ESTTE
SCCO050004
BRGOOO4LSCO
BRGOGOODES
MNTO027389
ARGODZ7391
HLKOBDOS00
NCHOO00500
DRVO3BYTTY
CHNDO44321
SCCM112025
WLEKMT0D120
SMS0000184
FD 0023531
SHDO027449
BKTH027448
HMSO000117

DESCRIPTION

1-3/8%K 21 FRONT SHAFT
T-374%% 20 FROHT SHAFT

/2 X 1-1/2 RC HT CS - PLATED
CENTER BEARIHG FAFRIR

85 HMS FLANGETES BEARIKG

PTD SHAFY BEARING MOUNT

PTO SHAFT BEARING MOUNT AMGLE
Hrd LOCKWASHER-PLATED
s NC HEX WUT - PLATED
SECONDARY SHAFT F/3PC DRIVLIKE
SAFETY CHAIM

12K X 254 MC HES WD CS-PLT-8.8
12 M LOCKMWASHER - PLATED
S/16 X 3/4 WO WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
DECAL MDANGER!ROTATING DEVICE®
PTO SHAFY SHIELD

PTO SHAFT SHIELD BRACKET
5/16"  HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED

28



T e R e T e T N e S

e e e, e e e A e

29



PT.0. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
(CLH(388110).

REF PART
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
g

Q
2

CLAD388110 CLUTCH-TORGUE LMTR F/1592
RNGO367720 SETTING RIKG

SPGO377671 SPRING PACK COMPLETE
CLHR177009 FRICTION DISK

PLTG367725 DRIVE PLATE

PLT0367726 DRIVE PLATE

RNGO170012 SEALING RING

RNGOT02100 RETAINING RING

DSK0304235  SUPPORT DISK

DRVO38810¢  1-374% 6-SPL HUB
KEYD331737 KEY

SPGO332185 LEAF SPRING

HSNO177008 R.H. HOUSING AND DRIVE PLATE
DSK0353203 SUPPORT DISK

RNGOT75048 SEALING RIKG

RNGD367718 RING

HSNO388108 CLUTCH HOUSING

T O P - Y
(=Y, B TR N
U N e S S I 1 T R S . e e e . . - Y g

-
4

30



MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

T T T T

31



MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

BEF PART

RO.

DB 00N~ N R -

E o T e e S N N G Y
QO N0y W

BDRUEURN

N n
~) O~

KO.

SHVD000250
SHDOZ35080
SHDO235081
KMSDO00250
WLK000500
SCC0000507
SHS0000171
SHDO237720
SHDOZ37721
SMS0000184
SHDBOZ3422
SHDDO23442
SCCO000306
WLKODOO37S
BSH0121875
BSKO221875
BLTO005950
SHVODDDOBO
72 DODO458
NCHO00O375
WCTO000375
F 0000072
SCC0030002
NCHOD0D313
WLKDO0O313
MNTD023288
SHVDO00O7Y
WLKDD00250
BLT0000042

DESCRIPTION

SHEAVE - 685250

L. H. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD

R. H. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD

/6 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
i/20 LOCIGASHER -PLATED
1/2 X 2-1/4 WC HT CAP SCREW
/6 X 5/8 NHC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
L. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY

R. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY
5/16 X 3/4 WC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
MAIN SHEAVE BOTYOM SHIELD
SHEAVE FRONT LOWER SHIELD

38 X2 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8" LOCKWASHER-PLATED
$Ta2-3/16 BUSHING

R2X2-3/16% BUSHING

DRIVE BELTS, HATCHED SET
SHEAVE - BRSVED

2 X w2 X 4&-1/2 KEY

Z78v RC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8m FLATHASHER-PLATED

Ve X i/2 X 3-1/2 ¥EY

378 X 1 HC HT C$ - PLATED
5/16"  NC MEX KUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDTUM LOCKUASHER-PLY
TERSION CONTROL PUMP MOUNT BKT
SHEAVE - AKTOH

174"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
V-BELY, COG

QTY.
USED

L
N ed ol wa

N
S

-
&~

— -
L) 2 = s wn s O = s

PR 7Y Ry

W e d N - s

REF PART

NO.

FHRHKEEEYR

37

39
40
4%
&2
43

45

&7

49
50
51
52
53
54
55

WO,

BSHOO05625
SCCU020002
WCTOO00213
BKTCO15770
SCCO020001
MNTO01BT42
HCEQDOOZ 13
ZZ 000403
HOS0023494
HYDSE515045
PHPO022226
HOS0O16655
HYDS515043
SHR1032125
CLTOB0401S
NMS0000117
WLK0300100
NFHOOD1G32
SHDOZ37730
SHDOZS 7731
HCEQOOO3TS
BKTOG23423
SCCM108035
WLKM100080
SCCO030013
BKT0023414
BLTOGO0038
SPCO025104
ALT1002116

DESCRIPTION

“H” X 9/16YBUSHING

5716 X 14 HC HT CS - PLATED
S716m FLATHASHER-PLATED
THSH CONTROL PUMP THSH BRACKET

5716 X 374  HC HT CS - PLATED
PUMP MOUNT
5716"  HC ESNA NUT - PLATED

/B 1/Ax 1 KEY
TEHSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE

1/2 JIC X 5/8 O-RING 90* ELBOW
TENSION CONTROL PULMP
HOSE-TENS. COMTROL PRESSURE
172 J1C X 3/8 O-RING 90* ELBOM
10-32%1-1/4 RH HACH SCREW
EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT

5/16"™  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  WF REX NUT - PLATED

L. H. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY
R. H. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY
378 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
ALTERWATOR BELT TENSION BKT
8M X 35M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8
8 BM LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED

3/8 X 3-3/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
ALTERNATOR MOUNT BRACKET
ALTERNATOR COG BELT
ALTERNATOR BRACKET SPALER
HIPPONDENSO ALTERNATOR

e R R T LI 3t I % T+ NN S .} IR W i N N i T T

32




33

MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

NN e e Al D m oo e



REF PART

NO.

Lo I B U RV IR V. I Vo I\ R N

B} —3 B % wB md =B A -3 o3 o
P~ T T R - SRV % B Y I Y

DRERDN

NN
o

NG.

FRMO023252
BKTO216260
BKTO216261
WL K0000625
HCHO000625
BKTOZ33490
BKT0Z334 11
HCTO00RE2S
SCCO070006
SUPGD21636
SCLOO70005
BKTOO235876
RODOD15498
WAS(000118
MNT0023278
BLKOO15661
$as3003000
HCJ0000500
HCHOGOO7S0
WLKOO00750
SCCO080007
BRG0Z218750
WAS0000105
SCC0070008
SHFGO23255
SHDOO23440
WLKO000375
SCCO030002
BKTD023470

DESCREIFTION

FLYWHEEL KOUNT FRAME

L. H. FLYWHEEL FRAME MOUNT BT
R. H. FLYWHEEL FRAME BOUNT BKT
S/8%HEDIUM | OCKHASHER-PLATED
5/8"  HC HEX ®UT - PLATED

L. H. FRT SLEEVE CWR SUPT BKT
R. H. FRT SLEEVE CVR SUPT BKY
5/8% FLATHASHER - PLATED
5/8 X2 NC HT €S - PLATED
ANCHOR SUPPORT

5/8 X 1-374 NC HT CS - PLATED
FLYWHEEL MKT AHCHOR BKT

DRIVE BELT TAKE-UP ROD

374 STRUCTURAL WASHER

DRIVE UNET BELT TAKE-UP

BELT TAKE-UP TIGHTENER BLOCK

Y2 X3 SQUARE HD SCREW
1728 HC JAM WUT - PLATED
3y40 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
374" LOCKMASHER - PLATED

374 X 2-1/4 NC HY €S - PLATED
2-3/16 BEARING

5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

5/8 X 2-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
PRIMARY DRIVE SHAFT

FLYWHEEL FRONT SHIELD BOTTOM
378 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
ALTERNATOR SUPT BKT ASSY

USED

P S Y

EAS Y S
[+ = ]

L« R v S T L I = - T € T~ TR I - B AT I » - T = - B )

REF PART

NO.

27
28

30
3
32
32

#HEUR

NO.

BKT0026243
MNTO023468
SMS0000184
HMSO000117
SHDOD26246
SHMOD1ST708
SHMOOT5709
SHMO015710
BRGZ187500
SCC0080008
ZZ 0000104
FLLW0023253
ZZ 0000105
DPTO01BTSY
RNGO149395
SELD149223
CPLODIBYYY
SLYD149918
STS4IT3075

'BSHO021617

CPLOO21616
HCTO000500

-WLKO000500

S$CCOO50008
HSGO026245
1MS0000250
SMS0000173
ZZ 0oooiav
ZZ 000g4S1T

DESCRIPTION

ALTERKATOR SUPT BKT ASSY
TENSION PUMP MOUNT ASSY

5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
57168 HC WHIZ HUT - PLATED
FLYWHEEL FRY SHD TOP ASSY

10 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
16 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
30 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM
PILLOW BLOCK BEARING

3/4 X 2-1/2 WL HT CS - PLATED
/8 WPT 0% T/16 HEX ZERK
FLYWHEEL BALANCED

1/B NPT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
PUMP PILOT ADAPTER

RETAINING RING F/SLV0149918
GREASE SEAL F/SLVD1&9918
PUMP DRIVE COUPLING

SLEEVE FOR COUPLING

7/16 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW
BUSHING F/CPL21616

PUMP DRIVE REAR COUPLING HALF

/2% FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
/2 X2 KC HT CS - PLATED

ALTERNATOR KOUSING

1740 HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
/4 X /2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
1/8 ¥PT 45% X 7716 HEX ZERK
/2 X172 X 1172 &Y

wn o A b ma

AR
AR
A/R

B T A" B S - R S i e - T S ¥ B 1 R N R 2" A ¥ I S oY ]

34



35

WIND GUARD FOR 80" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

N,

O o~ W B W e

3 eh en e e =3 e o
e S - S P R R

NG,

GRDOOZ2383
MNTO015759
HCHOOOG313
WLKO000313
MNTOZ35170
HNTOZ235171
SCCO020003
HCHOOOG37S
WLK0O00375
SCCOQ30003
HNTODZ187S
ST00021878
WCTOG00313
WCTO000375
SCCO030005
F 0001517
SMS0000304

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED
WIND GUARD F/BO* P/U-BALER MNTD 1
WIKD GUARD MOUNT 2
S/16M NG HEX HUT - PLATED 8
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT i
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT i
5/16 X 1-1/4 KC HT CS - PLATED 6
378" HC HEX NUT - PLATED 1%
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 10
WIND GUARD SPRING HOUNT 1
WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP 1
51160 FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/8 ¥ 1-3/4 HC HT €S - PLATED 1
RETURN SPRING 1
5/16% 1 EYE BOLT - F-1 1

AL e e e el e e

.

ot

. S o U VU



WIND GUARD - EUROPEAN
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART QrYy.
RQ. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

GROO0Z1541 WIND GUARD-EUROPEAN BALER MNTD 1
HNTODTS759  WIND GUARD MOUNT 2
BCHODOO313  5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
WLKO0O00313  5/16¥MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
MNTO2ZS170 L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNHT H
MNTOZEST71 R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
SCCO020003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS -~ PLATED &
NCHOOOO37S 378w NC HEX NUT - PLATED 14
WLKBOG0375 . 3/8%MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
SCCOQ30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED 10
MNTOO2187% WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT
STOOU21B78  WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP
HCTODOO31Z  5/14% FLATWASHER -PLATED
HCTOO00375  3/BY °  FLATHASHER-PLATED
SCCOO30005 3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT ©S - PLATED
F 0001517 TRIP SPRIMG

SHS0000304  5r16% 1 EYE BOLY ~ F-1

OO = O W B R

T O N i S N — Y
O VT 2 - O
A ek wa B Y = A

-t
-~




37

IND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP
(PICKUP MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

OO0 O U P WY e

NO.

GRDOO25282
NCEODOO3TS
£oT0000807
NCHOO0O373
WCTOO0037S
Fooop15317
5CCO030004
$PE0D25309
RODOO25329
HFHOGOD37S
06-125

F DO00L4D
WLKO000375
SCCoC30003
06-126

HMSOCO0117
LNKD025281

DESCRIPTION
WIND GUARD F/93" P/U-P/U MNTD

3/8¢ HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
316 X 2-972 COTTER PIH
/8¢ HC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/84 FLATHASHER -PLATED

RETURN SPRIRNG

3/8 X 1-1/2 HC #T €S - PLATED
WINDGUARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING
WIND GUARD SPRIKG ADJUST ROD
3/8m HF HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS

FERRULE

3/8HMEDILM LOCKMASHER-PLY

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS PIN

5/716%  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
HiND GUARD SPRING LIKK

E

Nosro =

NRNNN«FNNNNE‘N

REF PART

NO.

18
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
26
a7
28
29
30

NO.
SCCOO30002

$Q85003000

LEV2327900
LEV2527901
HCJOO0O500
GUD2527800
GUD2527801
COTGR0O502
SPGOOTOSSS
FT 0006205
HNT2527600
MNTZ2527601
$PLO025340
NFEQOQU3TS
SBHOOZ0001
SBRO020002

1/2 % 3

DESCRIPTION

38 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
SQUARE HD SCREW
L.H. MNTD WINDERD SPRING LEVER
R.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
e HC JAM NUT - PLATED

L. K. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
AR COTTER PINM
WIND GUARD TENSION SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

L.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R.H. HIND GUARD MOUNT

MNTD VINDGRD SPG SPACER/SLIDER

3/8¢ WE ESMA NUT - PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 NC BUTTON HD SC
5/16 X 1 NC BUTTON HD CS

E

:

o PO ORI T mE ot P RO PO wb -2 AT -3 ma B R

e

. o
RN -

B



WIND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

KO.

ol I I - RN A B

NO.

GRODO27759
HNT0015759
NCROOOOZ13
WLKOODO313
HNTO235170
MNTOZ23517T1
SCLOG20003
HCHODOO3 TS
WLKQOOO3TS
SCCO030003
MNTOO21879
STO0021878
WCTO000313
WCTOBOO3TS
$CCO030005
F 0001517
SHSO0003D4

DESCRIPTION

BALER MNTD WIND GRD F/93" P/U
WIND GUARD ‘HOUNT

5/16%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

L. H. WIND GUARD HMCUNT

R. H. WIND GUARD HOUNT

5716 X 1=1/74 NC 47 CS - PLATED
378% ° NC HEX HUT - PLATED
3/B"WMEDIUM - LOCKMASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HY CS - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

WIKD GUARD ROTATIOWAL STOP
5/716n FLATHASHER-PLATED
/80 FLATHASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16% 1 EYE BOLY - F-1

38




ND GUARD FOR 100" PICKUP

(BALER MOUNTED)~ - -

REF PART

NO,

O~ O WU N

NG.

GRDO0Z3034
HNTO015759
HCHODOO313
WLKOOD0313
HNTOZ35170
HMNT0235171
SCC0020003
NCHOO00375
WLKCO00375
SCCOO30003
MNTO021879
STQ0021878
WCTO000313
WCTO000375
SCCO030005
F 0001517
S$MS0000304

DESCRIFTION

WIND GUARD F/100% P/U-BALER MNTD

WIKD GUARD HOUNT

57161 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16%MED UM LOCKMASHER-PLT

L. H. WIND GUARD WOUNT

R. K. WIND GUARD MOUNT

5716 X 1-1/4 HC T €S - PLATED
3/8% WG HEX NUT - PLATED
3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1174 HC HT CS - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP
5/16% - FLATMASHER-PLATED
3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16X 1 EYE BOLT - F-1

QY.

USED

vl wl e PN MY eh el

[

- v

n

ot o



WIND GUARD FOR 100" PICKUP
(FICKUP MOUNTED)

;
/
N —
e — /
& 28 ,

£

REF  PART ' OTY. REF PART

QTY.

NO. HNOG. DESCRIPTION USED NG. NO. DESCRIFTION USED
1 GRDO0Z7292 PICK UP MHTD WIND GUARD 100" 1 18 SCCOO30002 3/8 X 1 HC HT €5 - PLATED 2
2 HNCEGOOD375 3/8n NC ESHA NUT - PLATED 6 19 sas5003000 1/2 X 3 SQUARE HD SCREW 2
3 COTOnQ0BO7 3716 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIM 4 20 LEV2527900 L.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER 1
4 NCHOQQO37S 378 KC HEX WUT - PLATED 8 20 LEV2527901 R.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER 1
5 WCTO000375 3/8v FLATWASHER ~-PLATED 26 21 HCJ0000500 1/2v NC JAM HUT - PLATED 2
6 F Q001517 RETURN SPRING 4 GUDZ2327B00 1. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE i
7 SCCOD30004 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC KT CS - PLATED & 22 GUD2527801 R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE 1
8 SPGO025309 WINDGUARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING 2 LOT0000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 2
9 RODOO25329 WIND GUARD SPRING ADJUST ROD 2 24 SPGOOT0S55 WIND GUARD TENSION SPRING 2
10 NFROOOO37S 3/8v HF HEX KUT - PLATED 2 25 FT 0006205 ADJUSTIHG SCREW 2
11 06-125 3/8 CLEVIS 2 26 MNT2527600 L.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
12 F 0000440 FERRULE 4 26 KNT2527601 R.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
13 WLKDOOO37S 3/8“MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 2 27 SPCO025340 MNTD WINDGRD SPG SPACER/SLIDER 2
14 SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HY €S - PLATED 2 28 HFEODOO37S 3/8e HF ESHA NUT - PLATED 2
15 06-126 3/8 CLEVIS PIN 2 2% SBHODZ0001 5/16 X 3/4 HC BUTTON HD SC 12
16 NMSO000117 5/716"  MC WHIZ HUT - PLATED 14 30 sSBHOO20002 5716 X 1 WC BUTTON HD CS &

17 LHKOOZ25281 WIKD GUARD $PRING LINK

B



el e e S T T e S N an e

80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS

P e



80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80" PICKUP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE)

REF PART

NC,

Moo~ oW S W s

NN DN [ S S N TR s W Y

NO.

PCYD028024
WLK0000375
HLKBOOOS00
HCHOOOO37S
HCHOOOO500
HCHOODO313
WLKO006313
SPHOO17647
HUBG0OO348
SELD034823
F 0001909
F 0001654
HUBOOOBT12
ZZ 0000219
HFCODT000D
CAPOOLETAT
CoT0000502
WHLDLBT530
WHLO4 12530
TIR0199128
TIROCO4008
SMS0005393
SCCOGZ0001
FEN1763201
SCC0020002
PCYORZ23033
CAMOD 17414
SCLO050003
SCOQ000303
F 0007904
SCCO050011

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80¢
3/BMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

112w LOCKWASHER-PLATED
3/8 MC HEX MUT - PLATED
2 HC HEX WUT - PLATED
3/16% WD HEX MUT - PLATED

ST6MED TUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
®1-5/16%p /U WHEEL SPINDLE
HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS
SEAL F/HUB

BEARING COME F/HAY SAVER
QUTER BEARING CUP

WHEEL HUB

1X 2 X 1 GA MACHIKE BUSHING
o WF CASTLE WUT

CAP F/HUB348

178 % 1 COTTER PIN
WHEELETIRE ASSEMBLY 480 X 8
WHEEL B X 3.75

4,00 X B TUBE F/TIRLOD8

TIRE FOR P/U (4£.00 X 8 4PLY)
LUG BOLT

5/%6 X 3/4  HC HT €S - PLATED
R. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE
5716 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED
PICKUP REEL PLATE

PICKUP REEL CAM

172 X 1-1/4 NC HT £S - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 HC F¥ SOCKET €S
3/8 X3/8 X 2 KEY

172 X 3-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED

QTY,
USED

& ah g o
N O D =

WO NN - W0 0NN RN NN NN RN N

REF PART

NO.

LRI

37

39
40
41
42
43

45

47

49
30
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
5%

&1

NO.

SHFOO1 7650
FEN1763200
CLY0120014
F 0008381
F 0po&3as
F  OODE380
ERB3751000
BRGOO01101
ZZ 0000715
BARDO23066
RCEQOOO3TS
$CC0030006
NEXD00U3TS
MNTDO13456
PCYDO13464
SFCO030007
BARDO2306%
RCJO000500
BRGOOD2029

'BSHODO6231

SCLO030004
SMS0000198
SMS0000184
PCYDO25861
PCY0025860
PCYD025859
PCYDO17634
FD 0023951
LEVOO230355
COT0000503

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP REEL SHAFT

L. Ho PICKUP FENDER FLARE
378" X 2-1/2" CLEVIS
LOCKING fOLLAR F/FE102
FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/FB102

‘BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/FB102

3/8 %1 CARRIAGE BOLT ®/MUT
1590 TOOTH BAR BEARING

4 X 1-374 ROLL PIN

LEFT TCOTH BAR

5780 HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X2 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8v HF FLEX-LOCK MUY

PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT

PICKUP ‘FINGER

3/8 X 2-174 NF HT CS - PLATED
RIGHT TOOTH BAR

2 HC JAM KUT - PLATED
CAM FOLLOWER BEARING

CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U
/2 X 1-1/2 HC KT €S - PLATED
5/16 X 1/2 WC WHIZ BOLT~PLATED
5716 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
RIGHT STREIPPER

CERTER STRIPPER

LEFT STRIPPER

P/UP STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE

LUB NUT DECAL

TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER

/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN

WE WA AN Wt

42



B e T T T e e e wm e e e, e, e e, b et

93" & 100" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS




93" & 100" PICKUF REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 160" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)

REF PART QrY. REF PART qQrY.
NO. RO DESCRIFTION USED NC. HNO. BESCRIPTION USED

1 PCYDUZB02S PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93 1 35 F 0008381 LOCKIHG COLLAR F/§BI02 2

1 PCYDO2B026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100% 1 36 F 0008383 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/FB102 4

2 WLKOOO0375 3/B"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 27 37 F DOOH3RO BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/FBi02 2

3 WLKODOOS0O 1s2v LOCKMASHER - PLATED 7 38 CRAB3TS1000 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT Waur 21

4 NCHOODOZ7S 3/8% WU HEX WUT - PLATED rig 39 FD DO2395% LUG WUT DECAL 2

5 HCHOGOOS00 1/2% WO HEX NUT - PLATED 7 40 FEMITE3200 1. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE-1500 1

& HCHODDO313 S5/16M M HEX NUT - PLATED 3t 4% BAR0O025204 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 93v 5

7 HLKOODO313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKUASHER-PLY 3 41 BARDDO25316 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 100 5

& SPNOOTT64T #*1-5/16"*P/U WHEEL SPIMDLE 2 42 NCEOQO0250 /4%  HC ESHA NUT - PLATED 10

9 HUBOODG348 HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS 2 43 HSMOOT7S05 P/UP TOOTH BAR BRG HSG-ASSEMBLY 10
10 SELO034823 SEAL F/HUB 2 &4 BRGODT7S508 KYLON TOOTH BAR BEARING 10
11 F 0001909 BEARING COME F/HAY SAVER 4 45 SCCOO10006 176 X 2 NC HT C$ - PLATED 10
12 F 0D01654 OUTER BEARING CUP 4 46 PCYDOT3464 PICKUP FINGER 93% 65
13 HUBODOBT12 WHEEL HUB 2 46 PCYDD13464 PICKUP FINGER 100® 70
14 22 0000219 1 X 2 X 1% GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 47 SFCOO30007 3/8 X 2-1/4 WF HT CS -PLD 934 &5
15  WFCO0T000C 19 NF CASTLE MUT ? 47 SFCOO030007 3/B X 2-1/6 ME WY CS -PLD 100% 70
16 CAPOQLETLY CAP. F/HUBS4LS 2 48 MNTOD13456 PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT 930 &5
17 COTO000502 1/8 X 1 COTTER RIN 2 48 MHTOUI3456 PICKUP TOOTH HOUNT 100" 70
18 WHLOA01530 WHEEL & TIRE ASEMBLY 480 X B 2 49 NFXODOO37S 3/8"  NF FLEX-LOCK HUT 93¢ &5
19 WHLO412530 WHEEL B X 3.7% 2 49 NFX0000375 3/8"  NF FLEX-LOCK KUT 100% 70
20 TIRD199128 4.00 X 8 TUBE F/TIR4008 2 50 BRGOOOTIOT 1590 TOOTH BAR BEARING 5
21 TIRODD4008 TIRE FOR P/U (4.0C X B 4PLY) 2 51 2z 0000715 1/4 X 1-3/4 ROLL PIN 5
22 SMSC005393 LUG BOLT 8 52 LEVDOZ3055 TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER 5
23 sSCCo020001 5/16 X 374 HC HY CS - PLATED 31 53 $CCO0S0004 1/2 X 1-1/2 HC KT CS - PLATED 5
26 FEN1I763201 R. 4. PICKUP FENDER FLARE 1 54 BSHOD0G6231 CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 5
25 SCoop20002 5716 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED 6 55 BRGODD2029 CAM FOLLOWER BEARING 5
26 PCYOD23053 PICKUP REEL PLATE 1 56 NCJOODOS00  f/e2m HC JAM NUT - PLATED 5
27 CAMOC174%4 PICKUP REEL CAM 1 57 SMS0000198 5716 X 1/2 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLD 93® 107
28 SCCOOS0003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT £S - PLATED 2 57 SMSODD019B 5716 X 1/2 HC WHIZ BOLY-PLD 100" 112
29 SCO0000303 3/8 X 1-1/4 WL FH SOCKET €S 2 58 SMSO000184 5716 X 374 MC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3
30 F 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 3 59 PCYOD25861 RIGHT STRIPPER 1
31 SCCO050011 172 X 3-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 3 60 PCYOD25BA0 CEWTER STRIPPER 93¢ 24
32 SHFO025191 PICKUP REEL SHAFT 1 PCYGO25860 CENTER STRIPPER 100¢ 27
32 SHFOU2S5318 PICKUP RELL SHAFT 100 1 61 PLYOO25859 LEFT STRIPPER 1
33 PCYDOT7S0T PICK UP REEL PLATE 2 62 PCYODiT634 P/UP STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE 1
34 CLVD120014 3780 X 2-1/20 CLEVIS 2 63 COTODOOS01  1/8 X 374 COTTER PIN 2




80", 93" & 100" PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS

45



80", 93" & 100" PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80", PCY2802600 93" AND PCY2802500 100" PICKUP
ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)

REF PART
NG, NO. DESCRIPTION

E

FCYGORB024 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80%
PCYOO2B025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY U3¢
PLYOOZBO26 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMELY 100%
GUDOO1B010  PIEKUP ‘SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
GUDODTBOT1 PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
GUDD0TB012 PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
SHDZ734400 LH P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT
SHD27344G1 RH P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT
FSTOD10401 MED DUTY FOLDING HAMDLE FASTHR
SUP1763500 L. H. SHWN-P/U SHIELD SUPPORT
SUP1763501 R. H. ORPD-PAJ SHIELD SUPPORT
SHDO176360 L. H. P/U SHIELD BAGKING
SHDOT76361 R. H. P/U SHIELD BACKING
SHDOO27343 LEFT PICKUP SHIELD

SHDOO27342 RIGHT PICKUP SHIELD

HANOODO150 PLATED DOOR HANDLE

SMFI032500 10-32 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW
WLKOODO100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
NFHO001032 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
CRB3130750 5/16X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT
BKT1616200 L. H. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
BKT1616201 R. H. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
SCCOOT0003 S/8 X 1-1/4 WC HY CS -~ PLATED
WLKOOOOSZS  5/8YMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED
KCHOOO0625 5/8" MG HEX 8UT - PLATED
ARMOO15684 LIFT ARM F/PICKUP

BKTO015687 P/UP LIFT STOP BRACKET
PIHOZ75125 3/8 X 1-1/4 SHAPPER PIN
BKT0235020 L. H. P/U LEFT $PG ANCHOR BKT
BKYOZ35021 R. H. P/ LEFT SPG AMCHOR BKT
SPGOOTT462 PICKUP LIFT SPRING

ANCOO18029 PICKUP LIFT SPRING ANCHOR
SPCODTSSSS P/UP LIFT SPRING ANCHOR SPACER
RODOO23005 PICKUP BALANCE SPRING RGD 100
RODOOZ5263 PICKUP BALANCE SPRING ROD 930
SCCODO07I9 5/8 X 6-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREW
WCTO001000 1@ FLATHASHER - PLATED
HCEOOODS2S S5/8" ML ESNA NUT - PLATED
SCCOO30083 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WLKOOOO37S  3/B"MEDILE LOCKWASHER=PLT
NCHOOOOZ7S 378"  KC HEX NUT - PLATED
PINODISS507 PICKUP PIVOT PIN

ZZ 0000705 1/4 X 2 ROLL PIN
SCCO020001 5/16 X 3/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
SCC0020002 5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
WLKOOGO313  5/16"MEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLT
MCHOODO313 5/16"  WC HEX HUT - PLATED
D 0023576 DECAL "DANGERILOOK & LISTEN®
FD 0000590 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD D0DO59% DECAL - EURDPEAN VERSION
WCTOOD0625 5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED

Rl R B Y I " B " I i R ¥

[ O N S i S S S Y 4
Fe s B R R Y L Y I e ]

BRURR

N
Lol T - A SN

ey

&S oW "
EL8884
BrmumBloosrmmoeobmmon o« &5 RN = -2 RN O IR — =3 003 09 00 £ 4 oh b b 3 o fo cb ok b wh oA ad s b

GREERG



e T T e TR SR o~ N - . - e -~ - - . - .o R T e i e st S B e

80", 93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS

47




80", 93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80", PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)
REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
NG. HNO. DESCRIFFION USED NQ. HG. DESCRIPTION USED
1 PCYO0ZBORS PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80% i 39 22 0000406 /4 X 976 X1 KEY i
1 PCYDOZB025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93 1 40 BSHI2520%2 #2012 BUSHING 1-1/4%BORE i
1 PCYO028026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100" i 41 SPKDOOS04T 3$PROCKET 50BTL41 TAPER LOCK i
2 CRB37S2000 3/8 ¥ 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 42 SHFOOTTEST PICKUP DRIVE SHAET 80% 1
3 AUGITA2201 R.M. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 80% 1 42 SHFO025234 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 93w 1
3 AUGOO26179 R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH O3 1 42 SHFOD25319 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 100w 1
3 AUGZ532801 R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 100% 1 43 22 6000454 174 X 16 X 2 KEY 1
4 AUGDOZ3176 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY 8o 1 44 SCCOO30006 3/8 X 2 HC #T CS - PLATED 3
4 AUGDDZS51B4 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY O3%v 1 45 CRBSOO3750 1/2 X 3-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLY 1
4 AUGDO25320 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY 100 1 46 CRB50D03000 1/2 X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT 1
5 WLKOODO375 3/BMMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY = 47 F 0008102 BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2
& NCHOOOD37S 3/8% NG HEX ¥UT - PLATED 2 4B SPKDOODS34 SPROCKET -50BTL36 1
7 BRGOOS7O00 BEARING LOMPLETE 4 49 BSHOO01021 1-3/8 BORE X 3/8 KEYWAY BUSHG 1
8 F 0008011 CUTER WHEEL BEARING CUP 4 50 Zz 0000438 3/8 X 3/8 X 1 KEY 2
O HSNOO27988 P/U AUGER BEARING HOUSING 8OV 2 51 BRGO0000S3 FLANGETTE GS2MSB 4
9 HSHOO27989 P/U AUGER BEARING HSH 93mEi00n 2 52 BRGOODDIOS 9-1/4% BEARING & COLLAR 2
10 KCJOODOSO0 1/2¢ WO JAM HUT - PLATED 2 53 F 0008383 FLAMGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 2
11 SPKOD0S023  SPK 1-1/4BORE 1/4 KM 235 UST 1 54 F DODB3B0 BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/FB102 2
12 ZZ 0000450 /4 X /4 X 1-1/8 KEY 2 55 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/EB10Z 2
13 WASDOTSTE3 HARDEMED 22228 MACHINE BUSHING é 56 CRE3751000 3/8 X 1  CARRIAGE BOLT W/NUY 6
14 NEJOOD1250 1-174% HF ESMA JAM NUT - PLTD 2 57 SPKOQDOSSL SPROCKET - S0BTLSS 1
15 SPKODO2416 IDLER SPROCKET - AGP4164 2 58 'SCOO0D0403 7/16 X 7/8  HC FH SOCKET €S &
16 SPCOG1766% P/UP IDLER SPROCKET SPACER 2 59 CHNOOOSOB7 CHAIM - RCS0 X B7 PITCH 1
17 Zz O0DDO7O5 174 X 2 ROLL PIN 4- 59 F 0000025 COWNECTING LIMK~RCSO 1
18 PINGO15507 PICKUP PIVOT PIN 2 59 F 0000123 #50 OFFSET LINK H
19 AUGBOZ23174 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY BOW® 1 60 CHNOOSO177 CHAIN - RCS0 X 177 PITCH i
19 AUGD025183 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY o3u 1 61 F 0000025 CONNECTIHG LIMK-RCSO 1
19 AUGO025323 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 100v 1 62 F DOOO1Z3 450 OFFSET LINK 1
20 AUGTTS2200 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH &0n 1 63 SPKOOOS035 SPK 1-1/4BORE 174 Kd 258 1
20 AUGOO26178 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 03w 1 &4 DRWODI7772 PICKUP DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1
20 AUG253280C L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 100v 1 65 F Q0D0760 CONMECTING LINK - RCSO i
21 CRE3I7S2000 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 66 F OGDO7S9 OFFSET LINK - RC6D 1
22 HYD3165030 3/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2 67 CHNODOS0BS CHAIN - #60 X 86 PITCH 1
23 BRGUO20016 P/U DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING 3 68 SPKOTIS3AS IDLER SPOCKET - 010-6015% 2
24 SPKOD17769 P/UP DRIVE SPRUCKET 1 69 SCCOO7ORI3 5/8 X 3-3/4 HC HY €S - PLATED 2
25 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 70 GRDOD23446 PICKUP DRIVE CHAIN GUARD 1
26 F Q001791 CLUTCH PIN 2 71 WCT0000625 5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 24
27 CLHOO17849 P/U CLUTCH DISC 1 72 WLKOOODE2S S/BMMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED 2
28 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH Fd 73 NCHODDOG2S 5/8% WL MEX WUT - PLATED 2
29 CLHOOT7767 PICKUP. DRIVE CLUTCH 1 T4 ZZ 0000458 1/2 X 1/2 X 4~1/2 KEY 1
30 SCCON30002 3/8 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED 3 75 SPKOOB0O360 SPROCKET BOSF36 1
31 SCCOOS001% 1/2 X 3-1/4 HC WY CS - PLATED 1 76 SPKDAUZ2202 SPROCKET, 60822 2¢ FIN. BORE 1
32 CLHOOY7773 P/UP CLUTCH ADAPTER 1 77 NMSOO0D2S0 174" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 12
33 WLKDOOOS00 1/2n LOCKWASHER- PLATED 1 7B SMTO001001 1/4 X 374  TH MACH SCREW-PLT &
34 NCHODOOS00 1/2%  KC HEX MUT - PLATED 1 79 BAROD26T70 LOWER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIN BAR 2
35 SCCO03001% 378 X 3-1/4 HC KT €S - PLATED & 80 BLTOO26167 TROUGH HAY DEFLECTOR BELT 2
36 F 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING 4 81 BAROUZE169 UPPER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIN BAR 2
37 MCTDODO375 378"  FLATWASHER-PLATED 4 82 sSWsOODO305 i/4 % 1 MC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 6
38 NCEODOO37S 3/8%  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED &




49

REF PART

RO.

300~ oot B W -

— b 3 A
LES IS BT v |

NO.

CPLOGBD10A
HOS0016658
W1s0005625
HYD5924030
SHDOOZ23442
HYDS375030
HOS0024293
HYD5525030
NCHCO00Q580
HLKOO0GS00
SPC0024097
MNTO024096
HDS0020760

PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

172" HYDRAUL IC QUICK COUPLER
HYDRAULIC SWING DRAWBAR HOSE
9716 INTERNAL STAR HASHER-PLT
3789 BULKHEAD UT

FRONT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD

3/8 JIC 45% BLKHD UNION ELBOW
LONG PICKUP LIFT HOSE

3/8 JIC X-90* BLKHD UNION ELB
172+ HC HEX HUT - PLATED
/e LOCKWASHER-PLATED
PICKUP LIFT CYL MOUNT SPACER
PICKUP LIFT CYLIWDER MCUNT
PECKUP LIFT CYLINDER HOSE

REF PART

NO.

14
15
16
17
i8
19
20

21
2
23
24
25

NO.

SCCG050012
HYD5205033
HYD3609030
HYD3109032
HYDOGAO70S
CYL0000205
HYPOODEAZP
COTO000803
ARMOUZ27984
CLVD120045
COT000503
HYD5 726030

MOTE: REFERENCE #28 USED ONLY WITH
BALE EXTRACTOR OPTION

DESCRIPTION

172 ¥ 3-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
3/8 JIC ¥ 3/B WPT MALE CONN
3/8 HPT STEEL MALE BRAMNCH TEE
3/8 X 1/4& STEEL PIPE BUSHING
178 UPT MILTE-PURPOSE AIR VEMT
PICKUP LIFT CYLIHDER

CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOD0OZ05
3716 X 2 COTTER PIM
PICKUP LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY

3/6" X 3-3/6% CLEVIS -~ PLAIM
188 X 1-1/4% COTTER PIN
3/8 JIC BULKHEAD RUN TEE

Ei

c
P I YIS U VR U U ) Eg



FEEDER CRANK AND TINES

SEE PAGE 5)
1 FOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE - SHF0024105 INCLUDES
ITEMS 1,7, 8, 11, 12, & 13 ONLY

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. PESCRIPTICN USED
1 SHFO023127 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 BRGOO02002 ECCENTRIC COLLAR F/BRG 2000 2
3 BRGOOG200T BEARING STAMPING F/8RG2000 4
4 BRGOOOZ2000 CRANK BEARING 2
5 WASODODI04Z 1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER &
& SFCO050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED -1
7 WLKOOODS0G 1/2" LOCKMASHER - PLATED 20
8 NFHOOBOS00 1/2¢ NF HEX NUT - GRADE 8 20
9 WLKO0O0SZ2S 5/B"MEDIUM LDCKWASHER-PLATED &
10 NCHODOD62S &H/8m NC HEX NUT - PLATED &
11 SFCOOBOS05 1/2 X 1-3/4 HF GR 8 CAP SCREW i2
12 TINOZ31340 L. H. FEEDER TINE 3
13 TIMO23134%1 R. H. FEEDER TINE 3
T4 SCCOO70007 5/8 X 2-1/4 KC HY €S - PLATED 3
15 LNKO0Z23133 FEEDER TINE LINK WITH BEARINGS 3
16 SCCOO70010 5/8 X 3 HC HT CS - PLATED 3
17 BRGOI04250 FEEDER TINE LINK BEARING AR
18 SHFOD24105 CRANK SHAFY ASSY, WITH TINES 1




e T S T N N

FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY

AINO 1 NYML s SiNGL
SIANTONE 12 IONEHIATIY ‘FI0N

ATNO 9F WL
GNY “11 NYHL § sWaLd
S30NTONI 08 30NIWI34TYH FLON

51



FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBL

SHIF0023127 ‘

REF PART
NG. RO.

MR SN R W N s

PR A oA e b ad B md ad b wb
w2 D 0 N O U WA O

SHFO0Z23130
ZZ 0000453
W¥s0023666
ARMOO23120
RRGODZ23161
SELOS07949
BRGOSOTO10
BRGOSOTHLY
HSHOD23116
LUB0323060
Z2 -0000103
SHFO023129
2z Q000451
LOKOO17500
2z 0000203
ARMOOZ3168
SHF0023128
WLKOODGTS0
5Cc0000812
SHFO023131
SHFO023203
SHFO023204

DESCRIFTION

FEEDER CRANK SHAFT

72 ¥i/72 % 1 ke
FEEDER CRANK BEARING MUT
FEEDER CRANK ARM

BEARING THRUST RIMG

BEARING SEAL

BEARING CUP

BEARING

TINE BEARING HOUSING

1/8" PRESSURE FITTIKG-VALVE
1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
FEEDER CRANK SHAFT

W2 X 12 X 1-1/2 KEY
1-3/4 STD THD LOCK COLLAR-16L .
1-3/4 X 18 GA HACHIKE BUSHING
ERH - FEED CRANK

FEEDER CRANK SHAFT

374%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

34 X 3-1/2 §C HT CAP SCREW
FEEDER CRAWK SHAFT '

FEEDER CRAKK SHAFT ASSY, INMER
FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSY, OUTER

E

[
LR N VRN R P PU R A S - S - T N T QS Eg

e z
MO - o R

N was o

52




FEED FORK

53



- FEED FORK

REF PARY

NO.

— B
BT = B B o~ BN B o U v S+ SR ¥ ) S < PR oS Y

P T TN R . e e -
NN EIAIETRER

BREERN

N
=

NG.

FRKOD25589
SFCO0BOS13
SCCO0S0004
HLK0000500
CAPQ01487Y7
SHMO172811
SHMD172812
SHMO172813
BSH0016583
HFH0080500
WASCO20049
BSHO001026
ZZ 0000100
SLV0018933
ARMOD2154%
BRGOOOYET
LUBDDQ5099
LNEDOR5692
LNKOO15620
HLK0010000
HFHO0O1000
RCHO000625
WiK0000625
$CL0070013
BKT0234630
BKT0234631
ANCO025669
SPLO0Z3264
SPLOC23265

DESCRIPTION

FEED FORK TINE ASSEMBLY

172 X 3-3/4 WF GR 8 CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-1/2 WL HT CS - PLATED
12 LOCKHASHER-PLATED
CRANK CAP PLATE

2-172 X .015 CAP PLATE SHIM
2-1/2 X .030 CAP PLATE SHIM
2-1/2 X .050 CAP PLATE SHIM
FEED FORK FEED ARM BUSHING
ra WF HEX HUT - GRADE 8
RUBBER BUSHING WASHER

SHOCK ABSORBER BUSHING

1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

SHOCK BUSKING BOLT SLEEVE

L. H. FEED FORK ARM

NEEDLE BEARING (SEALED TT)
1/8" PTF SAFETY VENT FTG

FEED FORK LINK BOLT

FEED ARM LINK

i LOCKWMASHER - PLATED
i NF HEX NUT - PLATED
Sr8n NC HEX NUT - PLATED

5/BYMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

5/8 X 3-374 NC HT €S - PLATED
LH TWN GUIDE BRACKET

RH TWN GUIDE BRACKET

LEFT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

LINK MOUNT SPACER

LINK MOUNT SPACER

QTY.
USED

FRC U & T § QUL N 4

AR

AfR
ASR

20

N P s W

REF
NO.

27
28
29
20
3

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
&4
&3
&6
&7
48
49
50
31
52
53
53
53

PART
WG,

SCCO070012
SCCCO70006
AKCO025670
SCCO080010
S085002500
HCJOG0O500
SCC0000516
MNTOG20255
HASO025693
SMS0000181
£LPO100150
ARMO021679
555001250
ZZ 0000456
RCHOOODS00
SCLO050014
$Qs5001500
HASO000118
WLEDODO750

"HCHO0007S0

HYD3169010
BRGD268250
ARMOO21547
BSHO0485%4
SHFOD14870
2Z 0000456
RETOD14853
SHHD017952
SHMO020281

DESCRIPIION

5/8 X 3-1/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
/8 %2 HC HY €S - PLATED
RIGHT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

376 X3 HC HT €S - PLATED
1720 2-1/72"SOUARE HD SET S$CRE
1/2» HC JAM NUT - PLATED
1/2 X 5 HC HT CAP SCREM

HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANMEL
FEEDER LINK BOLT WASKER

3/8 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT -PLATED
1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
FEED CRANK ARM

1/29% 1-1/4"SQ HEAD SET SCREW
5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY

12y NC HEX NUT - PLATED
172 X 4 HC HT €8 - PLATED
1/2 X 1-1/2  SOQUARE HD SCREW

3/4  STRUCTURAL WASHER
374 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
3/4m HC HEX RUT - PLATED

1/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG
FAFNIR RAK 2-11/16 BEARING

R. H. FEED FORK ARM

FEED FORK SPLIT BUSHING

CRANK SHAFT

5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY

FEED FORK BEARING RETATHER
BROWZE BEARIMG SHIM .005
BRONZE BEARIMG SHIM-.010

[R I PR X I RN S I B T B S VI - SR R R U T S I o I O B Y I L L B

AR
A/R

54



hh

INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE SHOWN,
FOR STANDARD INFEED CHUTE,
DELETE REFERENCES #26 THRU #31

Z
55

OO~ Ut N e

~ % .3 .3 3 3 s
O W A N e LD

PART
NO.

CHURG22765
SCCOG20002
WCTO000313
CHUO022767
WLKDD0O313
NCHO000313
SBHOOD30CT
HWEKOO00375
WCTO000375
CHUQ022751
SCCO0300603
SCCH0300602
NCHO00O37S
CRB3130100
SUPD022487
GRDUZ24%60

31

DESCRIPTION

INFEED CHUTE REAR PAN ASSEMBLY
5/16 ¥ 14 HC HT €S - PLATED
5/13% FLATWASHER - PLATED
INFEED CHUTE FRONT PAN

5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
S/%6"  NC HEX KUT - PLATED
3/8 X 3/4 WC BUTTON HD - PLT
378"  LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED

3/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
LEFT SIDE PLATE INFEED CHUTE
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS$ - PLATED
/g x1 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8v NC BEX NUT - PLATED
5/16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLY-PLYD
FEEDER GUARD SUPPORT

L.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD

QTY.
USED

1
57
58

1
96
96

)
16

[=-T < T \CRP A+

38

- -2

REF PART

MNO.

17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
2
27
28
29
30
31

NO.

GRDOOZ2492

GRDUZ24961
NCHOD00250
WLKO000250
CHU0023348
GRD2521301
GRDOOZ2486
GRDZ521300
CRB2500075
DPTOGR5214
oPT0025215
SCC0050003
WLKOGO0500
WCTCOO00500
MNTO025209

DESCRIPTION

CENTER FEEDER GUARD

R.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD

1744 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
174" LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED
RIGHY SIDE PLATE INFEED CHUTE
RHT QUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MODIFIED
CENTER FEED CHUTE GUARD

LFT OUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MODIFIED
176 X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT
QUTSIDE CHUTE GUARD ADAPTOR
CENTER CHUTE GUARD ADAPTOR

/2 X 1-1/& NC HT £$ - PLATED
1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
FEED CHUTE GRD MNT (MODI FIED)

<
d

o«

— et s
FaEE I )

1

S



REF PART

NO.

Lo v TR LI N P I Y

F I N S N S O Y
%MO\ON'\IOU‘%WNMO

NO.

VLV0512542
SEL6&05511
SCCO030006
SCLa030001
WLKOODO373
WCTO0OC37S
PLT002008%
RCHO000375
WLKOODOR5G
HCHGOCG250
HMS0000250
SCCO010003
LHNIKGE001 24
RPEQOCO025
SPGDO307 71
F G004068
WCTCDOO250
HANDGOZ00%0
HCEQICE250
096-130

COTO000101
SCCO010002
GUD0OOZ200%1

PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION

VALVE RD-RD-512~EA-5A-4B2
SEAL KIT, VLVOS12542

38 X2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
FEEDER VALVE MOUNT PLATE

3/8n NC HEX WUT - PLATED
/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1740 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
1740 HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED

W& X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/16 ¥ 1 REPAIR LINK CAMPBELL
FEEDER VALVE PULL ROPE

GAS SPRING 161168105A54B64 120K
BUSHING F/F40567 ROLLER

74" FLATWASHER - PLATED
FEEDER VALVE HANDLE

1/4m NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
/4% % 1-1/4% CLEVIS PIR

1716 X 3/4 COTTER PIM
ife X1 NC HT €S - PLATED
VALVE HANDLE GUIDE

E

e
_._a_s_a_n-aw‘gs._-_nmh__as*ruw_nr\}wr\’w—l—\g

REF PART

MNO.

23
24
25
26
a7
28
2%
30
3

32
3
34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
&4

KO,

VLV6602502
CAPST18008
HCJ2201306
STS2200709
RHG2400116
PLT&603501
RHG6T05010
RNG2400213
VEVE701001
SPGET03007
RNG2400908
PLUGT16001
RNG2400916
PLUST16014
COL6714001
SPE6T03001
COL6714011
PLTST05003
WCTET05004
SBH2200951
CAP6T05005
SCO1703017

DESCRIPTION

HIGH PRESSURE RELIEF CARTRIDGE
CAP RUT

JAM HUT

SET SCREW

0-RIKG

RETAINING PLATE
O-RING, BACKUP
O-RING

POPPET

SPRING

O-RING

CHECK PLUG

O-RIKG

PLUG

SPOOL COLLAR
SPOOL SPRING

S$T0P COLLAR
RETAINING PLATE
WASHER

SUTTON HEAD SCREW
END CAP

SCREW, FLAT HD. SOCKEY

QIY.
USED

D) = ah =8 B e A B 8 ed R b ol d B NG wd A md w3 ok

56




FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

e ey e e eem e, o ae i e

57



FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

REF PART

NO.

el R B R SR L ¥ I N P

i T T e N ey
(=2 B e L S VLI - R e

PYEUREORENSYEBNRRRONDN

SELEGRGEELEES

NO.

. 22 0000458

SPK0602202
BSH0020000
SPK0B0360
SFCO0BOS04
WASO000104
BRGOO02000
8RGO002001
BRG0DO2002
WCTO000500
WLK0000S 60
NFHO0B0500
SHF0023127
HCHO000750
WLKO0OO75D
HCTO000750
NCHO000500
BKT0020148
WAS0000139
$PK1280128
$CCO0B0014
CHKO0008O1
CHROO0BOGS
7Z 0000432
WCTO000375
WLKOOQD37S
SCCO030001
BSHK0101251
OFL0000102
SPK0080190
RODO017217
SCCO050007
HTR1091104
HYD5315060
TBEQ002509
CNRO066415
ELBO0664 14
DPT0009540
BRUD009551
HYD3159010
SHR1032100
LUB0017303
VLV5093551
VLV4640205
SMS0000171
MNTO021755
WLKO000100
NFHO001032
NYLOD0O125

DESCRIFTION

W2 X 12 X 4172 KEY
SPROCKET, 60B22 2* FIN. BORE
eD-SF 2% BUSHING

SPROCKET 80SF36

1/2 X 1-1/2 WF GR 8 CAP SCREW
1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER

CRANK BEARING

BEARING STAMPING E/BRG2000
ECCENTRIC COLLAR F/BRG 2000
1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
172" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1724 NF HEX NUT - GRADE B
FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY
374 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/4"  LOCKMASHER - PLATED
374" FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2% | HC HEX WUT - PLATED
#30 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET
3/4  SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012§

3 X4 HC HT CS - PLATED
CONNECTIHG LINK - RCBO

CHAIN - #B0 X 64 PITCH

5716 X 5/16 X 1-5/8 KEY

3/B"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8" LOCKMWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 376 HC HT CS - PLATED
BUSHING D SK 1-1/4 W/5/16 KWY
OFFSET LINK #80 CHAIN

SPROCKET - 80SKI9H

NEELDE YOKE DRIVE

1/2 X 2-1/4 WC KY CS - PLATED
HYDRAULIC MOTOR

3/4J1C X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD COMM
TURING YO CHAIN-1/4% NYLON
STRAIGHT TUBE COMNECTORS
ELEOW ‘

BRUSH ADAPTER

1" RND HYLON CHAIW BRUSH

1/8 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
10-32%1 RY MACH SCREW-PLT
LUB VALVE MAMIFOLD BLOCK

10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE
LUBRICATION FITTING

1/4 ¥ 5/8 -HC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
FEED LUBER BRUSH MOUNT

#10  LOCKUASHER - PLATED
10-32  HF HEX WUT - PLATED
178" WYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H

OTY,

LE L R A I L I T R L 2 B Y R e T T N s S A S S 7 | SR A+ < J e e L. T T - T - S S P A A Y

58



YFEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

59



FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

REF PART

HO.

OB~ O W e

[ 2% RIS i I e =
QO o~ U W e O

SR ENEERURND

[P ]
[

KRG,

SPKOOY5701
CAMOD13897
CRE3 131000
WLKO000313
NCHOGOO0313
CHKOGO0B0Y
OFL0000102
CHNO080100
BSHOO26873
SCCO080014
WASCOO0T3Y
SPK1280128
WCTO000750
BKTCO20148
NCHOGO0500
BSHO101502
SPKO0BO230
BRUDDOS551
DPTO009540
sCCo0I0002
MNTOD15754
WASO000104
SMR1032150
LUBOO17303
HYD3159010
VLV4640205
ELBOOSSL 1S
NYLDOOO125
TBE0OGZ2509
NFHODO1032
WLKQ000160
CHROD66415

DESCRIPTION

B0E72 FEED FORK DRIVE SPKT
FEEDER SWITCH CAM

5/16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT
5/16% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/96% NG HEX MUT - PLATED
CONNECTING LINK - RCBO

#80 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS

¢ND FDR DRV CHN-#80 X 100PITCH
BSH SPECIAL GDE 2-11/16 5/BKWY
3/6 X4  NCHT €S - PLATED
34 SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-80128
34 FLATHASHER -~ PLATED
#30 CHAIN TIGHTEWER BRACKET
1720 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
QOSF X 1-1/2 BUSHING

SPROCKET -BOSF21H

1% ROUND NYLON CHAIN BRUSH
BRUSH ADAPTER

174 X1 NC HT €$ - PLATED
CHAIN LUBER BRUSH WOUNT

172 STRUCTURAL WASHER
10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LUB VALVE MAWIFOLD BLOCK

1/8 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
LUBREICATION FITTING

ELBOW

178" KYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H
TUBING TO CHAIN-1/4M NYLON
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
STRAIGHT TUBE CONNECTORS

it a
e P n G T A R P B DD wa B b wh R ca Dh oad ma s W1 ok a3 o o —a B A P e g.

REF PART

NO.

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
21
45
46
&7
48
49
50
51

52

53
54
35
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63

KO.

VLVS093551
HYD3409010
SCCOU50005
WCTO000500
HATO018946
SCCO050007
RODOCIST19
HTR1121067
HYD5315067
WLKO000500
F 0006684
NCHOOD0250
WLKA0Q0250
NCHO0DO750
41, K0000750
CHROO00193
SW10005079
SMS0000307
ARMODO5084
BKTO017448
CRETSO00175
SCCO070006
NMS0000250
BRGO268750
WLKOOO0G25
HCHO000625
ZZ 0000431
WCTO000375
WLKO0OO375
SCCO030001
WAS0000105

DESCRIFTION

10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE

1/8 X S0* STEEL STREEY ELBOW
172 X 1-3/4 HC T €S - PLATED
/2% FLATWASHER - PLATED
CHAR LYKN 6000 MOTOR MNT

172 X 2-1/4 HC HT £S - PLATED
CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJUSTMENT RCD
HOTOR- 112~ 1067-6000HP-25.9 CID
3/641C %X 1% O-RNG ST THD COWN
172" LOCKMASHER - PLATED
1/441C % 1/4 O-RMG ST THD CONM

§/4% MG HEX NUT - PLATED
$/6"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
/4% HC HEY MUT - PLATED
374t LOCKMASHER - PLATED

1/2% STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
LIRIT SWITCH-4 POST

/6 X 36 WD WHIZ BOLY

3% LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER

ZND FEED SWITCH BKT

1/2 X 1-3/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT
5/8 X2 NC HT CS - PLATED
174" HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
2-11/16 FLANGE BEARING

5/8" MEDItM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5784 #C REX HUT - PLATED
3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/2 KEY

3/8*  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8" LOCKMASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 374 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/8  STRUCTURAL UWASHER

Q1Y.
USED

S b i S B wh SN owd b

-t
S

:\..n-a-..:..as\.:\_am.e\;\_n_nm.-a_a_n_amm_s

60



- NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

s g . . PR G e B T T T T
| . : v T . I

AT9WESSY HOd
2. 39vd 338-

W.nnn w.mﬂ\ Hm\ ,
N PR




NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

REF PART

NO.

30 o~ O W e

d B el B T T e e T DU "N . )
RN NNDNNMEgEIRERROaOp 2228

SEYRHRUHREUYEBEY

Ll
kO

NO.

ROD0015503
WFJ0125000
KFEQOO1000
ZZ 0000100
RODODCT600
NCHO000625
WLKOGO062S
F 0000225
SCCO070014
ARMDO15342
22 0000209
ZZ 0000218
ZZ 0000219
SFLO0G1015
SCOG000505
CHNODD6098
OFLO000107
CHKGOOOT10
BRGO1YITEQ
WLKOD00500
RCHODDO500
SPKO006056
BSHD119375
SCCOG30003
SHF0022555
ZZ 0000457
2 0000426
CAM1610500
KCHOO0O00313
WLKO000313
ARMODO5084
ARHO005001
MNTOO15848
WLKOOCG100
RFHORG 7032
SWI10005079
03-162

SMR1320300
11-262

SHDOOZ21538
CLR7701160
CHROODO 193
SW10005081

DESCRIPTION

HEEDLE YOXE DRIVE ROD
T-174%  HE LH JAM NUT

e HF ESNA MUT - PLATED
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

L. H. ROD EMD

5/8% NG HEX WUT - PLATED

5/8"MED LOCKMASHER-PLATED

KNOTTER DRIVE SHAFT KEY~2Z 426

5/8 X 4 HC HT £S - PLATED

HEEDLE YOKE DRIVE CRANK ARM
1K 29X 18 .GA MACHINE BUSHING
1 X 2 X 10 GA HACKINE BUSHING

1% Z X 1% GAMACHINE BUSHING
T X &-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-3/4 WL FH SOCKET C$

CHAIN, #66 - 98 PITCH

OFFSET LINK - GOKCM

RC60 COMNECTING LINK

1-15/16" 4-BOLT FLAMGE BEARING
12m LOCKMASHER-PLATED
178" NC HEX HUT - PLATED

HDL YOKE DRV SPROCKET 56 TOOTH

21.X 1-15/16 BUSHING

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED

HEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SHAFT

2 X /2 % 2374 KEY

W2 X W2 X 3-%/4 KEY
KNOTTER STOP CAM

5/16% NG HEX MUY - PLATED

5/16"MED UM LOCKMASHER-PLT

3" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
1-1/2" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
KNOTTER SNITCH MOUNT

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  MF HEX NUT - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

12-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10-32¢3 RE MACH SCREW-PLT
" SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

12 POST JUNCTION BLOCK SHIELD

374 INSULATED HOSE CLANP
1/2% STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

E

=
B T T I, B 2 IS I S I N g

REF PART

NO.

E&GERE&GR

47

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
5%

A A

R IA

NO.

HMS0000117
WAS0000128
CHROOO0195
SMS0000184%
SMR1052150
CAMO024852
ZZ 0000451
SCC0030008
NCHODOOTS0
WLXBO00750
LCTO000750
WAS0000118
WCTO000500
WASO000104
HTR1091105
RNGOD0Z912
HYD5315040
BSHO010125
SPKO0B0140

WCTO00037S

CHKQ000300
OFLO000Y02
CHKDODB090
5C00080614
WAS0000139
SPK1280125
SCL0050007
RODOO1STS
BKT0020148
WLKOO00375
SPK0015698
SFCO001017
BSHO193750
SCCO050009
SCCO050006
CAMIGT0501
SCCO000213
22 0000704
ZZ 0000432
WLKO0D0250
SCCo080107
BARDOZ27935
SCCO030002

DESCRIPTION

5/16" WC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
1/2  SAE FLATWASHER

COMNECTOR

5716 X 344 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
10-32%1-1/2 RHE MACH SCREW-PLY
THIRE FIKGER DRIVE CAM

/2 X 12 X 1-1/2 KEY

3/8 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED

3148 HC HEX NUT - PLATED
374m LOCKWASHER~PLATED
374" FLATWASHER - PLATED
376 STRUCTURAL WASHER

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED

/214325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
HOTOR - 109-1105-4000 HP1% CID
O-RING VB54-90 VITOR 90 PURD
3/64IC X B/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN
QOSDS 1-1/4 5/16KW SPECIAL BSH
SPROCKET BOSDS14H

3/ae FLATHASHER~PLATED
COMNECTING LINK - #80

#30 IMPORTED OFFSET LIKKS
CHAIK - #80 X 90 PITCH

34 X 4 NC HT €S - PLATED
374 SAE FLATHASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012%

/2 X 2-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
CHAIN TIGHTERER ADJUSTHMENT ROD
#80 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET
3/8UMEDTUM L.DCKWASKER-PLY

KDl YOKE DRV SPROCKET 72 TOOTH
1 X 5-1/2 HF HY CAP SCREW
@E X 1-15/16 SPECIAL BUSHING
1/2 % 2-3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
w2 Xz HC HT CS - PLATED
R. H. KNOTTER SWITCH CAM

5/16 X 3-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
146 % 1-1/2 ROLL PIN

5/16 X 5/16 X 1-5/8 KEY

/4%  LOCKMASHER - PLATED

174 X 2-1/4 HC GR 8 CAP SCREW
THINE FINGER DRIVE TIE BAR
38 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED

3

=
a .
u_.uu_.,\,m_...,w_..,...s..._ag\..am..a_..N._\N_a_amm—amox-sw-a—a&-mmmw—-—-w E

62




63

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE

REF PART

Z
O o~ W o O

2 R ad b A A B ok
Chr o b W e D

NO.

RODOGIS503
KF30072500
RODOOGOYSD
NFEDO01000
ZZ 0000100
SCCO050016
YOKO022475
KCHOCOO0500
F 0007988
F 0004137
2z 8000723
ROLO0Z22065
SFED001015
HDLO015235
MNT1656800
MNT1456801
SCLO050004

DESCRIFTION

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE RCD
T=9/4"  HF JAM NUT

R. H. ROD EKD

1% HF ESNA NUT - PLATED
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

/2 X5 RC KT CS - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE
172w HC HEX NUT - PLATED

SNAP RIHG F/INOTTER SHAFT
1-1/2 X 1-3/8 X 2 BUSKING
3/16 X 3/4 ROLL PIN
ROLLER F/TWINE REEDLE

1 X 4-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW
TWINE HEEDLE-PREPPED

L. H. NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT
R. H. NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT

/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

2
2
2
2
4

W a1l
N owa I

™
[+:]

— NN NN

REF PART

RO.

17
18

-
o

NENNHDNRNRNNES

NO.

HLKOD00500
SCCO050005
SUP 1483300

- SUF1483301

W1S0005000
SHHM0000102
SHMO000103
FD 8023538
FD 0000400
FD 000050
ED 0023574
D 0000&1D
FD 000061E
FD 0023582
fb 0000450
F O00D4TE

o

DESCRIPTION

/28 LOCKHASHER ~PLATED
1/2 X 1-3/4 WC HT CS - PLATED
LH NEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT
RH HEEDLE YOKE PEVOT SUPPORT
1/2  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLY
1-3/8%1-7/8X.010 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIH
DECAL "WARNINGIDO HOT RIDE ON“
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSIOM
DECAL "DANGER!SERICUS INJURY.¥
DECAL - BUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSIOH
DECAL "WARWINGEKEEP HANDS AWAY
DECAL - DUTCE VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

USED

24
2

(LX)
o eh

NN N R NN N



KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

1
2
3
A
5
6
?‘
8
9

NG,

KNTOO18949
STCO0C0YHY
WLKO000250
F 0007454
RIVODOO1G6
SFCO030010
NCHO00D250
WCTO000250
F 0007453

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER BRAXE DISC

/4 K 3-1/4 HC HT CAP SCREW
174 L OCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE LINIKG W/RIVETS (PAIR)
RIVET F/KNOTTER BRAKE LINIMG
3/8 %X 3 NF BT CS - PLATED
174" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE PLATE SPRING

QTY.

[
O SR R S SRR S e Eg

REF PART

NOG.

10
n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

NO.

F 0007450
F 0007449
WLK0G00375
WFHO000375
MNTO018954
SCCO030003
HCHOBOO37S
SCcoosmo?
SCCO0BOT10

DESCRIPTION

CUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING
INSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8% NF HEX NUT - PLATED
KNOTYER BRAKE CALIPER MOUNT
3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HY CS - PLATED
3/8" KC HEX HUT - PLATED
1/4 X 2-1/4 NC GR B CAP SCREW
e X3 KC GR 8 CAP SCREW

E|

[
Wl NN = BN e e Eg

64



KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

65



REF PART

KO.

Jur a—y
- O D 0~ O RS W RS s

PY w3 o mA mB wl 2 B en
O g 0~ O B WA

BRURNN

NN NN
WEUBNNAYR

b SR AIY

NO.

SHFOOZ2544
SCCOB70004
WLK0000625
KNTOD15323
MHTO015325
SPCO015400
KFHOD13750
NFSOO13750
NCROODOS00
¥LKO000500
BRGRCJ137S
27 0000307
SCCOO50005
F 0004159
F 0004161
SPCO022552
GERODDG0SS
F 0904104
KNT0600600
$PCO022551
KNTO024504
HCHDO0D625
RODDO1T218
HCHOD0O313
WLKO0D0313
WCTO000313
F 0007977
F 0007578
SHMOODO103
SHMO0D005
CRR3130125
$CC0020018
ANCOO20159
F 0008288
BREO022548
SFCO039002
SUPDO25265

DESCRIPTION

KHOTTER SHAFT

5/8 X 1-1/2 MC HT CS - PLATED
S/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
KNOTTER BEARING PEDESTAL

R. H. KHOTTER MOUNT

KHOTTER SHAFT SPACER

1-3/8% HF HEX WUT

1-3/78"  HF JAM HUT

\Ire NC HEX WUT - PLATED
172"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING

1/8 WPT 45* X 7716 HEX ZERK
/2 X 1-3/6 NC KY CS - PLATED
=378 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

CAM GEAR F/HODULAR KHOTTER
3/8 % 3/8 X 1-1/2 KEY

KNOTTER HEAD COMPLETE

KHOTTER SHAFT SPACER

KHOTTER ANCHOR

5/8 HC HEX WUT - PLATED
TAKE-UP ADJUSTMENT ROD

5716"  NC HEX WUT - PLATED
5/16% LOCKMASHER - PLATED
5/15% FLATWASHER - PLATED
1-3/BX1-7/8X. 010 SPACER HWASHER
1-3/8X1-7/8X.005 SPACER WASHER
1-3/78 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.020 STEEL SHIM
5/16X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
2/16 X 5 NC HT €S - PLATED
KNOT SHAFT BEARIWG SUP ANCHOR
90* AUTO LUBER FITTING
KNOTTER SHAFT CENTER BEARING
3/8 X 1 HF KT CS - PLATED
KNT SHAFT CENTER BEARING SUP

Py
[T A S B A LI = I

AJR

A/R

BN o0 oo

AR,

AfR
A/R
A/R

T4

B e oem D3 0 wa

—t P b owa o PN

HEF PART

NO.

35
36
37
8
35
40
&1
42
43
&b
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
&0
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68

&9
70

NG.

SPCOD15001
HNTO015373
SCCO020003
HEXO003750
PINO375125
SPLO022556
ENTO021748
F 0007988
SCCO030003
WLKDOOO37S
$PKO016363
BSHO0Z2979
CHNDDOS093
CHKOD001 10
OFLOO0OTD?
CAMDD15809
MNTD015328
SPCODTE3SR
FT 0000113
FT 0000165
FT 0000114
SPKDG41401
SHR1032150
SWI0005079
MNTOO15802
WLKOO00100
NFRO001032
ARMOOOS084
SCCOU20001
CHRODO0193
SCCOB00709
HCTDO00625
$PKD115365
BKTO020150
WASOB00105
22 0000441

DESCRIFTION

KNOTTER ANCHOR SPACER

TWIHE FING DRIV CENT BRG MNT
3716 X 1-1/4 HC HT €S - PLATED
3/g NF FLEX-LOCK JAM WUT
378 ¥ 1-1/4 SHAPPER PINM
KHOTTER SHAFT SPACER

KHOTTER TIKING POINTER

SHAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFY

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS ~ PLATED
378" LOCKMWASHER - PLATED
KNOTYER DRIVE SPROCKET

KNOT DRIVE SPROCKET BUSHING
CHAIN, #60 - 98 PITCH
CONKECTING LINK KCH

OFFSET LINK - S0KCM

KNTR SW REVERSE SAFTY CAM

L. H. KHOTTER MCUNT ASSEMBLY
KNOTYER SHAFT SPACER
CONNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RC41
OFFSET LINK - #1 CHAIN
SPROCKET-1-3/8 BORE 3\BKWY-25%
10-32¢1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LIMIT SWITCH-& POST

KNTR REVERSE SAFTY SW MOUNT
#10  LOCKMASHER - PLATED
10-32  HF HEX NUY - PLATED
3% LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
5716 X 3/6 HC HT CS - PLATED
/2% STRAIN RELIEF CORNECTOR
578 X 2-374 HC HT CAP SCREW
5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
IDLER SPOCKET - 010-60158
KHOTTER CHAIN TIGHTENER BKT
5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

3/8 K 3/B X 2-1/4 KEY

g8

=S
=

B o e N - I T T |\ i S o A N T e ppne Sy FY R IS e S L I

66



KNOTTER ASSEMBLY

67



~ KNT0600600

REF PART

KOG.

[ Y .
=D O~ 0 U P W N e

P . R . . SR s

PR NNNN

N
-~ o~

HUREHHEYYERYE

[E)
L5888 Y

NO.

KNTO060060
RS 0005050
F 0008275
F 0008274
¥ DODB280
FE 0007893
HLKODOOS75
F 0007892
E 0007884
F 0008049
F 0007359
&S 0006022
f 0007368
RS DO0D&O55
F 0007870
RS 0006002
RS 0006035
RS 5187344
RS 0D0&O36
F 0007876
F 0000658
F 0000659
F 0001680
RS 0010500
RS D0OGOO3
RS 5227344
SCCO030003
SCCMO0BO30
F 0008052
F 0007871
F 0007976
F Q007860
HCHGO0O3 75
KCHMOOB125
WLKMODOOB(
SCCHM108025
F 0007948
F 0007947
WCTCO0003 13
FO0OTRLAY
F 0008051
GEROOO7B62
GEROOOTET3
F 0008068
F 0008069
RS 3451926
SPGO025466

DESCRIFTION

KHOTTER FRAME ORLY

KNIFE ARM COMPLETE

SHAP RING F/KNIFE ARM ROLLER

ROLLER F/KNIFE ARM

1 B4 WASHER-WORM SHF & KMF ARM
WUYT F/KHIFE ARK PIR

378" LOCKMASHER - PLATED
SPACER WASHER F/KNIFE AR PIH
KRIFE' ARM PIN

TWINE KNIFE

TWINE KNIFE SCREW

KNTFE ARM BUSHING F/KNTO60060
TWINE HOLDER

TWIHE DISC ASSY F/KNTO60060
TWINE DISC CLEAMER

BILL HOOK BUSHING F/ENTO60060
BILL HOOK F/KRTE006

ROLL PIN F/KNOTTER TRIGGER
TRIGGER OMLY F/RS6035 BILL HK
KHNT WORM & SHAFT (COMPL ONLY)
1 GA. KMOTTER WORM WASHER

18 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER

28 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER
WI¥M WASHER-WORM SHF & KNF ARM
TWIHE DiSC BUSHIRG F/KNTO6006D
SPIRAL PIN F/KNOTTER GEARS
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
84 X 30M MC HEX HD CS

TWIHE HOLDER SPRING

TWINE HOLDER DISC PINIOW

SHAP RIMG F/XMIFE ARM SHAFT
KHIFE ARM WASHER 25 X 20 X .5M
380 NC HEX MUT - PLATED
B4 X 1.25 MC HEX MUT-GR B.8
a1 LOCKWASHER

84 X 25M MC HEX HD CS

KHOT HOOK CAM ADJUSTING SCREW
KHOTTER KOOK- CAM ADJUST SPRING
5715 FLATWASHER ~ PLATED
KHOTTER HOOK CAM ADJ SCREW-NUT
KNOTTER HOOK CAM

HARDENED BILL HOOK PIMION
HARDERED KHOTYER WORM PINION
SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .020
SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .032
PIN F/BILL HOOK CAM & SPRING
KHT HOOK CAM ADJ SPRING- FORMED

E

B B b erd D P} mh oerd md P mB il b ed b L -3 b o L E

AR
A/R
AJR
A/R

>
;_&—A-‘\v-l—lw_n

b ek wmd e wB ed =3 [ QA ad s

AJR
A/R

it



9

KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REFERENCE #2B INCLUDES

REFs #3 THRU #7, #10, #13 AND #14

143
o
[=}
=

! i
et m N e e e we M e e el

[
T T



KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NG,

OO NG S W N -

T b mb ol Wb weh .l ad B B B
O 0 o~ W D

BRBERR

RO.

SLVD002509
TBEDGO2509
F 0001441
HYDODS0G1D
HYDBOBSTD10
HYDOOSE010
F 0008284
F00D7400
F 0008291
LUB00R73 77
SLVGO002501
TBEQ0O2501
F 0000778
VLV5093551
SCCO020002
WCTO0003 13
WLKOOOO313
KCHO000313
KNTO600600
BRGOU22548
F 0oos288
F 0008306
F 0DDB290
E 0008250
LUB00273 76

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED
SLEEVING F/TBE 2509 2
TUBING W/SLEEVE TO CHH-1/4MHYL F3
/4 X 178 90* ELBOW 2
1/8"BRASS HUT 37
1/B% BRASS SLEEVE 37
1/8 BRASS-FEMALE COMNECTOR 37
AUTO LUBER VALVE ir
T/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32% PC 37
COVER F/1/B" NYLON TUBE-~32.75" 37
KHOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD 1
SLEEVING F/TBE 2501 1
TUBE W/SLV TO TARK 1-1/4% RYL }
COMMECTOR FOR TUBE 1
10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE 1
5716 X 1 HC HT CS - PLATED 2
5716n FLATUASHER-PLATED 2
5r16m LOCKWASHER~PLT 2
5/16" HC HEX KUY - PLATED 2
KNOTTER HEAD ASSEMBLY &
KHOTTER SHAFT CENTER BEARING 1
90* AUTO LUBER FITTING 25
FERRULE F/AUTO LUBER FITTING 25
3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 12
3/%6 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 36

KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

—_

70




11

LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSEMBLY
- CLUB0168-20

REF PART

NO.

NG.

F 0008312
F 0001441
F1L0067012
RYD3069032
PMPAT31107
SELODA73N
HMSC000117
PPE0O500250
F 0003209
£ 000BY9%
IMPO0261056
IMPD026006
F 0008198
F 0008197
FILOCI0003

DESCRIPTION

1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441

1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW

FILTER F/AUTO LUBER TANK

3/B XY /6 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
AUTO LUBER PUMP

SEAL KIT F/PHPAT31107

5716  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
1/2 X 1/4 STD BLK HEX BUSH
3/8%X 1/4&"90*BRASS MALE ELBOW
SITE GAUGE F/AUTO LUBER TARK
3/8 NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY
3/8" PLASTIC SLEEVE

COVER 7O TANK-AUTO LUBER GSKT
TANK COVER

FILTER CAP COMPLETYE W/SCREEN

3

o]
[ N T 1 I T T e R R ] Eg

REF PART

NG.

NERNNBIZ I

25
2%
a7
28

NO.

SMR1032500
SCCO020003
FT 0000538
FT 0000165
FT 0000113
FT 0000114
ZZ 0000403
F 0008201%
LUBOO17169
§CCo020002
$CC0030002
WCTO000375
HLK0000375
HCHOOO0375
$T82500250

DESCRIFTION

10-32¢%/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
5716 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RC&1
CONNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN
OFFSET LINK - #47 CHAIN

8 X 1/8X 1 KEY
41815 X 9716 BOR-1/BKW 255 SPK
LUBER TARK
5716 X 1 RC HY €S - PLATED
378 X1 NC KT CS - PLATED
3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3r8% NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/& X 1/4 WC SOCKET SET SCREW

E

[
R R R R G S N - Eg

e e

oW



FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY

REF PART

RO,

R
= * A - B S+ N V. B O R V2 B A% Y

- wn
W oo

NO.

F 0001618
F 0001890
F (001889
F 0001619
ARMDOZ2540
PDL 0015668
POLOCI7210
F 0008264
ROLOOO0OSDD
F 0000172
RODDO15671
04-105

CAHDO15917

DESCRIPTION

SHAFT BEARING COMPLETE
LOCKING COLLAR F/F1619 BEARING
FLARGETTE F/F1618 BEARING
BEARING ONLY

FEED SENSCR ARM ASSEMBLY
FEED SENSOR LEFT PADDLE
FEED SENSOR RIGHT PADDLE
RUBEER BUMPER

3/8 HALE ROD END
3/4MSYEEL SET COLLAR

FEED SENSOR GUIDE ROD
RETURN SPRING

CHARGE SWITCH CAM

E

&
[P T S Y IR Y] @

NO.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

24

26

PART
NOC.

SCCOC30004
WCTO0R0375
WLKOO0037S
NCHOOO0375
NFHODO0375
SCCO030002
SCCO020005
WLKDOOG313
HCHOOGD3 13
CRB3136075
HCEODO0313
PDLO0Z27208
PDLO02T207

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 1-1/2 WC HT CS - PLATED
38w FLATHASHER-PLATED
3/8HMEDIUM LOCKMASHER-PLT

/80 HC HEX HUT - PLATED
38y HF HEX WUT - PLATED
38 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED

5716 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM |OCKWASHER-PLT

5/16"  HC HEX HUT - PLATED
5716X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/16%  HC ESWA HUT - PLATED

LH FEED SENSOR PADDLE -36" C/0
RHE FEED SENSOR PADDLE -34" C/0

72



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY-

ALSO
BEE PAGE 61

I T T Tl Y S

35

73



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REF  PARTY ‘ QTY.
NO. HNO. DESCRIPTION USED

HCHOOD0313 5/16%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 18
WiLK0000313  5/16"MEDIUM LOCKHASHER -PLT 1%
HCHOODO375 %/B"  MC HEX MUT - PLATED
BKTDOZ2078 TWINE FINGER RETURN SPRG BKY
SCCO020002 5/16 X 1 HC HT £S5 - PLATED
WCTDOOOE7S 3789 FLATWASHER-PLATED
SCLOO30004 3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
WCTOOR0313 57160 FLATHASHER -PLATED
SCCOD2G003  5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
F 0001517 TRIP SPRING

BKT1537100 L. H. TWINE FINGER SYOP BKT
BRGOOOI00T 2 BOLT FLG. BRG ¥

F 0001623 WASHER

COTO00G301  3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PIH
SHFOD22556 LEFT TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT
ARMO015370 CAM ARM-TWINE FINGER DRIVE
HFHODCO375 3/8"  NF HEX WUT - PLATED 1
WLKOOOO0375 3/BYMEDILM LOCIGASHER-PLT

F 0001572 CAM FOLLOWER

SCCOOT0002 174 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED
$CCOD20005 5716 X 1-3/4 NC WT CS - PLATED
CRBI130150 5/16X.1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
MNTOO15375  TWINE FING DRIV CENT BRG MNT
SHFO022557 RIGHT TWINE FINGER DRV SHAFT
BKT1537101 R. H. TWINE FINGER STOP BKY
CRE3120125 5716X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
WCTOO00250 174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
WLKDODO250 /4% LOCKMASHER - PLATED
NCHOD00250 174"  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
SFCO020001 5/16 X 3/4  NF HT €S - PLATED
HASODOD10Y  5/16 .STRUCTURAL WASHER

F 000B147 TWINE FINGER DRIVE RCD BUSHING
RODOD21408  TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD

F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LINK BLOCK
BAROD27935 TWINE FINGER PRIVE TIE BAR

wh o
-0 0N 0N U WY e

= B A 3 A uBm b
Do e - BT B+ R ) B YA %)
L AT T - T U RN - B S O, - L F Y« <]

EORYRNNEDNREOY

LT
puis
= O OO NN RN s W R RS

HEUR



KNOT SENSORS

a3sn INO
‘ONVH L1437

a3sn Al
‘ANVH LHOIY

75



KNOT SENSORS

REF PART

MO,

-
L« T - TN I o N ¥ N FYRNY . Ry

A B S A R "
EENMBREURNNESEISGTRURN

NO.

CRB7375125
CRB7375175
SPCO021711
HMNTO021609
SPLO021601
SPEO021607
KRTO021604
F 0000440
HNTE021603
WLKOOOC3 TS
SCCO03a004
HRNOO2 1990
ELCO021608
WIS0001000
SMR1032500
22 060705
BSHOOZ1610
WCBO0BTS00
KNTDO21953
F 0004119
F 0008144
KNT0029597
F 0008146
SCC00300062
KHTQ0Z1950
KHTO021598
SPLO0T5552
CRBT375100
ERBT3TSOTS

DESCRIFPTION

378 X 1-1/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT
3/8 X-1-3/4 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLY
THINE FINGER & SENSOR SPACER
KNOT SEWSOR MOUNT

LEFT SWITCH MOUNT SPACER
TWINE SENSCR LATCH LEVER SPRG

TWINE SEHSOR LATCH LEVER

FERRULE

KNOT SENSOR SWITCH MOUNT

3/B® LOCKMASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
SWITCH GROUMD WIRE

KNOT SENSOR SWITCH

#10  INTERMNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32X1/2  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
74 X 2 ROLL PIN

KNDT SENSOR BUSHING

7/8 PHOS-BRONZE FLATHASHER
L. #. KNOT SEMSOR FINGER

3/8 X 7/8 X 025" WASHER
THINE FINGER BUSHING NUT

LEFT TWINE FINGER

TWINE FINGER WASHER

378 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
KNDT SENSOR FIMGER

TWINE FINGER

TWIKE FINGER SPACER

3/8 X 1 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLY
3/8 X 3/4 6R 5 CARR BOLT-PLT

E

O O Wt O DN O O Oy DN - s e

P -
o ™D ™

—_

ASR

VI OLT W W W oW G e O




71

TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGE 79 7

FOR ASSEMBLY -

L



TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

REF PARY

NG.

JUPR—Y
- M) D~V W s

Y sl 3 et wd el B ol owb
(= A R Y A R

BROR™

N N SIS Y]
-—‘D%Cﬂ'\lﬂh

HEHrUx

g8

NO.

HCHOOOO37S
$MS0000301
F 0000108
LHKOOZ 7730
NCEODDO3TS
SCC0030003
LEVDO015603
22 0002003
RODOD27T26
SMSD000184
HMS0000117
HNT 1650700
SHDOD16584
MNT 1660701
F 0000857
BKT0015602
WLKO0D0250
SCCOBT0001
F 0000856
SCLO030002
WCTODO037S
HNT2617501
PINDOT5610
F DOOT076
WCTOO00313
LEVD022476
HCHO0OOZ13
SCCO020004
SCCO030001
YLKBOOU37S
MNT2617500
RODO0Z6174
SMSO000300
THSO026172
TNSH015568
F 0007890
F 0007541
NCEDDOO313
NMS0000250

DESCRIPTION

3r8m HC HEX WUT - PLATED
378 X 5-1/2 EYE BOLT

PICKUP BALANCE SPRING

THINE TENSION RELEASE LINK
378" HC ESHA KUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 MC WT CS - PLATED

TWINE TENSTONER-SPRING LEVER

" STEEL SET COLLAR

TWINE. TENSION RESET LEVER
5/16 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16"  HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
L. H. CHAFF SHIELD MOUMT
TWINE TENSTON- CHAFF SHIELD

R. H. CHAFF ‘SHIELD MOUNT

SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
TWN TENSIOMER TWM GUIDE BRKT
1749 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

/4 X 3/4  MNC HT €S - PLATED
THIKE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
38 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
378" FLATWASHER-PLATED
RIGHT TWINE TENSIONER MOUWT
THINE TENSION LEVER PIVOT PIN
SPIRAL ROLL PIK

57164 FLATHASHER-PLATED
TWINE TEHSION LEVER ASSEMBLY
5/16"  KC KEX NUT - PLATED
5716 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 3/6 NG HY €S - PLATED
3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

LEFT TWINE TENSIONER MOUNT
TWINE TENSION TAKE UP ROD

144 X 5/8 WASH HD HC WHIZ BOLT
TWINE TERSION BASE MOUNT
TWINE TENSION BASE

TWINE TENSION TOP

COMPRESSION SPRING

S/16"  HC ESHA WUT - PLATED
174" HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED

E

[l
P N R . L R R @

oy
ne

78




- BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

_\.




REF PART

NG.

1
2
3
4
3
&
7
B
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27

NO.

 ZZ 0000404
STS2500313
HCHOOO0313
WLKOD0O313
KNY0024098
F 0001618
CRB7313100
WCTO000313
HFHODO1032
WLKO00B100
BKTD024068
CHROBOO195
SMRT032150
SWI0005081
ARMOO05001
RODDOZYT726
SHFQO15527
HCEQQOO0375
F  DD0O44D
MNTO022342
SCCO020002
KNTO024404
F 0008023
KNTO020500
WLKOODO375
SCCOG30005
SCCOO30003

-_BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT ME(

DESCRIFTION

3/16 X 3716 X 1-1/2 KEY

1/4 X 5716 SOCKET SET SCREW
576" RHC HEX WUT - PLATED
S/16YMEDIUM LOCKUASHER-PLT
METER WHEEL

SHAFT BEARIHG COMPLETE

716X 1 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLY
S5/16m FLATWASHER-PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED

#10  LOCKWASHER ~ PLATED

KNOTTER TRIP SWITCH BRACKET

CONMECTOR

10-32%1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
LEMIT SWITCH-8 POST

1-1/724 LEVER ARM W/3/4% ROLLER
TWIKE TENSIONER RESET LEVER
METER WHEEL SHAFT

3sav HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
FERRULE

ADJUSTMENT BAR MOUNT

/16 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED

KMOTTER TRIP METER BAR

GUIDE HWASHER

KHTR TRIP FRICTION DISC
3/8"MEDTUM LOCKMASHER-PLT

378 X 1-3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 KC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.

A 2 G & B ad W o2 B N et omB mA oea P oA an PP

REF PART

NO.

28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
&b
&7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

NO,

WCTO0003T5

.BAROO25880

PINOOFHRAS
LEVD015534
HCJ0000500
SCCO020004
F 0000747
NCEOOOD313
SCCO030004
NCHOODO37S
SCCO030015
F 0000246
F 0007587
F 0007586
SLV0015542
$CCO030002
D 0022521
HNTO017158
LINOOTT159
LEV0015533
F 0001517
LNKOO15541
LEVOD15537
27 0000726
NCHOO00250
HTBOO10003
PLTO022880

DESCRIPTION

3/8¢ FLATWASHER-PLATED
KNOTTER TRIP ADJUST BAR ASSY
SPRING PLUNGER PIN

KNOTTER TRIP METER BAR LEVER
yrr HC JAM NUT - PLATED
5716 ¥ 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

5/16™  NC ESMA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED

378" MC HEX HUT - PLATED
3/8 X 4-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
-HASHER

SEAL

BUSHING

KHOTTER TRIP PIVOT BOLT SLEEVE
3/8 X1 MC HT CS ~ PLATED
BALE LENGTH ADJUST DECAL

WEAR 1LIHER WOUNT

RESET LEVER WEAR LINER
KNOTTER TRIP RESET LEVER
RETURN SPRING

KNOTTER TREIP SPRING LINK
KHOTTER TRIP SPRING LEVER
AL O ROLL PIM

e KC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HEX TAP BOLT
ADJUSTMENT PIH PLATE

a%
b et P el =P ak b B oA b ek AN s 2 R e wd W R P - B =B w2 ed oaa w 5'

80



MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS

T - T ]

GE@ 9 Lz 3

SEAGTIN 62
BONIWAIRYE 1TLON

56 38vd 335

929 B LZ# 43Y
SIUNIDHI §2#
FOHIAHISIY (TAOH

£8 39¥d 335

{g—-
LE—— Ww
Ee——-=_ (O
e —& w
2OV IS N

£a8 \ A\\\

et

b

ST L o /

e T T S
a . . . o+

ATTNO SHSOH HO04 §8 30Vd 338

€6 30V

[ A
£y // -
\\\\ -
< Y 18 39vd 338
Sl £ 6L8 ® 248 43
- _/‘/, SI0NI0M 242
62 &@

FORIUILIY FLON

98 ONV S8
539Vd 338

$6 A9V 335

81



REF PART

NC.

D08~ O R WO e

M 8 oA o8 b B b b oD b e
L O 00~ P W N =D

BRERNN

W
HEYHEYE

L3 S

£ e B W W
FURBLSSES&EGERGESEEYEY

NO.

MTR1091104
HYDS315060
HOS0021436
H0S0021435
HYD5205060
VLVO512542
BYDS755060
HYDEO15062
HYD5105060
WYD512%020
KYD5205064
HOS0023438
HOS0021436
HYDS315067
SCCO050003
WLKO0O0500
HASOO00G] 04
HOSDO1664%
HOSD024980
HOSO023451
HYD5924080
WIS0012500
HYDS5275080
HYD5205070
HOS0024984
HOS0024887
SCCO040005
WLKO000438
FLGOOO1501
VLV0013120
HOS0028188
HYDS255022
HYDOG10000
HYD3409020
HOS0024973
TBEDD24975
HYD306%070
HYD3I709070
HOS0023%452
TBEOOZ3T19
HYDS525030
WISH005625
BYD5924030
VLVO0DO453
SCCO030020
ROS002488%
ROS0025040
HOS0023460
CLR2113381
HOS0023435
F -.DROGETS
NCHOCQOS00
HOSO023457
HOS0020543

DESCRIPTION

HYORAULIC MOTOR
3/4JIC X 3/4 O-RHG ST THD COMM
FEEDER HOTOR TOP HOSE

FEEDER MOTOR BOTTOM HOSE
376 JIC X 374 HPT MALE COMN
VALVE-RD-512-EA-5A~4B2-A2
374 JIC X 374 HPT MALE RUM TEE
3/4 TO 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER
374" 3-PIECE UT

e JIC Lap
374 JIT X /2 WPT -MALE CONM
FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE

FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
3/441C X 1% O-RNG ST THD CORN
/2 X 1-1/4 HC HY €S - PLATED
1r2n LOCKMASHER ~PLATED
1/2"A-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
RETURN FEEDER VLV HOSE
PRESSURE RETRACE HOSE
LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE

1 BULKHEAD WUY
1-1/4 IWTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
T JIC X 1% WPT FEM BLKHD CONM
"o x M NPT MALE COMM
LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 54“
PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
7716 X 1-3/6 MC HY CS - PLATED
7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
THSPLIT FLG W/0-RING &8OLT KIT
PLUNGER CYL VALVE ASSY COMPLET
108 PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE
/4 JI1C X 1/4 HPT FEMALE CONM
PULSATION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE
174 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOM
PLURGER VALVE - BULKHEAD HOSE
PLUNGER- VALVE PILOT TUBE

1 HPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
" STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
RIGHT WAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
FRORT TENSION PILOT TUBE
3/8 JIC X 0% BLKHD UNION ELB
9/16 INTERKAL STAR WASHER~PLT
378" BULKHEAD MUT
CHECK VALVE-4531826
3/8 X7 HC HT £S5 - PLATED
PLUNGER CYLINDER RCD EMD HSE
3747 HSEXZTM0.A.STR JIC 3/4 90
ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
OIL COOLER

FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETH KSE
376 JIC X T NPT MALE COMK
1/2% NC HEX NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

HOSE - ACCUMULATOR CHARGE

E

o ——
o O

[=]
e s TS, BEE T I ¥ R P SR Y + . B - N SR X Y 8 g R S ST G a ey @

T e 1 T & I O o T S T 1. I S A iy e g e e ¥

REF PART

NO.

35
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
&3
&4
65
&b
&7

68
&9

IFJAANUNIS

BRYEVREATIIBIREEER S

100
101

102
103
104
105
106
107

HO.

HOS0024572
HYD3365051
WLKO000375
NCHOO0037S
PHPO0150CB
RNGOOGO04S
PHPO00G00
FILBBOO200
FILO164056
HYD5315043
WYDE315023
PHP1111002
HYD5 716060
HYD6400098
HYD5515060
$CCO050006
HOSO023488
DPT0O18751
HOS0015874
HYD3D6S064
$CCO020010
HCTOCH0313
VLVIZi2YCF
VLVCXFAXCH
VLVCOFARAN

-HYDV237040

HYD3315040
WLKG0D0313
HCHOOD0313
HYD3959060
HYD32690464
HYDE4D 1066
HYDS515040
HYD5015042
HYD5105030
HOS0022137
HYD3069071
KYD3 109064
HYD5STS5444
HYD5129040
BXT0024954
CLPO0Z22217
ACMOBOCOB7
HOSO01 6624
WCTO0D0500
CLPOO22216
SCCO0308003
CLPTR1164
KMS0000197
CLPTTO1163
BKTO016580
SKs0000184
HNTO015836

DESCRIPTION

WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/2 J10X1-1/2 O'RING 45* ELB
3/8EDIUN LOCKWASHER-PLY

3/8m NC HEX MUT - PLATED
DUAL PLMP - MAIN PLMP

O-RING 70 DURO

HAIN HYDRAULIC PLmP

FILTER MANIFOLD

FILTER F/SUAISTRAND PUMP

1/221C X 3/8 O-REG ST THD CONK
§7441C X 3/8 D-RNG ST THD COMM
CONTROLLER F/90 SERIES PuMp
374 JIC X 374 O-RING RUN TEE
1=1/241C X 1-1/4 O-RHG THD CON
374 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90* ELBOW
/2 xe HC HT CS - PLATED
SUNDSTRAND PLKP SUCTION HOSE
PUMP PILOT ADAPTER

PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE

3/& X 172 8PT STEEL HEX MIPPLE
5/t16 X3 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16% FLATHASHER-PLATED
DUMP VALVE YCFEXCN-AJ

RELIEF VALVE F/VLVi3i2YCF

RELIEF VALVE F/VLVI312YCF

172" O-RHE HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
1241C X 1/2 O-RRG ST THD CONN
5/16"™MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/4 SYEEL PIPE CROSS

172 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
3/4 X 3/4 MALE ADAPTER

172 JIC ¥ 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOY
1/2 10 1/4 JIC TUBE REBUCER
378" 3-PIECE Ut

CHNTRL VLV TO ACC DUMP VLV HOSE
1 X 3/4 WPT STEEL HEX HIPPLE
374 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/2 JIC X 1/2 HPT MALE RUN TEE
1720 JIC CAP

ACEUMULATOR DUMP VALVE BRACKET
ACCUM CLP 1/2-GREER 16-11/16m
ACCUMILATOR -~ 1 GAL.
HOSE-VALVE KANIFOLD PILOT

/2" FLATHASHER - PLATED
ACCUMULATOR CLAMP HALF

3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED

=174 IHSULATED HOSE CLAMP
5/16" NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
HOSE CLAMP

HOSE SUPT. BKT-TENSION COMTROL
5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
ACCUMULATOR MOUNT

USED

Al ol ol mB b B e ol et o el ok ek ad = P B b md ms e e £ PO e ok sl wd 5 B md o3 e ot B ed el md md a2 (R N nd mn

AR

P e ed B ma B -3




PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY
(VLV((13120) )

J

!iav
N\Vwm _

83



PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY
_ (VIVO0013120)

REF PARY
NG. NO. BESCRIPTION

VLVO013120 PLUNGER CYL VALVE ASSY COMPLETE
KITOOI3120 PLUNGER CYL VALVE $EAL KIT
VLVOD01312 PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY
VEV1312000 PLUHGER CYLINDER VALVE BCDY

F DODSSBL  1/4JIC X /6 O-RNG ST THD COMM
HYD5129020 1/4%  JIC CAP

HYD7237020 1/4% O-RHG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
HYD7237080 1%  O-RNG HEX MEAD PLUG-PLTD
HYD7237060 3/4" O-RHG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
HYD5365080 1% JIC X 1" O-RING 45% ELBOW
HYDE515030 3/8 JIC X 3/8 O-RING 90* ELBOM
HYD3105060 374% 3-PIECE MUY

HYDS015062 3/4 TO 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER
HYDS716060 374 JIC X 3/4 O-RIMG RUN TEE
HYD5515070 1" 4IC X 1" O-RING 90% ELBOW
VLVLKFODY  LOGIC VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO002006 SEAL KIT F/VLVLKFCHDV
VLVRPGCLCYV RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO0O3004 SEAL KIT F/VLVRPGOLEV
VLVCOHBXFY  PILOT CLOSED CHECK VALVE
SELOOT7006 SEAL KIT F/VI.VCOHBXFV
VLVHCEBLCY  NEEDLE VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELDOTN00S SEAL KIT F/VLVNCEBLCV
VLVLKJICKDV  LOGIC VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO019006 SEAL KIT F/VEVLKJOHNDV
VLVRPECLQV RELEIF VALVE CARYRIDGE
SELOD10006 SEAL KIT F/VLVRPECLGY
VLVCBGYLHV COUNTERBALANCE CARTRIDGE
SELOD17006 SEAL KIT F/VLVCBGYLHV
VLVCXHAXCY CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELDOTS006  SEAL KIT F/VLVOXHAXCY

OB~ N = e

T ™ TR S . N T T e T N, S R 3
RNUENNBEBNISE I I Eico - o
cg
wh A el wd wb o B P mh b owd e B OPS OP OB =3 o wd e owd e N L W D WY R e e o 5-

R



85

MAIN SYSTEM HOSES

REF PART

NO.

R+ aEe- BRI SRV LR R

NO.

HOS0023457
HOSD025040
HOS0024980
HOS00Z3488
HOS0023438
HOS0021436
HOSO024887
HOS0024984
HOS0025039
TBEDOZ24LYTS
HOSD024889
HOS0O017676
HOSD024973
HOS0016624
HOS0023460
ROS0015874
HOSOD 16646
HOS0024972

DESCRIPTION

OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

3/4% HSE X31M0.A.STR JIC 3/4 90
PRESSURE RETRACT HOSE
SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE

FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE

PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE

LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
174" HSE 38Y0LA. STR EEM SWIV
PLUWGER VALVE PILOT TUBE
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE
10M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE
PLUNGER VALVE - BULKHEAD HOSE
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOY
ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE

HOSE - ACCUMULATOR CHARGE
WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE

53

PP AT I QR T ST S S S e L

ALSO SEE PAGE 81

o e et wad A

o

e

R . P S



KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES AND HOSES

REF PART

NGO,

—_
O N0 03~ O B LA B R R s

e B LA a3 B 3w
~N O Wy =

NO.

VLV1730401
VLVOBD416
£010035612
KIT0464515
VLV045J515
SPGOGT1549
VLv0oo0026
YLV1592CBG
VLV1392CBE
KIT0991010
KETQ0000%3
K1T000001%2
CRROOG019%4
HYDT237060
HYDT7Z37040
HYDTZ37030
HYD7237050
HYDS515060
HYDS365060

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER/FEEDER VALVE COMPLETE
VALVE-RES. 4-WEH-16-G-6AG-120D
12vDC SOl colt

SEAL KIT F/VLVDLEJ515
VALVE-4WEBJISX/AG 12ND/5

RTR SPG F/VLVAWER16GS0/6A6T2RD
RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE

‘COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
SEAL KIT F/VLVO000026
SEAL KIT F/ VLV1500/1592C86
SEAL KIT F/ VLVIS00/1592CRE
3/8 TO 1/2 COMKECTOR

3/4"  D-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLYD
/2% 0-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
3/8% D-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLYD
5/8" D-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLID

3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 90* ELBOW
346 JIC X 3/4 O-RING 45* ELBOW

REF PART

NO.

18
1w
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
a7
28
29
30
3
32
3
34
35

NO.

HYD5315060
HYDS015062
HYD5129020
HYDS315043
HOS0016624
HOS0023438
WASOO00107

"HOS0016531

HOS0023435
KITO000017
K1T0000010
SCCOU30015
WLKCO0037>
SCCO030016
SCS00I0107
WASCOO00ZE
5CS0000307
VLVOO17304

DESCRIPTION

3/441C X 3/4 O-RHG ST THD CONN
3/4 TO 1/4 J1C TUBE REDUCER
174" JIC CAP

1/2JIC X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD CONM
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT

FEED FORK HOTOR HOSE

3/8 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER
HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE

FEED KNOTTER MAKIFOLD RETN HSE
O-RING SEAL KIT F/VLVIT304
SEAL KIT FOR VLVOO0O0416

3/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X5 HC HT CS - PLATED
/4 X 2-1/4 NC SOCKET HEAD CS
174 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER
3/8 X 2-1/4 NC SOCKET HEAD CS
FEEDER VALVE MANIFOLD BODY

QIY.
USED

2
1
1
1
b
3
8
2
9
1
1
4
3
1
[
A
8
1

a6



PLUNGER, FEEDER AND KNOTTER HOSES

REF PART
NCO. RG. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
&
7
8
9

3

HOSOC15874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOSO016624 HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT HOSE
HOSO024889  PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD EMD HSE
HOSQ024887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
ROSOD23438 FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE
HOSD021436 CHAR LYHR HYD BUSE

HOSD016649 RETURN FEEDER VLV HSE
HOS0021436 FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
K0s0021435 FEEDER MOTOR BOTTOM HOSE

10 HOSO023451 LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE

11 HOSDOZ3452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLIMDER HOSE
12 HOS0023455 FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN.HOSE

13 HOS0G23435 FEED XKMOTTER MANIFOLD RETH HSE
e HOSOD16631 HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE

N..a_a.dmm_b..nplw_a_n_l._‘g



TENSION CONTROL VALVES

RONT

f

a7

24

ALSO SEE PAGES 89, 91 AND 92

REF PART QTY.
NG. NO. DESCRIFTION USED

REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRYPTION

HOSOG16655 HOSE-TENS. COWTROL PRESSURE
HYDS129020 174" JIC CAP

HYD5105040 1/2% '3-PIECE WUT

HYD5015042  1/2 70 174 J1C TUBE REDUCER
HYDS716040 1/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING RUN TEE
SCCO010007 1/4 X 2-1/4 MC HT CS - PLATED
SCCO030017  3/8 X 5-1/2 MC HY CS - PLATED
VLVOO15004 BYPASS VALVE BODY

VLVOO15006 BYPASS VALVE SPGOL

F 0OCD169 COMPRESSION SPRIKG

VLVOO15005 .SPOOL SPRING GUIDE

HYD3249044 172 O-RING X 1/2 NPT MALE ADAP
VLVS081812 SOL.VLV & CART. FOR THS. CTRL
SOLC320617 SOLEWNOID F/ViVS081812
VLES5081812 VALVE CARTRIDGE F/ VLVS081812
VLVD022295 TEKWSION SOLENOED VLV BIDY
HRNOOZ23529 HARN TEN CNTL TO RELIEF SOL WLV
HYDY629040 172" DIAMETER O-RIHG
TBEGUZ3712 TEWSION VALVE BY-PASS TUBE
VLVOOO00027 RELIEF VALVE-2150#-STEEL BODY
HYD3109042  1/2 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
HYD3I759020 174 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE

FT 0000220 378 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE
FT 0000219 3/8 JIC X /4 NPT MALE CONN
HOSO023455 FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE
HYD5205022 1/4 JIC X 1/4 HPT MALE CONN
26 F 0006638 378 JIC X 1/4 HPT 90* MALE ELB

E

27 TBEOD23718 FRT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE 1
28 VLVO000O28 2150 PSI CARTRIDGE F/VLV 27 1
29 VLVO0O2005 1/2vBALL VALVE-200Q#STEEL BODY 1
30 HYD3DEP040 1/2% MPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE 1
31 HYD3159020 /4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2
32 HYDOO11086 1/2 TO 3/8 PIPE ADAPTER 1
33 VLVOODO708 1/2% CHECK VALVE 1
34 HYD3709040 1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE %
35 HYD57S5050 5/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE RUN TEE 1
36 TBEDDZ3717 FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE i
37 TBEOUZ23711 TENS SOLENOID BY-PASS TUBE 1
38 HOSO023454 TEMSION VALVE RETURN HOSE 1
3% F 0008473 3/8 JIC X 1/2 WPT S0* MALE ELB 1
40 HYDI269044 /2 O-RING X 1/2 KPT FEM ADAPT 1
41 sSCcOO30001 3/8 X 3/4  NC KT CS - PLATED H
42 MNTO023389 TENSION CONTROL VALVE WMOUNT 1
43 sMs0000172 174 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 2
46 HLKOOQDEYS 378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
45 F 0006989 3/84IC X 172 O-RNG ST THD CONM 1
46 HYD3169005 1/16 SOCKEY HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 3
47 WCTOO0D250 1/4"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 8
48 WLKDODO250 174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 2
49 WCHODOO250 1749 N HEX HUT - PLATED 2
50 SPCOOR33B8 TENS CNTL VLV MNT SPACER 1
5t WCTOC0O375 3/8"  FLATHASHER - PLATED 1
52 NCHOOOO37S 3/8¢ NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1

(533 FLY I 0 U R SUE O R Y
BRI e R v R AR S S oo~
b ek o o ol PO P oA B ek il B md b ek V) sk b B b md PN 3wk omd A e




85

TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMBING

ALSO SEE PAGE 92




TENSION UNLOADER VALVE A

ND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMBING

REF PART QTY.
M.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED

TBEOGZ3714 REAR TENSIOH PRESSURE TuBe
TBEDOZ3715 REAR TEWSION RETIRM YUBE
TBEQOZZY16 REAR TENSION PILOY TUBE
HOSO023467 TEMSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSDO23466 TENSION CYLIMDER HOSE
HYDSG05060 3/4 JIC ¥ 3/4 NPT MALE B8R TEE
CYLOTCI5%  TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - WODIFIED
HOSO020947 TEUSION CYLINDER HOSE
HOSOO0948  TEMSION CYLIKDER HOSE
HYD5405060 374 JIC X 3/4 HPT 90™ WALE ELB
EYLOOTC408 TG4 X 8 HYD CYL - MODIFIED
HOSODIS76T THSN COMTROL CYL. HOSE 49-1s2¢
HOSOO15762 TWSH COMTROL CYL. HOSE- 420
HOSOG23444  TENSIOH CYLINDER HOSE
HOSOD23465 TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
WLKKMI00120 12 4 LOCKMASHER - PLATED
SCCMT12085 12M X 65H MC HEX HD C5-PLT-8.8

MO S s W S N -

P S S S A Y
LR T I o R )
N A 2 2 b o BB i et TSy ol el b md -

-
~



91

TENSION CONTROL TUBES

REF PART

NO.

GO~ N =

[atHa2 (23] T PRI P vt ek mid omd ek ft B o Al
HWEHNRNRUNNYEERIeRRWR D

NG.

TBEOOZ3716
TBEQD23714
TBEQO23715
SMS0000172
CLP7701158
BKT0016582
KHSQ000250
CLPTT01154
HYD5325030
BKTOL18160
$M50000184
NMS00001%7
WIS0005625
HYDE924030
TBEQQ23718
TBEOOZ2371%
SCCO010003
CLPOD10951
PLTI0951SP
SMS10951SB
TBEOGZ3717
MNTD020255
CLPG100150
WCT0000375
WLX0000375
SCCO030002
HYD5924050
WIS0007500
BKTC018013
HYD5325050

DESCRIPTION

REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE

REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSION RETURN TUBE

176 X 3/6 HC WHI1Z BOLT-PLATED
5/8 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
TENSION RET. TUBE ANCHOR BKT
1ram NC WHIZ HUT - PLATED
378" IMSULATED HOSE CLAMP

3/8 JIC BULKHEAD UHIOM
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
9716 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
378" BULKHEAD NUT

FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
FRONT TENSION PILOT TUBE

/6 X 1-1/4 HC HY €S ~ PLATED
TUBE CLAMP

SAFETY PLATE

STACK BOLY

FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE

HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANKEL

1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
3/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

378 X1 HC HT CS$ - PLATED
5/87 BULKHEAD RUT

3/4  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/8 JIC BULKHEAD UNION

= lFel
ek Bk w ad b R o b B PO O 00 e = B R LN VT o PO D AN DI RS LA e e s @ g



TENSION SYSTEM HOSES

BREF PART

NO.

Lo T - BRI UL I S L

P o U G S ¥
M~ O WUF OB R e O

NO.

KOSOC23494
HOS0016655
HOS00R5038
HOS0023455
TBEDQZ3T18
TBEDQ23717
TBEQOZ23719
TBEDUR3716
TBEQD23714
TBEQQ23715
HOS0023467
KOS0023466
HOSGO20947
HOSC020948
HOSDO15762
HOS0015761
HOSO023465
HOS0023464

TEHSION CONTROL CYLINDER HOSE

ALSO SEE PAGES 89 AND 81

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
HOSE-TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE
1/2YHSE X 29.5%0.A.L HOSE ASSY
FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE
FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE
FRONT TENSION: PILOT TUBE
REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE

REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TEHSION RETURK TUBE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSTON CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CONTROL CYLINDER HOSE

TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

92




83

TENSION UNLOADER VALVE

NOTE: REFERENCE #15 USED ONLY WITH

BALE EXTRACTOR OPTION

REF PART

NO.

e~ v W -

P N L ]
ok N O

NO.

VLVO104000
PPE1250750
HYDS405060
HYDZ501LES
SCCH112065
WLKH100120
TBEQD24088
HYD5355030
HYD5205060
PPE0DS1250
HYDS015065
HYDS 755060
PPE0D12500
F 0006638
FT 0060220

DESCRIPTION

MANUAL TENSION UNLOADER VALVE
1-1/4X 374 STD BLK HEX BUSH
374 JIC.X 3/4 HPT 90% MALE ELB
3/8 JIC X1/4 PIP 90%XXL ML ELB
124 X 65H WC HEX-HD CS-PLT-B.8
12 MM LOGKWASHER - PLATED
TENS UNLGADER: VLV TRANSF TUBE
3/8 JIC X 1/4 WPT 45* MALE ELB
374 J1C X 3/4 WPT MALE CONN
1-1/4 STD BLK PIPE TEE

3/4 T0 5/8 JIC TUBE REDUCER
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT WALE RUN TEE
1-1/4 XCLO XK BLK PIPE- NIPPLE
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90% MALE ELB
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE

E
S VA UM



UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

VEV0104000

REF PART

NO.

o o~ & WP W -

NO.

VLVO104000
VLVO024085
SPEO025617
SPGONZ5616
RNGZ222v90
ViV 7225
HSK0022158
HYD3159010
SEL9511004

DESCRIPTION

HANUAL TENSION UNLOADER VALVE
MANUAL ADJUSTMENT BOLT
UNLOADER VLV SECOUNDARY SPRING
UNLOADER VLV PRIMARY SPRING
O-RING VB94-90 VITON 90 DURO
UNLOADER VALVE PISTON
UNLOADER VALVE PILOT HOUSING
1/8  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
O-RIMG SEAL KIT F/VKN HT10CH

94




HYDRAULIC OIL TANK

INCLUDES REF. #66

REFERENCE #65%
AND REF. #67

et
T

AT .w _
rmw_ 2

e 202

=g
&

s
o

i 2
! 2

ASSEMBLY
©

3

20

|

19

&4
%

95



HYDRAULIC OIL TANK .

REF PART

KO,

- B B SO Y B O N

[ S S P (R i (Y
B W~ W = O

(% ] [A* 2 ] ™
HYYE YRR RN

I S

NG.

THKOD24743
THKOO15455
FIL1T31101
HYD3159022
SM50000177
NMS0000117
HOS0024955
HOS0023435
HYD54050560
HYD5205120
SCCO030003
HYD3065089
HYD3109096
PPEQ415300
WAS00937381
SCCO030004
PPEOCO1000
HYD3109085
HYD3 129060
F 0006675
VLVOC06001%
PPET501000
F 060441
F 0007400
AD 0000313
PPET259000
PPE0D12500
HYDS205056
GSKOODORGS
AC 0000313
F 0007400
5MS0000172
HOS0025038
SCCO050004
PPEQOS1125

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIL TANK

HYDRAULIC TAMK COVER

BREATHER FILTER -HYD TAMX
1=1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
5716 ¥ 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/716%  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SYSTEM RETURN TO FILTER HOSE
FEED KNOTTER MARIFOLD RETHN HSE
374 JIC X 374 WPT 90% MALE ELB
1-174 JIC X §-1/2 WPT COMNECT
/2 X 1-174 NC HT CS - PLATED
1-1/2 PIPE HEX NIPPLE (STEEL)
1-1/2 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
CLASS300 1-1/2 EX HVY PIPE TEE
THREAD SEALING WASHER

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HY CS - PLATED
1 XCLO STD BLK PIPE RIPPLE
1-1/4 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
Jfav JIC CAP

374 JIC X T HPT MALE CONM

i" BALL VALVE BRASS

- STD BLK HEX BUSH
/4 X /8 90* ELBOW

1/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
576" FABRIC WIRE LOOH

1-1/4 0% FEMALE PIPE ELBGM
1-9/4 XCLO XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE
5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT HALE CONN
FILTER HOUSING GASKET

5/716" FABRIC WIRE LOOW

1/8" MYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
174 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
1/29HSEX 29.540.A. L. HOSE ASSY
/2 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
1-1/4 CRDSS BLACK PIPE

USED

[ R )

Jtoun
L= = ]

wd B oot N b b b 3 P ek e e P b e 2wk k] 2 S PN e PO - N = B e

REF
NO.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
4b
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
&3
&4
65
66
&7

68
69

PART
NO.

PPEODOOTSO
VLVOO75005
HYD5205060
HOS0025040
THHMO018054
PPEOTS0375
PPEOC5 1750
HOS0023494
ELCO000334
W1.KOCG0500
KCHOOOGS00
HOS001 6649
HYD5355060
HOS0023488
HYD5355121
PPEZCO1500
HOS002497T2
HYD5205052
CLPOOOT1%1
NMS0000250
CLPOO0OT09
HFHOO01032
SW100000%90
HYD315%060
STDOD1TL49
TEBD472102
11-262

SHDOO20860
KCWO103200
GAGOO64051
RNGTG629040
NFJO005000
PPEOTS0500
HYD5205100

DESCRIPTION

376 ¥CLO STD BLX PIPE WIPPLE
3748 X 5 1B CHECK VALVE

374 JIC X 374 WPT MALE CONM
374 HSEXZ1"0.A.STR JIC 3/4 90
220F .TEMP . WIRING HARKESS

3/4 X 3/8 STD BLK HEX BUSH
3/4  CROSS BLACK PIPE

TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
TEMP SENDING URIT-1500 HYD TNK
1720 LOCKHASHER-PLATED
1/en NC HEX NUT - PLATED
RETURN FEEDER YLV HOSE

3/6 JIC X 3/6 WPT &5% MALE ELB
SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
T-1/2J1C X 1-1/2HPT 45% MAL EL
2 X1-1/2 STD BLK HEX BUSH
WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/2JIC X 2 HPT HALE CONN
5/8 W 11/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
174" HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
3/8 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
10-32 MF HEX NUT - PLAYED
LIQUID LEVEL SWITCH

3/4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
COHTROL PANEL MOUNTING STUD

2 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK

1" SPACER FOR JUNCTIOHN ELOCK
SHIELD-JB6-0IL LEVEL

10-32  NF WIKG KUT - PLATED
GAUGE W/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER
O-RIHG

1724 HF JAM HUT

374 X 1/2 BLK HEX MALLEA BSH
f=1/441C X 1-1/4HPT MALE CONN

E

[
FLE T ¥ S S S I S N O I I « N« N e e T T R ¢ g

96



NOTES

97



MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC FILTER

USED ON BALERS SER.
NO. 175 AND AFTER

' REF  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

FILOOOISS2 MAIN SYSTEM KYDRAULIC FILTER
SCCO030004 3/8 X 1-1/2 WC HT CS - PLATED
WASOOP3781 THREAD SEALING WASHER
KITOOO3000 FILTER KIT W/ELEMENT CONNECTOR
FILO00T997 FILTER CONNECTOR - LF-1997
FILODO300D HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMENT - KS3
F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90% ELBOW
GSKODOORGS FILTER HOUSENG GASKET

& W N -
£ Q0

o U




OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

o,

G5 <
4G [ANg
13031 Mo FE— 13A31 HOIH -

68 8§ £~




OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NO.

D0 N O U B N

f S N 3 R e L T i U S Y
HEYYRNEHENNNNGge IaRraR2S

NO.

GAG2335010
HOS0028188
HYD5 255022
HYDDO10000
HYD3409020
NCWO103200
GRLOOZIZ7TS
FSTO010401
RELOD00332
WCTO000100
W1.K0000100
SMR 1032050
CRB3130225
WCTO000313
RIVOODOS04
GAGD082112
HYDO162037
LITO023037
LITOD1804E
GAGOOB2115
KMS0000117
MNTO023349
SMSO0D0184
NCHOO00313
WLKO000313
MNTO020946
SHDO023373
22 0000500
FANSOO2147
SCC0020001
FANS000211

DESCRIPTION

GAGE-LIQ.FILL HYD-10,000P5]~4"
10M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE

144 $IC X 1/4 WPT FEMALE CONM
PULSATION DAMPENER §/23350GAGE
/% X 90% STEElL STREET ELBOM
10-32  HF WING NUT - PLATED
OIL EDOLER GRILL

MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
RELAY SPDT#0-332-204150

#10  FLATWASHER - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32X1/2  RH MACH SCREW
5/16X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/961 FLATHASHER-PLATED
3716X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
GAUGE-VOLTAGE METER 12V NEG
REMOTE HYDRAULIC INDICATOR
LoV OIL LEVEL LIGHT

OVER TEMP.LIGHT W/WIRE/TERMIN.
Ol TEMP GAUGE S/WB2-115
5/16%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER MOUNT

S5/16 X 374 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16" .HC HEX NUT - PLATED
S/16UMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
OIL COOLER FAN MOUNT

LEFT FAN SHIELD

5/16 WG NUTSERY

FAN & MOTOR ASSEMBLY

5/16 X 3/4  RC HT CS - PLATED
FAN HOTOR ONLY

Mmoo B

L I

[ é%
[ I NI U T U T R E_

- D = N oma RO 8

REF PART

NO.
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39
&0
41

HO.

SUPQZ33770
NFHODO 1032
TEBO4T2102
SUPGZIZTT
SMRI1032750
FANS000212
GRDOOZ23385
HCEDQDOO313
SHROOZ337
SPCOO17429
SHDO020822
11-262

SHDOOZ3375
SHROO23365
SMR1032175
TEBO472110
SPLO023370
CLROODZ2094
CLR2113351

F000GSETS

¥D 0018808
FD 0023583
FD 0024082
STO0025075
F 0001441
F 0007400
F 0007400
AD 0000313
A0 0000313
SPCO023370

DESCRIFTION

LEFT OIL CLR FAN MOTOR HOUNT
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED

2 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK

RIGHT QIL CLR FAN MOTOR MOUNT
10-32%3/4 RH HACH SCREW
BLADE-21" F/FANS000210

OIL COOLER FAN GUARD

5/16"  NC ESKA NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER FAN SHROUD

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER-TOPEBOT
SHIELD~10 POST JURC. BIK

1 SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

RIGHT FAM SKIELD

Qi COOLER SHROUD

10-32X1-3/4 RH MACH SCREW

10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

HEAT EXCHAMGER SPACER
MOUNTING BLOCK-OIL COOLER

OiL COOLER

3/4 JIC X 1™ BPT MALE COMN
HYDRAULIC FLUID DECAL
“WARNINGIKEEP HANDS CLEAR...®
BECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

OIL COOLER/FAN SHROUD AIR STOP
/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW

1/78% NYLAFLOW TUBING-32" PC
1/8% NYLAFLOW TUBING-32Y PC
5/716% FABRIC WIRE LOOW

5/16" FABRIC WIRE LOOM

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER -SIDES

B 2 mp omn on B OB o3 od s P ek £ P =2 G a2 owe B e P e B oh owa ) ms ad Qb - gé

100




PLUNGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

e i e T e S o MY

101



PLUNGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

CYL0001592

REF TARY

NG.

MO o~ Ohown & L NS s

Pl ed o ed et el D mA wB b b
[0 BT RS I+ Y I T Y e

BpRLuRER

[ [ SIS ]
%—aotgm-qm

NO.

HFHOO12600
HASQO2B075
CYLOO23692
RNGO00Z245
CYLO023699
LYLRO23695
BRG3751125
SPGOOZ3I73T
CYLODZ236%%
RNGO0049 14
RMGAODB342
BRG2752125
RODO0234698
CYLOO1Ti21
CYLOO23700
CYLOO23701
SPL0023696
RETODZ23770
CYLO017%20
SCCO050008
SCCO040005
FLGODO1660
WLKOD04375
WASDBR0104
CY1.0023690
CYLO023697
SELO0O1182
FLT3125350
HIPO110042
FLEODGT501
RNGOOG2219
RNG0023420
SELDOD1592

DESCRIPTION USED

1-174% HF HEX NUT - GRABE 8 8
HARDEND WASHER 8
PLUMGER CYLIMDER BASE 1
DURO POLYURETHANE G-RING 2
PLUNGER CYLIMDER ROD HUT 1
PLUNEER CYLINDER CUSHION 2
3-3/41.D.X1%.125 HYDRO RING 2
PLUNGER LYLINDER SPRING 2
PLUNGER CYLINDER PISTON 1
PISTON RING 1
BACKUP RING 1
2 3\4ID X2X.125 BUTT CUT RD BG 1
PLUNGER CYLIMDER ROD 1
PLUNGER CYL BASE END TIE ROD 4
PLUNGER CYLINDER BARREL 1
PLUKGER CYLINDER TRUNION 1
PLUKGER CYL. TRUNION SPACER 2
PLG CYL. PACK GLAND RETAINER 1
PLUNGER CYL. ROD END TIE ROD 4
1/2 X 2-1/2 HC HT TS - PLATED 4
7/16 % 1-37/4 MC HY €S - PLATED 16
1% CODE 62 BLIND FLAMGE i
7/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER
1/2"A-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
PLUNGER CYLINDER HEAD

PLG CYL. ROD PACK GLAND
CYLINDER ROD SEAL

5716 X 5/16 X 3-1/2 00 FELT RIKG
CYLINDER ROD WIPER

TUSPLIT FLG W/O-RIMG &BOLT KIT
O-RING VE94-90 VITON 90 DURC
0-RING-2-342 VITON VB94-$0
PLUKGER CYLINDER SEAL KIT

b
L+ ]

a5 L B b oad un oun B

102



CYL(024785

E-UP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

—
O e O - B B Y B i Y B

—
%]

103

NO.

CYLO024785
CYL0024787
NFXB0OG7S50
RNGOG30107
CYLDO24789
REGOO02230
CYLOOR4T90
sT52500250
SELO00TI43
WIPB116023
RODOJZ4T786
HYP FAZZ2-P
SELO0R47B5

DESCRIPTION

MAKE-UP CYLINDER COMPLETE
MAKE-UP CYLINDER BARREL
374" DEFORMED HEAD HUT
WEAR RING

MAKE-UP CYLINDER PISTON
0-RING

MAKE-UP CYLINDER HEAD

/46 ¥ /& NC SOCKET SET SCREW
ROD SEAL

ROD WIPER

MAKE-UP CYLINDER RCD
CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN
SEAL KIT F/CYLOOR24785

£
d emd B3 en P b wd w3 N b -3 P @?

AR

ot md e

N



TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY
CYLOTC3516

REF PART
NO. NO. PESCRIPTION

H
2
3
&
5
6
?
8

TC OGOO35C TUBE ASSEMBLY

TC 0000350 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY
TC O0OC35E  HEAD

TC ODO35US  SHAFT PACKING

TC CCO35RW ROD WIPER

TC OOO35EC  THREADED END CAP

TC DO0O35SC  SET SCREW

TC 000035M PISTON LOCK RUT

TC 00035UP PISTON PACKING

TC 000035V PISTON

TC 0003580 SHMALL O-RING

TC 0000355 SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TC 000035 CLEVIS PIN
SELOTC3516 SEAL KIT F/CYLOTC3IS6 AR

— B B
LAC I = B e ]
i)

-
i

104



SIDE TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY
CYLO0TC408 -

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
4
5
&
7
8

TC 00C0Q4C TUBE ASSEHBLY

TC 0000040 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY
TC O0ODO4E  HEAD

TC GOBO4US SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TC O0004RW ROD WIPER

TC DOGD4EC THREADED EHD CAP

TC 00GO4SC SET SCREW

TC O0DDO4H  PISTON LOCK KUT

9 TC DD0OLUP  PISTON PACKING

10 TC 000004V PISTON

11 TC 0000450 SMALL O-RING

i2 TC 0DC004S SHAFT ASSEMBLY

13 7C D0COD4P  CLEVIS PIN
SELOOOOKT4  SEAL KIT FOR CYLDOTC408 A/R

N b ol b ol oh ok B ed b md ed b

105

T N
e e e et A gt e e e man e



PICKUP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -
CYL0000205

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. . DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
&
3
[
7
8
g

HYPGOOFAZP CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOOGDZ05
HYPOFAZS-C TUBE ASSEMBLY

HYPODDFAZN P1SYON LOCK HUT

HYPOOFA2PO PISTOM 0-RING ASSEMBLY
HYPOOOFA2V  PISTON

HYPOOFAZSO SMALL O-RING

HYPODOFAZM STEEL WASHER

HYPOFAZ5-S SHAFT ASSEMBLY

HYPODOFA20 HEAD O-RING

HYPODFA2US SHAFT PACKING (SET)

HYPGOOFAZE  HEAD

HYPOOFAZLR HEAD LOCKING RING

KYPGOOFA2G PACKING GLAND

HYPODFAZRW ROD WIPER

SCS1026075  10-24X 374  KC SOCKET HEAD CS
SELDO0TS05 SEAL XIT F/CYLODOD205 AR

T e I e }
B H N O
PN A b o md e o3 A WA ub a3 o3 o o3

—
wE

186




107



WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS

REF PART

NO.

[, .
3N 08w Oy W S W

L R S o
O W 00 =~ on U P W

HMERND

8o

NO.

HRNDO24T30
HRROD24703
HRNOD24707
HREG021076
HRHOD26981
HRNOO24704
HRNOO24705
HRNOOZ3548
HRNDD24699
HRHOD18303
HRNOO1B306
HRNOD1B301
HRNOO23512
HRNO024294
HRROD244698
HRNOO17TB74
HRNO024514
HRROD 17641
HRNOU17620
HRWO017858
HRNOD24702
HRNOO17867
HRNDO17B66
HRROO1TBT0
HRNCD17598
HRROQ1 7879

DESCRIFTION

REMOTE SENSOR BOX HARNESS
SERVO-CONTROLLER WIRING HARM
KHOT SENSOR WIRIHG HARNESS
WIRING HARN P/U WORK LIGHT
ALY. TO TB-4 & BAT WIRE HARN
JB-5 TG 7 COMDUCTOR RECEPTICLE
GAUGE PAMEL WIRING HARMESS
CONTROL BOX TO FAN RELAY
BATTERY TO POWER SWITCH

WIRE HARN-FAN CONTRL BOX GRMWD
WIRE HARK-CONTROL BOX GRUUND
WIRE HARN-BATTERY GROUND STRAP
WIRE HARWESS L5-11 TO CONTL BX
REAR LIGHT WIRE HARMNESS

WIRENG HRN LIGHT SWITCH TO JB5
FRT. AHB. WARNING LIGHT HRNESS
WIRE HARNWESS JB-1 TO TB-1

WIRE HARN-S5COND. LS4-TBZ & TB3
WIRE HARN-2COND. LS-5 T0 TB-2
WIRE HARN-2COMD, LS-8, 9 & 10
WIRING HARN FAN RELAY TO WMOTOR
WIRE HARN-2 COND. LS-2 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-5COND, LS-1 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-3COMD. LS-12 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-Z2COND. LS-3 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-CONTROL BOX TO TB-2

REF PART

KNO.

REHpgueEssy

37

39
40
41
42
43

45

47

49

50
51

NO.

HRHOG1 7617
HRRO0219%0
HRNOO178T2
HRNOO18333
HRMOOIR332
HRHO0Z2703
HRNO021867
HRHMO026051

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARW-2COMND. LS-7 TC JB-2
SHITCH GROUND WIRE

WKHOTTER WORK LIT. HARMESS
WIRE HARN-KMOTTER VALVE

HIRE HARN-Z2MD FEEDER VALVE
OIL LEVEL SWITCH TO JB-4 HRM
TEX RLT SOLENOID VLV HARMESS
40 AMP CB TO BATTERY WIRNG HRN

THMOOI8054 220F .TEMP WIRING HARMESS

HRNOO20858
HRNDO17621
KRNOO18297
€BL1121702
HRNOO24701
HRND023542
HRNOD23541
HRNOO25999
"ELCO016762
HRNOD23547

HRMO023514

TEBOAT2105
SHDOO17292
HRNOD25998
HRND024700

THERMOSTAT/OIL LEVEL RELAY
WIRE HARM-2COND, LS-6 10 TB-3
WIRE HARNESS-JB-4 TD JB-6 & JB-B
T CONDUCTOR CABLE

HIRING HRM RELAY TO FAN SWITCH
STOP/TAIL LIGHT HARKESS
YELLOW THDICATOR LIGHT

FAH RELAY TO CTL BOX WERNG BOX
HARUAL OPERATOR PENDANT
CONTROL BOX TO RELAY HARKESS
HARN KNT FAN SWI TO JUNC BLK
5 POST TERMIHAL BLOCK

5 POST JUNCTION BLK SHIELD
SOLEROGID TO GROUND WIRIHG HRN
WiR HRN 30 AMP CB TG FAM RELAY

USED

B d a3 e A —h b wh f% PG b el B ok wd ed wd ol P 2wk b (R e

108



PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES

11

109 | : i



PLUNGER LiMI]

REF PART

NO

R - IR B o LY, B

L I Nt R (Y
[+ R B R ¥ ]

. NO.

NMSO0D1007
MNTO015827
¥NTO015823
WLKDG0O313
SCC0020001
WLKD0GO100
SMR1032150
SWI0005079
CHROGOD1S3
CHROOOD195
ARMOOOSORY
SCC0020002
WCTO000313
SWI0005081
NFHO001032
NCHOO00313

DESCRIPTION

HUT - UNISTRUT

“PLUNGER SWITCH MNTG CHAMMEL

PLUNGER SWITCH MOUNT

57169 LOCKMASHER - PLATED
5716 % 3/4  WC HY CS - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32%1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

1/2% STRAIN RELIEF COMNECTOR
COMKECTOR

3u LEVER ARK W/3/4" ROLLER
5716 X 1 NC HY CS - PLATED
576" FLATWASHER - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

10-32  WF HEX WUT - PLATED
5714"  HC HEX WUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

0 s WO oW

110



111

MAIN CONTROL BOX

P e, B

W—:v ' Lé-’ % fa W T
S MN




MAIN CONTROL BOX
ELC1172950 MAAIN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART

NO.

O oy~ O W R W RS as o

[ I . I T R R R T - W G ¥
Ree i o B R - LV I P e

RO YHNN

NO.

. BOX0017295

ELCOTF2951
0 0017296
WASSE0T7129
PHOO005403
BLOOOT 1631
FUS0000025
FUS0000036
LIT1690410
LITOO01815
SHR1032225
WASS617731
PHOO0O5402
KFEQD01032
SPC1557032
SPL1S5T014
SWI0005065
SWI10005028
SW10005091
WCBG0O0 1000
K¥S0000109
RNGOGO5263
CNROOODZ29T
WIs0001000
SMR1032075
NMS0000150
RRGO005262

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL BOX-SHELL

MAIN CONTROL BX W/WIRE W/0 PHL
CONTROL BOX DECAL

RYLON SHOULDER WASHER

PHONE JACK COVERS

BALE COUNTER-6 DIGIT-12vDC
FUSE HOLDER

FUSE - AGC 10

LAMP HOLDER-169-0410-1191-303
HIKIATURE LAHP

10-32¢2-1/4 RH MACH SCREW
HYLON WASHER

PHORE JACK

10-32  HF ESNA HUT - PLATED
T LONG  STAKDOFF SPACER
7716 LONG STANDOFF SPACER

2 POS LIGHT SWITCH

2TL1-3 MICRD SWITCH

ON/OFF POMER SWITCH - 95597
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/14640.D.
3k CONDUIT LOCKHUY
SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
3/4 TO T/8 COMNECTOR

#10  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32X 374 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
172 CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
SEALING RING F/1/2"COMNECTOR

E

v

-t
(=)

L

REF PART

HO.,

27
2B
29
30
3

32
33
34
35
34
37
38

39
40
41
42
43
24
45
bé
L7
48
49
50
51
52
53

RO,

CHROD0O194
CBKOD0S530
CBRO005540
SMR1032050
CHRGOOO195
BABO12140Y
03-182

RELO253781
BKTO001398
KCHOO06320
W1S0000600
SMRE320375
LUG0005401
RES0045019
RESDO45022
ELCO150005
SOK2031181
SPGE2090200
STDOO17449
MSROOTIL0Y
BABOOTV140Y
MSRO12140Y
BABOCOO101
MSRO000101
CHRODDO1T93
LIT1690412
LITI690611

DESCRIFEION

3/8 TO 1/2 CONHECTOR

30-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

40-pP CIRCUIT BREAKER
10-32%1/2 RH MACH SCREW
CONRECTOR

12 POST BARRIER BLOCK

RELAY 166 3PDT f2v 10A

12 VOLT 10 AMP DPDT RELAY
MOUNTING BKT F/PCWER RESISTOR
6-32 HC HEX HUT

#h INTERMAL STAR HASHER-PLY
6-32 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
ADJUSTABLE LUG

100 OHM 50 WT POWER

200 OHM 50 WT POMER
CONTROL BOX PANEL ASSEMBLY
RELAY SOCKET

WIRE HOLD DOWN SPRIKG 2090200
CONTROL PANEL MOUMTIRG STUD
MARKER STRIP

7 POST BARRIER BLOCK

MARKER STRIP

BARRIER BLOCK-10 POST

10-POST MARKER STRIP

1/2% STRAIN RELIEF COMMECTOR
RED LEWS

LAMP BASE

RES
RES

g3
L e I I T T T R T SR AU - M - S O« L AT 2 B A W 3¢ g.

112




113

FAN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

JEF—
_ 0O O M~ O NN -

o
W o

NO.

BOX0026818
NM3000010%
RNGOOGS5263
CHRO00O297
NFEOO0T032
WI150001000
PNLOCi6830
SMR1032500
SMRA321500
W1S0000400
KCHOCD&320
SPLOB42500
WCTGO00400

- ELC0174831 FAN CONTROL BOX COMPLETE

DESCRIPTION

FAN CORTROL BOX

374 CONDUET LOCKNUT
SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
3/4 TO 7/8 CONNECTOR

10-32  NF ESNA NUT - PLATED
#10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
FAN SEQUENCER PANEL

10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
6-32 X 1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW

#4 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
6-32 HC HEX NUT

1740 X B/4 X#H6 HEX ALUM  SPC
# FLATWASHER - PLATED

E

o]
Y U ST "NV, N S U N R Eg

REF  PART

NO.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
23

NQ.

‘RELDO0T112

NFHO001032
WCBOO0D1000
SMR1032075
TEBO4T2102
ELCOG46019
03-183

ELCO046020
SMR6320250
ELCO050008
SHRE320375
WLKO000100

DESCRIFTION

RELAY-12 VOLYS

10-32  NF HEX MUT - PLATED
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/16"0.D.
10-32X 2/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLY
2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK
INTEGRATED CIRCIHT

DECADE COUNTER

CIRCUIY TIMER

6-32 X 1/& RH MACH SCREMW

FAN SEQUEKCER BOARD ASSEMBLY
6-32 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3

e
RO s W e PR s NP -3 E? b

et

i

e it e wd e e et

[

.

P .

e e e e mee e mae



REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY
ELE0024729 SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART

NO.

-
PR N - B v S I - SRR Y L B R W AL R ]

P =
oW WY

NO.

SMR1032750
BOXD024728
SMS0000173
TEBO4T211D
WISG001000
HFEG001032
HMS0000250
CVR0O022832
HRNOO24730
CHROOQDZSS
RNGOOO5263
HMS0006109
LIT0691193
LIT1698411
LITO001815
LIT1690413

DESCRIPTION

10-32¢3/4 RH MACK SCREW
REMOTE SENSOR BOX

/6 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
1 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

#10  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32  WF HEX HUT - PLATED
1/4n NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
REMOTE SENSOR BOX COVER

REMOTE SENSOR BX HARNESS ASSY
376 TO 5/8 CONNECTOR

SEALING RING F/3/4RCONNECTOR
3/4 CONDUIT LOCKMUT

AMBER LENS & BASE ASSEMBLY
LAMP BASE

HIRIATURE LAMP

AKBER INDICATOR LIGHT LENS

2

=t
[ S+ R T A A \° SR B ¥ | @_

114




117

TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP

NOTE: REFERENCE #15 INCLUDES
REF #4,#6. 7. #8, #13 THRU
#19 AND #24

REF PART

NG.

V-3~ JRSCIE, NURY AP TS QS B X R

[ QDT ST R Y

BRUERER

NO.

WHLO001592
WHL 1592000
TIRZ312610
WHL1029201
HRL2021029
NMS0005708
19-109

$CCE020001
WLKO000313
HUBOS09915
HSLOO13750
COT0000807
HCTO137500
2z 0000238
BRGOOD045S
BREOQOCLS3
HUBGOD1592
HUBZ2BT 1660
F 0007034
F 0007033
SELOO337T2
SPN0O23708
NCEQOQ1250
SCCO001322
I 0023951
STD9530331
PLUDOS1056

-HUB ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

DESCRIFTION

TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/0 BRAKES
TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/BRAKES
23.1-26 12 PLY TUBLS TIRE
WHEEL - HO BRAKES

WHEEE - WITH BRAKES

SWIVEL FLANGE CAP WHEEL RBUT
VALVE STEM

5716 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5716" LOCKWASHER - PLATED -
HUB CAP

1-3/8  NF HVY, SLOTTED NUT
3716 X 2-1/2 COYTER PIN
1-3/8" FLATWASHER

1-3/8 X 2-1/8 00 X 10 GA BSHHG
OUTER BEARING CONE

QUTER BEARING CUP

NN NN

N

MIMNNRNRNMNMNNNRNRGRNRRRNR®N S

HUB COMPLETE, L/INNER-CUTER BRGS
BEARIRG CUP

BEARING CONE

OiL SEAL

WHEEL SPINDLE

-1/4% NC ESHA HUT - PLATED
-1/4 X 8 HC HT CAP SCREW

LUG WUT DBECAL

WHEEL STUD AR
2-1/4" CHROME BUTTOMHEAD PLUG 2



BRAEKE CABLES AND MOUNTS

REF PART
NO.

Z
OO O VT W R e <o

ury
[

RATDO21872
RATD021858
RANOO21859
MRTC0Z1863
PULOCOD40G
BKTO021864
CBL5052231
CBL3051113
CLPOODOT21
BXTOD2333%

DESCRIPTION

RATCHET MOUNT ASSEMBLY
MECHAHICAL BRAKE RATCHET
BRAKE RATCHET HANDLE ASSEMELY
PULLEY HOUNT BAR

PULLEY 4v

FRONT CABLE ATTACHMENT BRACKEY
R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231v

L. H. BRACKET CABLE 113"
CONDUIT CLAMP

BRAKE CABLE BRACKET

S o

REF  PART

NO.

11

NO.

HCHOQOO313
WLKO000313
SCE0020003
CLPOODDT4S
810021907
BKT0014582
NRsS0000117
SMS0D000177
SMS0C00184

DESCRIPTION

5/16M  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

5/16 X 1-1/4 #C HY CS - PLAYED
374 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
CABLE CONDUIT HOLD DWN BRACKET
TUBE ANCHOR BRACKET

5/16"  HC WHIZ RUT - PLATED
5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5716 X 3/4 WC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED

E|

2
.-a..—lN...aN...-onﬂ'-ﬂ\@

118



118

BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

BT m e e et wmed il T

LR N
e e emer dme? mmr mame e e ae e me e -



BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

REF PART

KO,

O 00~ O W B R s

D) B wd R ek B X B B A B
= I .Y I T Y )

RURNNN

BN

NO.

RATOG29872
NCHO0D0375
WLKOOQOZ 7S
NCEOBOZTSD
NCEQOOZ500
WCTO000250
BKT00218%6
SCBOCOOTE3
RATO021858
SCCO030002
F 0000246
HCTO000625
SCCO0BO306
SeCO030004
BRGOOOMI 6N
LNKOO21940
WCTO000375
HANG021859
MNTOO21863
SCCO050006
BRGOOOMIBN
SCCO010002
PULOGOOLO0
CBL5051113
CBLAD52231
BRTO021864
WLKOOQO500
HCHO000500

DESCRIFTION

RATCHET MOUNT ASSEMBLY

3/8%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8% NG ESHA WUT

174" NG ESNA NUT

174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
BREAK AWAY CABLE BKT ASSY

174 ¥ 1-1/4 NC BRT GR 2 €S
MECHAMICAL BRAKE RATCHET

3/B X1 NC KT €5 - PLATED
KHOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER
5/B"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/B X2  HNC GR 8 CAP SCREW
/8 X2 NC KT CS - PLATED
INNER RACE BEARING

BREAK AWAY CEL ATTACH LINK
3/EMUSS FLATHASHER-PLATED
BRAKE RATCHET HANDLE ASSY
PULLEY MOUNT BAR

/2 X2 HC HT €5 - PLATED
3/4% INNER RACE BRG

W6 X1 HC HT C5 - PLATED
PULLEY 40

L. H. BRACKEY CABLE 113w

R. H. BRACKET CABLE Z31

FRT CABLE ATTACHEMENT BKT
1/20  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1728 HC HEX MUY - PLATED

A D Al B wd b e owA md P owa W o B -a s BB S e b e wa g PN ) N A

120



BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

121



BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

B omo N s W

T R mb o omd b owd o ok b e
- 0D N0 W N -

MG,

BRK0B71473
HEJOO01250
RODOO23525
WLKQ0OG7500
NCHOD07500
$a55002000
¥CJO005000
BKTO021657
BKTO0217G0
NCEQDOER 7S
RWCTOD0E375
WLEOOOI3TS
COT0000765
$ECeo00302
WCTOO007500
SPLOO25763
PINOD2576%
SPGOO25760
HASGO00T04
SPCON25764
PINOO25762
CYLO021635
SCCO030013
BKT2188300
BXT2188301
SCCO0n02 14
F 0001517
LEVO0Z21701
LEVOB21705
NCHOOOO37S
DRWOO21874
COLO025304
HFHOC0O3 7S
CBL5051113
CBL3052231
ANCOZ2170%0
ANCO217091
F 00004640
SCCOG00304
SCCH018050
HLKM100180
HUB0O21706
LEVS910011
SUPDOZ3521
SUPQO23522
SPCO023526
SFLOBGO3T0
WAS(024385
SHMO0Z24385
HFHOGO7500
E 0004159
F 0004161
SPLO0ORS522
ZZ 0000100
SMS0002723

DESCRIPTION

SPINDLE/HUB/BRAKE ASSEMBLY
T-174" WF ESNA JAM MUT - PLTD
BRAXE SPINDLE ROD

374" LOCKWASHER

3fn NC HEX NuUT

172 X:2 S0 HD SCREW(F498 W/NUT
iren HC JAM ®uY

L, H. BRAKE CYLINDER BRACKET
R. H. BRAKE CYLIMDER BRACKET
3rgn HC ESMA KUT - PLATED
3/78"USS FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/32.% 2 COTTER PIN
38 X1 NC HT CAP SCREYW
3/4"USS FLATWASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAXE CYL MOUNT PIN

BRAKE RETURN SPRING

172 | STRUCTURAL WASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAKE CYi CLEVIS PIN

BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLINDER

3/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
L.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET

R.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET

36 X4 NC HT CAP SCREW
TRIP SPRING

L.H. BRAKE CBL LEVER ASSEMBLY
R.H:BRAKE -CBL LEVER ASSEMBLY
3/84  NC HEX NUT - PLATED.
BRAKE LEVER BEARING PLATE
BRAKE OPTION SET COLLAR

378" NF HEX HUT - PLATED

L. H, BRACKET CABLE 913

R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231

L.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR

R.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR

FERRULE

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
184 X 50M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
18 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE LEVER HUB

BRAKE CAM LEVER

L. H. BRAKE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
R. H.-BRAKE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
BRAKE SPINDLE S$PACER

34 X 3 NF HT CAP SCREW
TORQUE ARM WASHER

TORQUE ARM SHIM

376%  NF OHEX NUT

1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
BRAKE SPRING BOLT SPACER
1/4-28 STR 5/16 WEX ZERK
1/4-28X3/8 PHIL PAN HD BRASS

o q
=

. . g
-3"'00a‘:mmN—lMNNNNNE\J—i—iM-—‘J-\NNN-—wt-‘NN——‘—*i“NNbcﬂmmbbﬂmﬂsbb—!—‘NNNNNi‘-N

AR

Mo o

122



123

BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY




REF PART

NO.

O 08~ O W s b ORI s

P =b b ok ek mE ik wmh mB e wh
OO 0 N W R O

XhURDN

NO.

SCCMO018050
HLIGI100180
HUBOOZ 1706
LEVEQ10011
2 2471001
WHSZ212010
WAS2802017
SPRDD24406
PINS£01010
CABBO10O70
ELP2102011
BRK7111034
SPG3 107021
$TD8307065

BRKBO10059

HURB710080
NMS6406026
SPCA312025
BRGO032016
BRGO032212
WASE503024
NMS6405028
F 0008132
CAPT012009

DESCRIPTION

184.X 50M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
18 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

BRAKE' LEVER HUB

BRAKE CAM LEVER

GREASE ZERK

HUT

WASHER

WHEEL SPINDLE WITH BRACKE
AHCHOR PIN

BRAKE CAM

CIRCLE CLIP

BRAKE SHOE, COMPLETE
RELEASE SPRING

WHEEL STD

BRAKE DRUM

KUB

WHEEL HWUY

BEARING SPACER

BEARING, INNER F/HUR W/BRAKE
BEARING, OUTER F/HUB W/BRAKE
WASHER

LOCK NuT

LOCKING WASHER

HUB CAP

QTY.
USED

PO A =8 o wd ok b 3 B B ek wd b

- wd

10

- e B3 e wd ek b

124



125

BRAKE HYDRAULICS

REF PART

NO.

R v - IR N s SR R AT T A AV

Ll B it e B s
=Nt P W N e O

NO.

CYLO0Z1635
HYDS515034
HOS0021886
HYD5924030
WISO005625
BKTO021882
$MSO000184
HYD5 726030
TBEQDZ 1887
HYD2325030
CLPOODC14S
HOSC021885
SHDO023442
HOs0021952
RYD5315040
GSKO000678
CPLOD52361

BESCRIPTION

BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLINDER

3/8 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
BRAKE CYLINDER HOSE

3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

9716 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BRAKE FITYING BLXHEAD BRACKET
5716 X 3f4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
3/8 JIC BULKHEAD RUM TEE
BRAKE TUBE

3/8 J41C BULKHEAD UNIOW

3/6 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
BRAKE LINE SUPPLY HOSE

FRONT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD
BRAKE LINE COUPLING HOSE
1/241C X 1/2 O-RHG ST THD CORN
GASKEY

BRAKE HOSE COUPLER

E

o
_n...a...\_u_-_a_.nm—-—nuNWWNNNE-

o

.owt

e e



NOTES

126



OFTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR

(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

W

Aumw /
L N R N )T
RN ARARRE
(3] / / / N // o Y 7

A SO R
A\ A

\ Wy , \ \//// . m/w
2 \ s A AWA\
MM AW e
N //4 AN \ ‘ | _ , N\ /M M/// /w \\
: \ ) % . | ) \

NN

N VANNVAY
¢ Jﬂ.ﬁ.\ // Yy
NN //.mwww

121



OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR

(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

REF PART

NO.

Lol =T U s Y I R Al s B A Y

P mA w3 b —E wB B e oB e

SEBBNBRBERURND

w o

NQ.

PINOO11337
SCOMB08012
eoT0000703
CYL0025410
SELO025410
22 0000103
PINO025455
CoTO000803
GUD0025446
TTHOO25464
CoT00008062
PIKOGR5454
TTHOO25453
SPGOQ00371
HOSCO025634
HOSD025635
CLP7701154
SMS0000184
HYDS315033
HOS00254636
HOS0025637
HYDS706030
HYD5924030
W1sS0005625
MNTGO25562
HYD5525030
TBEOOZ5587
TBE0Q25583
SHDOO26118
TBEGQ25588
FD 0025577
SCCO030010
11-109

HCEQOCO37S

DESCRIPTION

19%6-1/2" CLEVIS PIN OR EQUAL
BMHX1.25MMX 1248 FLAT SOC SCREW
5/32 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN
CYLIMDER - BALE EJECTOR

SEAL KIT F/CYLDO25410

1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
BALE EJECTOR CYLIMDER PIN
3/16 X 1-1/2 COTTER PIN
SEE: GUDO027368

BALE EJECTOR TOOTH ASSY

3416 X 1-174 COTTER PIN
BALE EJECTOR TUOTH PIN

BALE EJECTOR TOOTH

1-1/16 0.5.X5" CEWTURY SPRING
LK EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE

LH EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE

3/8% INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
3/8JIC X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD COMN
RH EJECTOR CYLINDER HOSE

RE EJECTOR CYLINDER KOSE

3/8" JIC SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

9/16 INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
EJECTOR BULKHEAD FITTING MOUNT
3/8 JIC X 90% BLKHD UNION ELB
CYLIRDER TUBE PORT “BM-EJECTOR
CYLINDER TUBE PORTHA%-EJECTOR
REAR CHHL SHD-W/OPTIOMAL EJECT
CYLIMDER TUBE PORT “A4-EJECTOR
UBALE EJECT® DECAL LAYCRIT

3/8 X3 HC HT CS - PLATED
SPACER

378" MC ESMA WUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

2
16

NP NN - R

12

[ R e T e L T L TN Sy N [ i St O - S X Qi S = S+ Y + 8

128




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR.
MAIN HYDRAULICS

ALSO SEE

L

PN



REF PARYT

HO.

[ ——1
- O M3 O~ Oy U OB P e

e s N Y )
=R - U L

HRHNYEYSRBNRMRUNDRS

NO.

F00085TE
HYDI109064
YLV00046001
HYDI0ES06L
F 0006657
KYDS205034
SCCON30011
BITO025561
ii-109

WLKO00G3TS
HCHOO0O3 7S
SCCO030002
HOS0025632
HOSD025633
HOS0020760
TBEOUZS5639
HOSO0Z5634
HYDI759060
HYD5205060
GRS000008Y
HYD5405050
FD 0G25580
SCCO010004

HHTO025584

YLY3000500
KCEOQQ0250
KCHOO00250
HLKOD00250
MHT0025544
FD 0025575
SCEO010005
$CCO050005
WCTOC00500
WLKOQO0S00
HCHOOO0500

DESCRIPTION

378 JiC X 1/2 WPY 90 HWALE £1B
374 ¥ 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
MAMUAL DIRECTION WALVE

374 X 172 WPT STEEL HEX WIPPLE
CHECY VALVE-5 P8I X /2

3/8 410 X 172 ¥PT HALE COMM
378 X 3-1/4 WC HT CS - PLATED
BALE EJECTOR MOUNT PLATE
SPACER

J/BSHMEDIUR LOCKUASHER-PLT
3ran HC HEX WUT - PLATED
378 X9 HC HT €S - PLATED
EJECTOR PRESSURE HOSE ‘
EJECTOR PRESSURE RETURN HOSE
PICKLP LIFT CYLINDER HOSE
TEHSICH RETURN TUBE

LH EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE

374 WPT STEEL MALE RUM TEE
I7& J1C X 3/4 WPT MALE COMN
Kios .

5/8 JIC X 1/2 WPT 90* MALE ELB
STEHS RAIL SELECTOR® DECAL
/4 K §-1/2 BC WY CS - PLATED
TEHS RAIL SELECTOR DECAL KT $7
SELECTOR VALVE

174% - HC ESHA BUT - PLATED
/4= HC HEX MUT - PLATED
1749 LOCKMASHER ~ PLATED
BALE EJECTOR VALVE MOUNT
SSYSTER SELECTOR™ DECAL LAYOUT
174 X 1-374 HC HT CS - PLAVED
172 X 1-374 HC 4T CS - PLATED
/2%  FLATHASHER - PLATED
iran LOCKWASHER-PLATED
s HC HEX HUT ~ PLATED

63
PN RN N ca =b PRI A R e P =d b B eb b e 3 P h = B S O NS e B AN =2 N b s 0 Eo

130




131

OPTIONAL BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY

REF PART

RO.

e
= DD~ U N

NO.

BMPOOZ2592
BRCOG23447
HCHODOO0500
WLKGOOO50G
WCTQOCO500
SCCO050005
NCHOODO37S
WLKODD0375
SCCO030003
$CCO030002
SCCod50002

DESCRIPTION

BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY

BUMPER BRACE ASSEMBLY

rd HC HEX WUT - PLATED
/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED

172 "X 1374 RC HT C§ ~ PLATED
378 KC BEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" | OCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC'HT CS - PLATED
38 X NC HT €S - PLATED
172 X1 HC HT €5 ~ PLATED

e
=

]
O O B T O - Es



INTENTIONALLY BLANK






